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1 Chateau Angelus   

St. Emilion  

1989  Bottle (3)  

1990  lwrl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

2 Chateau Angelus   

St. Emilion  

1995  1sdc Bottle (7)  

1998  Bottle (2)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

3 Chateau Angelus 2000   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (5)  

“Medium garnet-brick in color, the 2000 Angélus comes galloping 
out of the glass with a powerful nose of fragrant earth, damp soil, 
iron ore and cigar box over a core of prunes, blackberry jam and 
dried mulberries. Medium-bodied, the palate is elegantly styled 
with great freshness and loads of earth and mineral-inspired layers, 
framed by grainy tannins, finishing with a lingering menthol lift. It 
is in a sweet spot for drinking right now, although it should go on 
for another 15–20 years.” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, The Wine 
Advocate, Oct. 2020)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

4 Chateau Angelus 2009   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (4)  

“Blended of 60% Merlot and 40% Cabernet Franc, the deep 
garnet colored 2009 Angélus sings of blackberry preserves, warm 
black cherries, stewed plums and dried herbs with hints of 
Chinese five spice, fragrant earth, truffles and new leather. Full, 
rich, spicy and decadent in the mouth, it has a plush, velvety 
texture and well-knit freshness, finishing very long with tons of 
spicy layers.” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 
2019)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

5 Chateau Angelus 2009   

St. Emilion   

Double-Magnum (1)  

“Visually and aromatically this is opulent, with glass-staining purple 
alongside smoked spice, cumin, incense, crushed liquorice and 
rocks, mocha, tobacco, blackberry, fragrant spice box and toasted 
plums. There is tension through the palate also, and this is at the 
very beginning of its drinking window, with decades ahead of it.” 
(98 pts. Jane Anson, Sept. 2024)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

6 Chateau Ausone 2005   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2005 Ausone is magnificent. A wine of soaring intensity and 
class, the 2005 dazzles from the very first taste. The aromatics 
alone are captivating, with notes of cinnamon, mint, crushed 
rocks, blood orange, mocha and incense. Graceful and stately 
in bearing, the 2005 boasts tremendous purity and breathtaking 
balance. Readers will find a stunning Saint-Émilion that is just at 
the beginning of what promises to be a very long drinking window 
that will be measured in decades. It is a towering achievement 
from the Vauthier family.” (100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, April 
2021)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

7 Chateau Ausone   

St. Emilion  

2010  Bottle (3)  

2009  Bottle (1)  

1999  lscl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

8 Chateau Ausone 2014   

St. Emilion   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2014 Ausone has retained that purity, pastille-like red berry 
fruit on the nose, with touches of clove and bay leaf, perhaps 
almost Burgundian in terms of its allure. The palate is medium-
bodied with fleshy, pliant tannins that manifest its velvety texture. 
This might be the most seductive of any 2014 Bordeaux, fanning 
out beautifully towards the almost citrus-fresh finish. Gorgeous.” 
(95 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2024)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

9 Chateau Ausone 2016   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2016 Ausone is a blend of 50% Cabernet Franc and 50% 
Merlot. Deep garnet-purple colored, it’s quite closed at first glance, 
slowly unfurling to reveal the most incredible perfume of violets, 
chocolate-covered cherries, warm black plums, Black Forest cake 
and roasted nuts with suggestions of charcuterie, wood smoke 
and cedar chest. The medium to full-bodied palate offers a quiet 
intensity of flavors that grow in the mouth to unveil layer after 
layer of black and red berries intertwined with beautiful savory 
notions framed by firm yet velvety tannins, finishing with epic 
length and amazing energy. It practically tingles on the palate!” 
(99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 
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10 Chateau Ausone  

2018 St. Emilion Bottle (3)  

Chateau Angelus  

2018 Hommage a Elisabeth Bouchet, St. Emilion owc Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,700- $2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 

11 Chateau Beausejour Duffau 1990   

St. Emilion   

gsl, ll, nl, tl  

Bottle (1)  

“One of the most singular Bordeaux I have ever tasted, it verges 
on being port-like, but it pulls back because of the extraordinary 
minerality and laser-like focus. The wine is massively concentrated, 
still black/purple-hued to the rim, and offers a nose of incense, 
blackberries, blueberry liqueur, acacia flowers, and forest floor. It 
reveals low acidity and high tannins, which are largely concealed 
by the sheer concentration and lavish glycerin the wine possesses. 
Aging at a glacial pace, it is approachable, but it will not hit its 
peak until 2020; it should last for twenty years thereafter.” (100 
pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2009)

Estimate: $475-$600

Starting Bid: $375 

12 Chateau Beausejour Duffau 2009   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (6)  

“This big wine (nearly 15% natural alcohol) is a blend of 77% 
Merlot, 19% Cabernet Franc and 4% Cabernet Sauvignon. It 
boasts an opaque blue/purple color along with a gorgeous 
bouquet of charcoal, incense, truffles, blackberry jam, black 
currants, raspberries and flowers. While enormous in the mouth, 
the limestone soils in which the grapes are grown give the wine 
good freshness as well as laser-like clarity and precision. Amazing 
to taste, this massive, super-concentrated powerhouse comes 
across as ethereal and almost feminine despite its extravagant fruit, 
density and richness. It is a modern day legend for sure!” (100 pts. 
Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Feb. 2012)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

13 Chateau Beausejour Duffau 2010   

St. Emilion   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The Left Bank character of this St-Émilion wine is on full display. 
Concentration and depth, liquorice root and dark bitter chocolate. 
This is intense and the tannins remain just a little impenetrable. An 
impressive wine that speaks of its terroir and is packed with estate 
signature. Will age extremely well (I enjoyed a 100 year old wine 
from Larcis Ducasse in 2019, and wouldn’t bet against this one 
making the grade). 60% new oak.” (97 pts. Jane Anson, Decanter, 
Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

Lot 6
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14 Chateau Beausejour Duffau  

2010 St. Emilion Double-Magnum (1)  

Chateau Pavie  

2010 St. Emilion banded crc Double-Magnum (1)  

Clos Fourtet  

2010 St. Emilion scl Double-Magnum (1)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,800 

15 Chateau Bellevue Mondotte 2009   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (12)  

“The inky/blue/purple-colored 2009 Bellevue Mondotte offers 
aromas of creme de cassis, mulberries, licorice, white flowers, 
forest floor and candied cherries. Extremely thick, rich and full-
bodied, it is nearly overwhelming in its textural richness, colossal 
concentration and mind-blowing finish that lasts nearly a minute. 
Undeniably massive and over-sized, but perfectly balanced, it 
is made for those looking for something to put away for 30-50+ 
years. One has to admire a proprietor who is making a wine 
for the history books, not for near-term gratification.” (100 pts. 
Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2011)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

16 Chateau Canon   

St. Emilion  

2015  Bottle (3)  

2015  Magnum (2)  

2020  owc Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

17 Chateau Cheval Blanc 1982   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (1)  

“The 1982 Cheval Blanc is a sumptuous, sensual wine, bursting 
with aromas of sweet raspberries, orange rind, dried flowers, 
cedar box, black truffles, vine smoke and menthol. Medium 
to full-bodied, ample and enveloping, it’s supple and seamless, 
with a fleshy mid-palate, melting tannins and a long, expansive 
finish. As is often the case at this address, at age 40, it’s the wine’s 
Cabernet Franc component that really dominates its personality, 
meaning that it gratifies the intellect as completely as it does the 
senses. I’ve drunk the 1982 Cheval three times this year, and it 
has been remarkably consistently brilliant.” (99 pts. William Kelley, 
Wine Advocate, Dec. 2022)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

18 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2000   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“A wine of exquisite aromatic depth and grace, the 2000 Cheval 
Blanc is fully captivating. All the elements fall into place in an 
effortless, gracious wine. It’s frankly hard to move past the 2000 
Cheval, because at this point, I want nothing to compete with it.” 
(100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 2017)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

19 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2005   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2005 Cheval Blanc has been nothing less than magical on 
two separate occasions. A wine of breathtaking nuance and 
sophistication, the 2005 Cheval dazzles right out of the gate. 
With a few hours of aeration, the aromatics blossom and the 
wine is explosive in every dimension. Espresso, rose petal, mint, 
blood orange and incense all open as the 2005 shows off its 
magnificence and pedigree. Bright saline underpinnings convey 
energy, tension and brilliance. Cheval Blanc is perhaps not as 
immediately seductive as some of the other top 2005s, but its 
all there. In spades. I would give it a few more years to unwind.” 
(100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, April 2021)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

20 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2009   

St. Emilion   

1lnl  

Bottle (3)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2009 Cheval Blanc offers up profound 
notions of baked blueberries, blackberry compote and crème de 
cassis with suggestions of chocolate mint, new leather and cloves 
plus a waft of candied violets. Medium to full-bodied, the palate is 
an exercise in elegance with very classy, super fine-grained tannins, 
beautiful freshness and layer upon layer of mineral-laced blue and 
black fruits, finishing long and perfumed.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

21 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2009   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Magnum (1)  

“The 2009 Cheval Blanc has a rambunctious nose with copious 
red fruit, meat juices, sage and crushed stone aromas, ineffably 
complex. This is so refined, constantly mutating in the glass. The 
palate is medium-bodied with fine, saturated tannin. There is 
a mixture of red and black fruit, hints of cassis, cardamom and 
allspice. Immense depth and grip towards the finish expresses ripe 
Cabernet Franc. This is an outstanding 2009 destined for long-
term ageing.” (98 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2019)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 
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22 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2010   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet in color and made of 54% Cabernet Franc and 
46% Merlot, the nose of the 2010 Cheval Blanc is a bit subdued 
to begin, measuredly opening out to reveal achingly provocative 
notions of molten chocolate, preserved Morello cherries, baked 
blackberries, boysenberries and blueberry compote with wafts of 
underbrush, cigar box, cumin seed and sandalwood. Full-bodied, 
the palate is a full-on atomic bomb waiting to go off, with very 
tightly coiled, slowly maturing black fruits eking out glimpses 
of a vast array of nuances. Still very youthful, it finishes with an 
incredibly persistent, jaw-dropping display of earth and mineral 
fireworks. I’d leave this one for another 5 years and drink it over 
the next 50.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 
2020)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

23 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2014   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2014 Cheval Blanc has an attractive nose with brambly red 
fruit, sous-bois, a pencil box and a touch of Xmas cake. It does 
not take too much aeration before it develops further aromas of 
black truffle and morels. The palate is medium-bodied with pliant 
tannins, fleshy, ripe and tensile with red peppercorn hints toward 
the slightly granular finish. Very harmonious and persistent. It is 
outstanding in the context of the vintage.” (95 pts. Neal Martin, 
Vinous, Feb. 2024)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

Lots 18-19
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24 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2016   

St. Emilion   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2016 Château Cheval Blanc is blended of 59.5% Merlot, 
37.2% Cabernet Franc and 3.3% Cabernet Sauvignon. Deep 
garnet-purple in color, the nose is incredibly youthful yet not so 
shy as some other 2016s at this stage, giving wonderfully intense 
scents of red currants, black cherries, wild blueberries and violets 
with nuances of star anise, cinnamon stick, rose hip tea, cigar 
box and wood smoke plus a touch of beef drippings. Medium 
to full-bodied, the palate has jaw-dropping elegance and depth, 
offering up layer upon layer of fragrant red and black fruits plus an 
extraordinary array of mineral sparks, supported by a rock-solid 
grainy texture, finishing with epic persistence and an edifying 
perfume. This is a very different style from the rich, opulently 
hedonic 2015, yet this wonderfully fragrant, beautifully poised and 
intellectually compelling 2016 is equally extraordinary.” (100 pts. 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 

25 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2018   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet-purple colored, it needs considerable swirling and air 
to release fragrant notes of stewed plums, juicy black cherries and 
ripe blackberries with underlying suggestions of damp soil, black 
truffles, rose oil and cardamom, plus wafts of underbrush and 
iron ore. The medium to full-bodied palate is densely packed with 
rich black fruits and loads of earthy accents, framed by super firm, 
grainy tannins and seamless freshness to balance, finishing with 
amazing length and a beautiful array of floral and mineral sparks. 
Thirty-three plots contributed to this wine, out of the forty-three in 
production. Of the rest, five went into Petit Cheval and five into 
bulk. It will need a good 6–7 years at least to really start to strut 
its stuff and should cellar for a further 30 years or more.” (98+ pts. 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2021)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

26 Chateau Cheval Blanc   

St. Emilion  

2019  Bottle (1)  

2019  Double-Magnum (1)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

27 Chateau Cheval Blanc 2021   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2021 Château Cheval Blanc has turned out beautifully in 
bottle, and director Pierre-Olivier Clouet even considers it to 
be superior to the 2020, a preference that I share. Wafting from 
the glass with aromas of mulberries and cherries mingled with 
incense, iris and rose petals, framed by a deft touch of new oak, 
it’s medium to full-bodied, deep and layered, with a velvety 
attack that segues into a rich, concentrated mid-palate framed by 
sweet, powdery tannins and concluding with a long, penetrating, 
rose-inflected finish.” (97 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, Feb. 
2024)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

28 Chateau Clinet   

Pomerol  

1990  Bottle (1)  

1995  Bottle (1)  

2009  Bottle (6)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

29 Chateau Clinet 2016   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2016 Clinet is composed of 90% Merlot and 10% Cabernet 
Sauvignon. It was aged using the Oxoline system, in 70% new 
and 30% one-year-old barrels for 16 months. It has a deep garnet-
purple color with cedar and smoked meats on the nose giving 
way to black and red plums and earthy notions with wafts of 
cassis and pencil shavings. The palate is medium to full-bodied, 
elegant, polished and vivacious with loads of red and black fruit 
layers and an earthy finish.” (97 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

30 Chateau Cos d’Estournel  

1996 St. Estephe Bottle (2)  

Chateau Ducru Beaucaillou  

1996 St. Julien Bottle (2)  

Chateau Montrose  

1996 St. Estephe 2lscl Bottle (4)  

Chateau Pichon Lalande  

1996 Pauillac 2lscl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,100 
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31 Chateau Cos d’Estournel 2009   

St. Estephe   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2009 Cos d’Estournel features a myriad 
of wonderfully intense notes, including blackcurrant pastilles, 
redcurrant jelly, kirsch and blueberry compote with hints of rose 
hip tea, sautéed herbs, underbrush, pencil shavings and Indian 
spices. Full-bodied, rich and opulently fruited in the mouth, it 
has beautifully plush tannins and fantastic freshness, finishing 
very long and very spicy.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

32 Chateau Ducru Beaucaillou 1982   

St. Julien   

1lscl  

Bottle (5)  

“From my cellar, the 1982 Ducru-Beaucaillou is one of the most 
youthful of the Médoc crus classés today. Unwinding in the 
decanter and glass with a rich bouquet of blackcurrants, licorice, 
cigar wrapper and loamy soil, it’s full-bodied, fleshy and muscular, 
with a broad attack that segues into a deep core of fruit framed 
by ripe, powdery tannins and succulent acids. It’s an unusually 
big-boned rendition of this elegant-styled wine, but it’s no less 
compelling for that.” (96 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, Dec. 
2022)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

33 Chateau Ducru Beaucaillou   

St. Julien  

2000  Bottle (6)  

2010  Bottle (3)  

2016  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

34 Chateau Ducru Beaucaillou 2009   

St. Julien   

6 in owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2009 Ducru-Beaucaillou bursts from 
the glass with bombastic crème de cassis, black cherry compote 
and preserved plums notes followed by hints of menthol, hoisin, 
dusty soil and incense plus fragrant wafts of candied violets and 
baker’s chocolate. Full bodied, rich and spicy in the mouth, the 
palate offers a beautifully plush texture and bags of freshness, 
finishing long and layered. An absolute powerhouse!” (98 pts. Lisa 
Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Aug. 2020)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

35 Chateau Figeac  

2000 St. Emilion Bottle (3)  

Chateau La Fleur Petrus  

1998 Pomerol nl Bottle (1)  

Chateau La Gomerie  

2000 St. Emilion 4lbsl Bottle (5)  

Chateau Le Tertre Roteboeuf  

1995 St. Emilion 1bn, 1nl, 1lscl Bottle (2)  

Chateau l’Eglise Clinet  

1998 Pomerol Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

36 Chateau Haut Brion   

Pessac-Leognan  

1989  lscl Bottle (1)  

2000  Bottle (1)  

1986  lnl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

37 Chateau Haut Brion   

Pessac-Leognan  

2005  lscl Magnum (1)  

2009  2lscl Magnum (2)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

38 Chateau Haut Brion 2009   

Pessac-Leognan   

2lscl  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2009 Haut-Brion is deep garnet colored and slightly closed 
and shy to begin, slowly unfurling to reveal sensuous notions of 
warm blackberries, plum preserves, mulberries and blackcurrant 
cordial with touches of star anise, mocha and damp soil. Full-
bodied, taut and tightly wound in the mouth, the palate delivers 
mouth-coating black fruit and mineral layers with a very firm 
frame of ripe, grainy tannins, finishing long and earthy. This needs 
time!” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

39 Chateau Haut Brion 2010   

Pessac-Leognan   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2010 Haut-Brion charges out of the gate 
with exuberant notes of crème de cassis, blueberry pie and baked 
plums followed by nuances of dark chocolate, licorice and cloves. 
Full-bodied, the palate has lots of subtle earth and mineral accents 
with a firm, finely grained texture and great freshness lifting the 
long finish.” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 
2020)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 
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Lots 36-37
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40 Chateau Haut Brion 2015   

Pessac-Leognan   

Bottle (5)  

“A blend of 50% Merlot, 8% Cabernet Franc and 42% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, the medium to deep garnet-purple colored 2015 
Haut-Brion is reticent to begin, languidly revealing crushed 
black cherries, ripe black plums and wild blueberries with 
sparks of cinnamon stick, cloves, nutmeg, espresso, unsmoked 
cigars, tapenade, crushed rocks and lavender. The full-bodied 
palate possesses wonderfully complementary contrasts of bold 
black and blue fruit richness and delicately nuanced cherry 
fruit, baking spices and floral accents, strutting ripe, finely 
pixelated tannins and seamless acidity that is placed firmly in 
the background, finishing very long and with plenty of attitude. 
This impeccably poised, exquisitely perfumed 2015 Haut-Brion 
possesses the most alluring yet seemingly effortless beauty. While 
it bears only a passing resemblance in its opulent personality 
to the now legendary 1989, like that vintage the 2015 cannot 
fail to hedonically satiate and intellectually edify all lovers of 
great Bordeaux who drink it. What’s more, it also has the blue-
blooded tenaciousness to remain this jaw-droppingly impressive, 
throughout its many guises over time, and for a very, very long 
time.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

41 Chateau Haut Brion 2016   

Pessac-Leognan   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2016 Haut-Brion is blended of 56% Merlot, 37.5% Cabernet 
Sauvignon and 6.5% Cabernet Franc. Medium to deep garnet-
purple colored, the nose is at once profound and arresting, 
offering drop-dead gorgeous Morello cherries, lilacs and red rose 
scents with a core of Black Forest cake, warm blackcurrants and 
blueberry preserves plus wafts of sandalwood and underbrush. 
Medium-bodied, the elegantly crafted palate is completely packed 
with intense floral, mineral and cassis-laced flavors with a firm 
frame of very finely pixelated tannins and seamless freshness, 
finishing very long and achingly stunning.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $4,750-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,750 

42 Chateau Haut Brion   

Pessac-Leognan  

2018  lscl Bottle (1)  

2018  lscl Magnum (1)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

43 Chateau Haut Brion 2019   

Pessac-Leognan   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Wafting from the glass with aromas of blackberries and plums 
mingled with notions of pencil shavings, burning embers and 
creamy new oak, the 2019 Haut-Brion is full-bodied, rich and 
fleshy, with a textural attack that segues into an ample and 
enveloping core of fruit, concluding with a long, expansive 
finish. Broad-shouldered and muscular, its rich, powdery tannins 
are already seamlessly integrated; and though it’s labeled at 
15% alcohol, far higher than the great vintages of yesteryear, it 
avoids any sense of over-ripeness.” (98 pts. William Kelley, Wine 
Advocate, April 2022)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

44 Chateau Haut Brion 2020   

Pessac-Leognan   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2020 Haut-Brion is more aromatically demonstrative than 
La Mission Haut-Brion, bursting with aromas of blackberries and 
raspberries mingled with licorice, cigar wrapper, pencil shavings 
and nicely integrated new oak. Full-bodied, ample and fleshy, it’s 
rich and layered, with an enveloping core of fruit that’s girdled by 
plenty of sweet, powdery tannin. Despite checking in at a similarly 
lofty alcoholic degree to the 2019, its more granular tannic profile 
tempers the vintage’s sweetness of fruit and lends the wine a more 
classically proportioned, and more classically structured, profile.” 
(99 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, April 2023)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

45 Chateau Haut Brion 2020   

Pessac-Leognan   

owc  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2020 Haut-Brion has a well-defined, quite cerebral nose—a 
mélange of red and black fruit, black olive, subtle estuarine 
scents. The oak is very well integrated. The palate is medium-
bodied with a succulent, almost viscous, very concentrated 
entry. There’s enormous depth here, and though very ripe on 
the finish, it’s perfectly controlled and focused. To use a phrase 
that I occasionally roll out... controlled decadence.” (97 pts. Neal 
Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2024)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

46 Chateau Hosanna 2009   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2009 Hosanna has a rich and decadent, quite medicinal 
bouquet with lavish red cherries, sloes and truffle aromas – all 
very seductive. The palate is medium-bodied with succulent ripe 
tannin, plenty of red and black fruit laced with truffle, bayleaf, 
chestnut and black tea notes. This has body and muscle, yet there 
is superb definition and freshness on the finish. Simply one of the 
best Hosannas ever made.” (97 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 
2019)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 
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47 Chateau La Conseillante   

Pomerol  

1990  lscl, lwrl Bottle (1)  

2000  Bottle (2)  

2010  Bottle (3)  

2016  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

48 Chateau La Conseillante  

2016 Pomerol Magnum (1)  

Chateau l’Eglise Clinet  

2010 Pomerol Magnum (1)  

Clos Fourtet  

2010 St. Emilion Magnum (2)  

Chateau Pontet Canet  

2016 Pauillac 1scl Magnum (2)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

49 Chateau La Fleur Petrus 2000   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2000 La Fleur-Pétrus is a vintage I have not tasted for a 
while. This has an intense, enveloping bouquet that wraps its 
arms around your senses and gives it a gentle cuddle. Minty 
black fruit, wilted violets and sage emerge with time. The palate 
is well-defined and structured, displaying a bit more backbone 
than I recollect on previous bottles. Cedar and graphite impart a 
nuanced Médocian tang on the finish. Delightful.” (93 pts. Neal 
Martin, Vinous, May 2022)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

50 Chateau La Fleur Petrus 2010   

Pomerol   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2010 La Fleur-Pétrus is a striking wine that is beginning to 
show brilliantly today. Wafting from the glass with a deep bouquet 
of dark berry and cherry fruit mingled with black truffles, baking 
chocolate, loamy soil and subtle hints of cigar wrapper. Full-
bodied, deep and concentrated, it’s rich and layered, with an 
elegantly muscular profile and a long, resonant finish. This is a 
dramatic, sensual and beautifully balanced wine that represents 
the essence of Pomerol.” (98 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, 
Feb. 2022)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

51 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 1989   

Pessac-Leognan   

Bottle (1)  

“The 1989 La Mission Haut-Brion has arguably lain in the shadow 
of the lionized 1989 Haut-Brion for a number of years, so let 
me put this out there: The 1989 La Mission has improved over 
the last decade and is now equal to Haut-Brion; at its best, it 
may ultimately even surpass it. This note comes from a bottle 
compared directly with Haut-Brion, and it easily holds its own. 
The heavenly, live-wire bouquet displays more minerality and 
tension than the Haut-Brion, offering black olive and crushed 
stone – penetrating and thrilling. The palate is perfectly balanced 
with filigreed tannin, incredible intensity and perhaps just a little 
more backbone compared to the Haut-Brion. The freshness 
knocks you sideways, and the length and precision are faultless. 
This is easily one of the best La Mission Haut-Brion ever crafted 
and, in this instance, just a perfect bottle of wine.” (100 pts. Neal 
Martin, Vinous, Sept. 2019)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

52 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 2000   

Pessac-Leognan   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2000 La Mission Haut-Brion is a vintage that I have not 
tasted for several years. At age 21, it has retained its youthful 
nose of vivid black cherries, wild strawberry and iodine, and 
shows less of the black olive tapenade element that I noticed in 
its youth. The palate is medium-bodied with lithe tannins that 
belie the backbone of this La Mission. Beautifully balanced and 
quite peppery, with fine salinity, it is less sauvage than many other 
millennial Bordeaux, leading to a succulent, sensual finish. This is 
only just beginning to show what it is capable of. 13.4% alcohol.” 
(97 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, February 2020)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

53 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 2009   

Pessac-Leognan   

Bottle (6)  

“The deep garnet colored 2009 La Mission Haut-Brion absolutely 
sings of warm red and black currants, chocolate-covered cherries, 
liquid licorice, sassafras and espresso with hint of lilacs, pencil 
shavings and truffles. Full-bodied, rich, bold and oh-so-decadent 
in the mouth, the palate is completely packed with black fruit 
preserves and exotic spice layers, framed by wonderfully velvety 
tannins and seamless freshness, finishing epically long. Wow!” 
(100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

54 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 2010   

Pessac-Leognan   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2010 La Mission Haut-Brion is a terrific wine. Evoking aromas 
of prune, blackberries, flowers, pencil shavings, cedar, cassis and 
licorice, it’s layered and concentrated with a deep, elegant mid-
palate and powdery tannins. Concluding with a long, penetrating 
finish, this sumptuous wine can age for another 15-30 years, 
thanks to its mineral structure and incredible freshness.” (99 pts. 
Yohan Castaing, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2023)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 
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55 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 2015   

Pessac-Leognan   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The deep garnet-purple colored 2015 La Mission Haut-Brion is 
a blend of 58% Merlot, 7% Cabernet Franc and 35% Cabernet 
Sauvignon. Youthfully mute with bright, youthful red currants, 
black raspberries, cassis and freshly crushed blackberries notions, 
it slowly unfurls to reveal an earthy/minerally undercurrent of 
damp soil, charcoal, iron ore and truffles plus a waft of violets. 
Medium to full-bodied, decadently fruited and yet wonderfully 
elegant with very ripe, very silky tannins, freshness that sits well 
in the background and an almost electric intensity of vibrant red 
and black fruit flavors, it finishes long and minerally. Just. Beautiful. 
Consider giving it 6–7 years in bottle before broaching and drink 
it over the next 30+.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, 
Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

56 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 2016   

Pessac-Leognan   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2016 La Mission Haut-Brion is a blend of 57.5% Merlot and 
42.5% Cabernet Sauvignon. Deep garnet-purple in color, it is just 
a little muted to begin, soon unfurling to reveal slowly growing 
scents of crushed blackcurrants, black cherries, dark chocolate 
and candied violets with nuances of crushed rocks, tobacco leaf, 
forest floor and fragrant earth plus a hint of bergamot. Medium-
bodied and exquisitely elegant, the palate offers perfectly ripe, 
fine-grained tannins and tons of freshness with layer upon layer of 
perfumed fruit and a very long, ferrous-laced finish.” (98+ pts. Lisa 
Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

57 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion   

Pessac-Leognan  

2018  owc Bottle (6)  

2019  Bottle (2)  

2020  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

58 Chateau La Mission Haut Brion 2020   

Pessac-Leognan   

owc  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2020 La Mission Haut-Brion has a very pure bouquet with 
crushed violet infusing the mixture of blueberry and blackberry 
fruit, scents of cassis emerging with time. The oak is wonderfully 
integrated. The palate is medium-bodied with a cashmere 
texture and lavish new oak that is perfectly knitted to the filigree 
tannins. Very precise and very persistent on the finish, this fans out 
gloriously, Jean-Philippe Delmas conjured a sensational La Mission 
this year.” (98 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2024)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

59 Chateau La Mondotte 1998   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (6)  

“An amazing tour de force in winemaking, this massive, opaque 
black/purple-colored offering boasts an extraordinarily pure nose 
of black fruits intermixed with cedar, vanillin, fudge, and espresso. 
It is unctuously-textured, with exhilarating levels of blackberry/
cassis fruit and extract, as well as multiple dimensions that unfold 
on the palate. The 50-second finish reveals moderately high 
tannin.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, April 2001)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

60 Chateau La Mondotte 2009   

St. Emilion   

3lscl, 4ltsl, owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Perfect, the 2009 La Mondotte boasts an inky/black/purple color 
as well as sumptuous notes of incense, graphite, licorice, black 
cherries, blackberries, cedar and forest floor. It is extraordinarily 
thick and voluptuous with a cool climate minerality that gives 
the wine an uplift and freshness that is surprising in view of its 
massive fruit level and high extract. The tannins are abundant, but 
sweet and well-integrated, as are the acidity, alcohol and wood 
components. An infant at present, this 2009 requires 6–8 years 
of cellaring and should keep for three decades.” (100 pts. Robert 
Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2011)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

61 Chateau La Mondotte 2010   

St. Emilion   

1lscl  

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2010 La Mondotte has a lifted nose of 
prunes, baked black cherries and balsamic with touches of spice 
cake, hoisin and smoked meats. The concentrated, full-bodied 
palate has compelling freshness, sporting a firm, grainy texture and 
loads of earthy/savory layers, finishing with epic length.” (96 pts. 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

62 Chateau La Violette 2010   

Pomerol   

1lbsl  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2010 La Violette has a well-defined bouquet with 
predominantly red fruit laced with scorched earth, leather and just 
a touch of cassis in the background. The palate is medium-bodied 
with a grippy entry. This has fine backbone, perhaps a good deal 
of Cabernet Franc in the blend. Very expressive towards the finish 
and extremely persistent. A class act that is just beginning to show 
what it is capable of.” (96 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2020)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 
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63 Chateau La Violette 2010   

Pomerol   

nl  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“Made of 100% Merlot, the deep garnet colored 2010 La Violette 
comes bounding out of the glass with notes of kirsch, black 
raspberries, baked cherries and mulberries plus wafts of stewed 
tea, cedar chest and dried Provence herbs. Full-bodied, the palate 
is still carrying a lot of oak with youthful black and red berry 
preserves layers and a chewy texture, finishing very long and 
spritely.” (97+ pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 
2020)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

64 Chateau Lafite Rothschild   

Pauillac  

1982  2ts, 1lnl, 1lcc Bottle (2)  

1975  lnl, lscl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

65 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2000   

Pauillac   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2000 Lafite-Rothschild is deep in color. It has a beautifully 
defined bouquet of blackberry, cedar and mint, still quite closed 
but very focused. There is a lot of power here, but maybe not the 
same level of elegance as other vintages. The palate is medium-
bodied with supple tannins, firm grip, very nicely judged acidity 
and good density on the finish. This is quite backward and 
muscular at the moment, although aeration/decanting shaves 
some of its edges. It’s just beginning to open and improves with 
time in the glass.” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Sept. 2021)

Estimate: $4,500-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,500 

66 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2003   

Pauillac   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2003 Lafite Rothschild comes as close to perfection as any 
of the great Lafites made over the past three decades (1982, 1986, 
1996, 2000, 2005, 2008, 2009 and 2010). This sensational effort 
came in at 12.7% natural alcohol, it is made in the style of one of 
this estate’s great classics, the 1959. Composed of 86% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 9% Merlot and the rest Cabernet Franc and Petit 
Verdot, it exhibits a dense ruby/purple color to the rim along with 
a luxurious bouquet of cedarwood, lead pencil shaving, white 
chocolate, cocoa and cassis. Fat, rich, opulent and full-bodied 
with low acidity and stunning seductiveness and complexity, this 
noble wine possesses a bountiful, generous, heady style. It is just 
coming into its plateau of maturity where it should hold for 20-25 
years. This is one of the candidates for the wine of the vintage 
– make no mistake about that.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, Aug. 2014)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

67 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2009   

Pauillac   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The deep garnet colored 2009 Lafite Rothschild bursts from 
the glass with red and black currant preserves, warm plums, 
mulberries and kirsch scents plus suggestions of sweaty leather, 
cigar box and menthol. Medium-bodied, elegant and firmly 
structured, it has wonderful freshness and a long earthy/meaty 
finish.” (97 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

68 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2010   

Pauillac   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2010 Lafite Rothschild is a little mute 
on the nose at this stage, opening to reveal warm blackcurrants, 
baked plums and boysenberry scents with hints of chocolate 
mint, violets, cedar chest and pencil lead. Full-bodied, rich and 
densely packed with perfumed black fruit layers, it has a rock-
solid backbone of fantastically ripe, grainy tannins and beautiful 
freshness, finishing very long and minerally. Still very youthful!” 
(100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

69 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2014   

Pauillac   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2014 Lafite-Rothschild has an incredibly fruit-driven bouquet 
with layers of black cherries, cassis, raspberry preserve and 
menthol aromas all beautifully defined. The palate is medium-
bodied with a sweet core of intense red berry fruit laced with 
white pepper, sage and a hint of fennel. The balance here is 
exquisite and the manner in which it fans out on the final third is 
just glorious. You could actually broach this now, it is so drinkable, 
but it has the substance to suggest long-term ageing.” (95 pts. 
Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

70 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2016   

Pauillac   

2 banded owc  

Bottle (12)  

“What I love about the 2016 Lafite is that the sweetness of the fruit 
comes through even at this early stage. Sweet, ripe blackberry and 
cassis pulse through the palate behind the tight construction of 
tension and classicism given by high acidity and plenty of tannins. 
It has ripeness and a sense of promise but, as is often the case 
with a young Lafite, it’s not giving a lot away and we can expect 
it to age for many decades perfectly comfortably. Extremely 
accomplished, one to cherish. Matured in 100% new oak.” (100 
pts. Jane Anson, Decanter, Oct. 2018)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 
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71 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2016   

Pauillac   

Magnum (1)  

“The 2016 Lafite Rothschild is a blend of 92% Cabernet Sauvignon 
and 8% Merlot, with 15% of the press wine contributing to the 
blend this year. Deep purple-black in color, it slowly reveals the 
most gorgeous perfume of kirsch, lilacs, black raspberries and 
warm blackcurrants with underlying nuances of cigar box, rose 
hip tea, cloves, licorice and pencil lead plus a waft of garrigue. 
Medium-bodied and built like a brick house with a firm yet 
beautifully ripe, finely pixelated tannic backbone and seamless 
freshness supporting the amazing intensity of black fruits and 
floral layers, it finishes very long and provocatively perfumed.” (99 
pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018) 

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

72 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2016   

Pauillac   

Imperial (1)  

“The 2016 Lafite-Rothschild is a total stunner. Seamless, racy 
and voluptuous in the glass, the 2016 is even better from 
bottle than it was from barrel. Once again, I am blown away 
by the inner sweetness and purity of the fruit. The 2016 is, rich, 
concentrated and yet also light on its feet, in the way only Lafite 
can be. Dramatic and ample the 2016 Lafite is a beautifully 
resonant, super-expressive wine endowed with regal beauty and 
tremendous overall balance. It will drink well for many years and 
decades.” (99 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 2018)

Estimate: $4,750-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,750 

73 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2018   

Pauillac   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2018 Lafite Rothschild is blended of 91% Cabernet Sauvignon, 
8.5% Merlot and 0.5% Petit Verdot and has 13.3% alcohol. Deep 
purple-black in color, it needs a fair bit of swirling to unlock 
intoxicating scents of blackcurrant cordial, baked plums and black 
cherry compote with an undercurrent of dark chocolate, licorice, 
cast-iron pan, cedar chest and fertile loam, plus a waft of pencil 
lead. The delicately crafted, medium-bodied palate is dripping 
with class, featuring layers of mineral-laced black fruits and 
exquisitely ripe, singularly Lafite tannins, finishing with epic length 
and depth. This simply stunning, delicately crafted expression 
of 2018 with its singularly evocative imprint of Lafite will require 
a good 7-8 years in bottle, then should continue to inspire awe 
over the following 40+ years.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, March 2021)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

74 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2019   

Pauillac   

Bottle (3)  

“One of the greatest wines produced in Bordeaux this year is 
the 2019 Lafite Rothschild, an impeccably balanced classic of 
immense charm and grace. Wafting from the glass with arresting 
aromas of cassis, blackberries and cherries mingled with violets, 
cigar box and warm spices, it’s medium to full-bodied, deep and 
seamless, its velvety attack segueing into a layered, concentrated 
mid-palate framed by exquisitely powdery tannins and ripe acids, 
and concluding with a long, perfumed finish. This rivals the 2010 
and 2016 as the greatest Lafite of the decade, and of those three 
vintages, it’s clearly the most sensual and demonstrative out of 
the gates. The blend contains fully 94% Cabernet Sauvignon and 
attained a modest 13.4% alcohol.” (100 pts. William Kelley, Wine 
Advocate, April 2022)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

75 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2019   

Pauillac   

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2019 Lafite-Rothschild has a most earthy bouquet with warm 
gravel and black olive scents percolating through the black fruit. 
Warm bricks on a hot sunny afternoon. The palate is medium-
bodied with gorgeous, saturated yet firm tannins that frame the 
layers of mineral-laden black fruit. This is a live wire, so tensile 
and focused towards the finish with a fabulously long aftertaste. 
Marvelous.” (98 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 

76 Chateau Lafite Rothschild 2020   

Pauillac   

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2020 Lafite Rothschild opens in the glass with a deep 
bouquet of cassis, black truffle, pencil shavings and violets. Full-
bodied, fleshy and layered, its broad attack segues into an ample 
core of fruit framed by supple, melting tannins. Seamless, layered 
and complete, it’s richer and deeper pitched than the 2019, and 
its notably high pH of 3.94 likely means it will never shut down. 
It’s a blend of 92% Cabernet Sauvignon, 7% Merlot and 1% Petit 
Verdot, incorporating just a touch more Merlot from the plateau of 
Carruades than the 2019.” (97 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, 
April 2023)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 



Auction #5589 | Friday, March 20, 2026 | 10:00 AM PT  19

77 Chateau Lafleur 2009   

Pomerol   

2lscl  

Bottle (3)  

“I have tasted the 2009 Lafleur several times, but on this occasion 
it is surpassed by not only the 2010, but the 2008. It doesn’t quite 
have the delineation of those vintages, powerful and burly on the 
nose with a mixture of blueberry and blackberry, not as ferrous as 
previous bottles, but just requiring a little more delineation. The 
palate has weight and concentration in spades, lacquering the 
mouth with tannins. This gargantuan Lafleur delivers in dimension, 
but is not as sophisticated as other vintages. More impressive than 
classy by Lafleur’s standards.” (95 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, July 
2025)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

78 Chateau Lafleur 2010   

Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2010 Lafleur is simply magnificent. It just oozes class and 
complexity on the nose with intense blackberry, graphite and light 
tertiary scents, yet there is a sense of brightness and clarity that 
surpasses the 2009. The palate has an unerring symmetry that 
roots your feet to the post. With sensational mineralité, this fans 
out effortlessly towards a sapid finish that urges you back for more. 
Yes, for sure, it requires more bottle age, but what a fabulous 
Lafleur.” (98 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, July 2025)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

79 Chateau Lafleur 2011   

Pomerol   

3lscl  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2011 Lafleur has an almost Left Bank-like bouquet, well-
defined and poised, quite fresh with tobacco and cigar box scents 
emerging with time. The palate is medium-bodied with supple 
tannins with a fine bead of acidity. Quite fresh and lightly spiced 
with white pepper and tobacco emerging towards the finish. This 
is a deeply impressive Pomerol in context of the growing season.” 
(94 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, April 2022)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

80 Chateau Lafleur 2015   

Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2015 Lafleur is a blend of 54% Cabernet Franc and 46% 
Merlot. Medium to deep garnet-purple in color, it’s profoundly 
scented of plum preserves, chocolate-covered cherries and 
blueberry pie with nuances of black olives, lavender, unsmoked 
cigars and cast iron pan plus a touch of Indian spices. The 
rich, medium to full-bodied palate is completely packed with 
tightly wound fragrant earth, black fruit and exotic spice layers, 
supported by perfectly ripe, wonderfully velvety tannins and 
seamless freshness. The epically long finish delivers a sum that 
is greater than the many compelling characters imparted on 
the nose and palate, whispering promises of a whole myriad of 
provocative finishes to discover throughout this wine’s very long 
future. This exquisite masterpiece is not to be missed.” (100 pts. 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, April 2018)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

Lots 77-78, 84
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81 Chateau Lafleur 2016   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2016 Lafleur is blended of 55% Cabernet Franc and 45% 
Merlot grown mainly on gravel over clay. Medium to deep garnet-
purple colored, the nose begins by slowly releasing gorgeous, 
beguiling scents of truffles, black soil, crushed rocks and smoked 
meats, giving way to a beautiful perfume of red roses, dark 
chocolate-covered cherries, oolong tea and lavender with wafts 
of cigar box and iron ore. Medium to full-bodied, the palate 
is completely coated with taut, tightly wound yet ethereally 
weighted layers of earth, mineral and perfumed black fruits, firmly 
fixed by very fine-grained tannins and great freshness, finishing 
very long and incredibly fragrant.” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, 
Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $4,500-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,500 

82 Chateau Lafleur 2017   

Pomerol   

banded owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Composed of 52% Cabernet Franc and 48% Merlot, the 2017 
Lafleur displays a deep garnet-purple color. It slowly unfurls in 
the glass to reveal a profound nose of plum preserves, mulberries, 
boysenberries and licorice with nuances of grilled meats, black 
truffles, cast-iron pan and crushed rocks plus fragrant wafts of 
cinnamon stick and violets. Medium to full-bodied, the palate is 
charged with fantastically energetic black and blue fruits, framed 
by super-ripe, finely grained tannins and seamless freshness, 
finishing with epic length. At this stage of the game, qualitatively 
the 2017 Lafleur is one to two ticks short of where the 2015 
and 2016 vintages are. This said, I’m anticipating there are a 
lot of latent nuances here waiting to emerge, snuggly filling this 
substantial structure over the next decade. It should be quite 
delicious in 6-8 years, but I’d give it 10-15 at least for maximum 
impact.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 
2020)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

83 Chateau Lafleur 2018   

Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2018 Lafleur is mesmerizing. What a wine! The aromatics 
alone are spellbinding. There is no need to actually taste the 2018 
to know how profound it is. Silky and caressing, with phenomenal 
persistence, the 2018 is a total knock-out. Spice, cedar, blood 
orange, sage, mint, rose petal and kirsch all race out of the 
glass, saturating the palate with a dazzling concoction of aromas, 
textures and flavors. Readers lucky enough to find it should not 
hesitate.” (100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, March 2021)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

84 Chateau Lafleur   

Pomerol  

2018  Magnum (2)  

2019  lscl Magnum (1)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $3,750 

85 Chateau Lafleur 2019   

Pomerol   

3 in banded owc  

Bottle (5)  

“The 2019 Lafleur is an utterly profound young wine that unwinds 
in the glass with aromas of rose petals, raspberries and sweet 
spices mingled with notions of blood orange, violets and fresh 
tobacco that are hauntingly reminiscent of this estate’s great 1982. 
Full-bodied, deep and seamless, it’s layered and multidimensional, 
with a concentrated core of vibrant fruit, lively acids and ripe, 
powdery tannins, concluding with a long, searingly intense finish. 
This magical Lafleur is unquestionably one of the wines of the 
vintage.” (100 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, April 2022)

Estimate: $4,500-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,500 

86 Chateau Latour   

Pauillac  

1990  bn, lnl Bottle (1)  

1986  lnl, lnc Bottle (1)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

87 Chateau Latour 2005   

Pauillac   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2005 Latour was mind-blowingly profound in two recent 
tastings for this report. Deep and sensual to the core, the 2005 is 
utterly captivating. All the elements are so seamlessly put together. 
Graphite, crème de cassis, licorice, dark spice and lavender infuse 
the 2005 with so much energy. More than anything else, though, 
the 2005 is a Latour of texture and resonance. Even after several 
hours, the 2005 is fresh and full of energy. Wines like this are just 
life affirming. That’s about all I can really say.” (100 pts. Antonio 
Galloni, Vinous, April 2021)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

88 Chateau Latour 2008   

Pauillac   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Composed of 94% Cabernet Sauvignon, 5% Merlot, 0.75% 
Cabernet Franc and 0.25% Petit Verdot, the 2008 Latour gives 
a medium to deep garnet color and slips sensuously out of the 
glass with Chinese five spice, unsmoked cigars, sandalwood and 
dried roses scents over a core of warm cassis, Black Forest cake, 
chocolate mint and smoked meats plus a waft of black olives and 
garrigue. Medium to full-bodied, the palate is well-sustained in 
the middle with generous black fruits and lovely red fruit sparks, 
layered with savory nuances and a firm, grainy backbone, finishing 
with bags of perfume and freshness.” (95 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, 
Wine Advocate, April 2019)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 
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89 Chateau Latour 2009   

Pauillac   

1lscl  

Bottle (3)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2009 Latour is unashamedly youthful 
with bold blackcurrants, black cherries and warm plums notes 
plus nuances of cedar chest, aniseed, beef drippings, truffles and 
tapenade with a waft of tilled black soil. Full, concentrated and 
powerful in the mouth, it has a rock-solid frame of super ripe, 
grainy tannins and fantastic freshness, finishing very long and 
wonderfully minerally. Just a baby—this needs time!” (100 pts. 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

90 Chateau Latour   

Pauillac  

2009  lscl Magnum (1)  

2010  Magnum (2)

Estimate: $4,250-$5,500

Starting Bid: $3,500 

91 Chateau Latour 2014   

Pauillac   

Bottle (2)  

“Mingling aromas of wild berries and cassis with hints of cigar 
wrapper, loamy soil, black truffles and classy new oak, it’s full-
bodied, rich and concentrated, its broad attack segueing into a 
deep, tightly wound mid-palate that’s framed by powdery, chalky 
tannins and bright acids, concluding with a long, mouthwatering 
finish. This classically balanced, youthfully structured young 
wine looks set to enjoy prodigious longevity. It’s reminiscent of a 
modern-day version of a cooler vintage such as 1996, though of 
course these days maturity is more complete and selection even 
more rigorous than was the case two decades ago.” (97+ pts. 
William Kelley, Wine Advocate, March 2022)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

92 Chateau Le Dome 2009   

St. Emilion   

2lscl  

Bottle (8)  

“One of the most distinctive wines made in Bordeaux, Le Dome 
has one of the highest percentages of Cabernet Franc of any 
claret I can think of. Composed of 80% Cabernet Franc and 
20% Merlot, it exhibits a certain delicacy and elegance (due to 
the Cabernet Franc component) in addition to resounding power, 
concentration, depth and multidimensional personality. Black/
purple to the rim, it offers strikingly intense notes of spring flowers, 
raspberries, mulberries and wood smoke, medium to full body, 
sweet tannin and a cunning intensity and texture that suggest 
finesse and delicacy. However, the wine’s richness, length and 
lingering depth build incrementally in this exceptional St.-Emilion. 
It will be drinkable in 4-5 years and should age for two decades 
or more. This is Jonathan Malthus’ finest wine to date.” (99 pts. 
Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2011)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

93 Chateau Le Pin  

1986 Pomerol hs, bsl, scl Bottle (1)  

Chateau Lafleur  

1986 Pomerol bn, gsl Bottle (1)  

Chateau l’Evangile  

1986 Pomerol Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

94 Chateau Le Pin 2009   

Pomerol   

Bottle (1)  

“Medium garnet colored, the 2009 Le Pin comes charging out of 
the glass with exuberant notions of baked red and black cherries, 
mulberries and warm plums with touches of star anise, cigar 
box and lavender plus wafts of menthol and fragrant soil. Full-
bodied and boldly fruited, it has tons of vibrant red and black fruit 
layers with wonderful mineral and floral sparks throughout the 
long, plushly textured finish.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

95 Chateau Le Pin 2010   

Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2010 Le Pin is made from 100% Merlot. Deep garnet in color, 
it bursts from the glass with unbridled, hedonic notions of baked 
plums, Black Forest cake, Chinese five spice and blueberry pie 
plus wafts of smoked meats, candied violets, dark chocolate and 
cigar box. Medium-bodied, the palate exudes slow maturing black 
and blue berry layers, framed by firm, oh-so-plush tannins and 
oodles of freshness, finishing with incredible length and depth. 
Already drop dead gorgeous, this beautiful baby has a very long 
life ahead!” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 
2020)

Estimate: $7,500-$9,500

Starting Bid: $6,000 

96 Chateau Le Pin 2016   

Pomerol   

3 owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2016 Le Pin is an extraordinarily beautiful vivid wine. 
Seamless, racy and voluptuous in the glass, the 2016 is a flat-
out stunner. Nothing in particular stands out because all of 
the elements are in perfect balance. A wine of captivating, 
transcendental beauty, Le Pin has it all. Rose petal, red cherry, 
mint, blood orange and wild flowers all build in the glass, but 
it is the wine’s breathtaking finesse and elegance that stand out 
most. What a gorgeous, arrestingly beautiful wine this is.” (99 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 2018)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 
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97 Chateau Le Pin 2020   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (1)  

“The 2020 Le Pin is magnificent. What a wine. Seamless and exotic, 
the 2020 races across the palate with sumptuous dark fruit and a 
whole range of rose petal, spice and hard candy overtones that 
build into the explosive mid-palate and finish. I especially admire 
how the 2020 opens with some aeration. New oak is down from 
100% to 70%, which really allows the purity of the fruit to shine 
through. Yields were 30 hectoliters per hectare, down from the 
more typical 35 or so, but overall production for Le Pin in bottles 
is much lower, as about only half of the vineyards were used. The 
rest went into the second wine, with the exception of a small 
parcel that is being redeveloped. In short: What more can I ask 
from a wine? Nothing.” (100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 
2022)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

98 Chateau Le Pin NV   

Trilogie 13.14.15, Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“The NV Trilogie was a fantastic wine, a blend of three vintages 
of declassified fruit from Le Pin. There are two or three different 
blends, this one comprising 2013, 2014 and 2015. Again, served 
blind, I stupidly guessed Saint-Émilion! I know that Jacques 
Thienpont and Fiona Morrison dislike the speculation that shrouds 
Trilogie due to its connection. Affordability was their original 
intention, but you cannot fight market forces and the truth is that 
this is a delicious, surprisingly complex multi-vintage blend. As 
one of the only people that ever tasted the declassified 2013 
Le Pin, serving as a guinea pig for Jacques on one visit, I can 
vouchsafe that he made far better use of the fruit that year.” (91 
pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, May 2018)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

Lots 94-98
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99 Chateau Le Tertre Roteboeuf   

St. Emilion  

2016  owc Bottle (6)  

2018  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $900 

100 Chateau l’Eglise Clinet   

Pomerol  

2009  Bottle (3)  

2010  owc Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

101 Chateau Leoville Barton  

2000 St. Julien Bottle (2)  

Chateau Calon Segur  

2000 St. Estephe Bottle (9)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

102 Chateau Leoville Barton  

2016 St. Julien Bottle (6)  

Chateau Leoville Poyferre  

2009 St. Julien owc Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

103 Chateau Leoville Las Cases  

1982 St. Julien 1bn, 2ts, 1lwisl Bottle (3)  

Chateau Gruaud Larose  

1982 St. Julien Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $900 

104 Chateau Leoville Las Cases   

St. Julien  

1986  2lnl Bottle (2)  

1989  1bn Bottle (2)  

1995  lscl Bottle (1)  

1996  5lbsl Bottle (6)  

1998  lnl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

105 Chateau Leoville Las Cases   

St. Julien  

2003  1lscl Bottle (5)  

2009  1nl Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

106 Chateau Leoville Las Cases  

2009 St. Julien Double-Magnum (1)  

Chateau Pontet Canet  

2010 Pauillac lscl Double-Magnum (1)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

107 Chateau Leoville Las Cases 2010   

St. Julien   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Layered, textured, deep, cigar box, cassis and earth, managing to 
simultaneously stretch out, and burrow down. The edges open 
slowly but surely and seductively. Still inky in colour, this has all 
the powerful texture and tannic architecture that you expect from 
Leoville, and unlike the 2009 at its ten year point it is still keeping 
plenty of secrets close to its chest. But you are going to want to 
be around when it fully opens.” (100 pts. Jane Anson, Decanter, 
Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

108 Chateau Leoville Poyferre 2000   

St. Julien   

Bottle (6)  

“Olive tapenade, leather, black tea, liquorice, alongside ripe 
blackberry fruits that remain generous at 21 years old. There 
are plenty of fine but firm tannins and after a stubborn start the 
vintage is finally starting to relax and open up. As you settle in, the 
sweet fruit falls away to allow a complex addition of licking salinity 
with crushed stones and slate texture, with remnants of toasted 
oak giving a smoky seductive finish. Ready to drink with a short 
decanting.” (95 pts. Jane Anson, July 2021)

Estimate: $750- $950

Starting Bid: $1,200 

109 Chateau l’Evangile 2000   

Pomerol   

Bottle (6)  

“91% Merlot, 9% Cabernet Franc. Needs aerating and remains a 
touch closed, even after 17 years. Clearly displays the rich black 
fruit and sexy Pomerol swagger that you expect of such a big 
vintage, tempered by the delicacy of the winemaking at L’Evangile. 
This is a great wine, still young, with a long life ahead of it.” (94 
pts. Jane Anson, Decanter, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $600 

110 Chateau l’Evangile 2005   

Pomerol   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2005 L’Évangile is showing beautifully today. Early signs 
of aromatic nuance and complexity have begun to appear, 
suggesting the 2005 is at an early plateau of maturity. Sweet 
dark cherry, chocolate, spice and licorice add darkness to this 
decidedly potent, virile wine. This is a fabulous bottle of the 2005, 
a wine that, in my experience, has been inconsistent. It’s a wine of 
its time, that much is very clear.” (96 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
April 2021)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 
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111 Chateau l’Evangile 2009   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“95% Merlot, 5% Cabernet Franc. A vintage that managed to 
tick all the boxes set down by the Bordeaux oenology school for 
great years, even though it was a little too warm for true balance 
in some estates. Not here though, with flavours concentrated but 
not overly so. This has softened just slightly over the years, still 
showing an exotic, dark, spicy character and intense black fruits. 
Just getting going, but don’t feel the slightest urgency to open any 
bottles that you’re lucky enough to have. The tannins are still very 
present, even if they are like silk.” (98 pts. Jane Anson, Decanter, 
Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

112 Chateau Lynch Bages   

Pauillac  

1986  lscl Bottle (1)  

1990  bn Bottle (1)  

2000  Bottle (3)  

2010  1lnl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $900 

113 Chateau Lynch Bages 2000   

Pauillac   

Bottle (12)  

“The 2000 Lynch-Bages is well defined on the nose with 
blackberry, cedar, humidor and crushed rose petals, one of the 
most elegant of this era. There is real pedigree here, obviously 
from a benevolent growing season. The palate is harmonious and 
framed by fine-boned tannins, the acidity well judged. It is not a 
powerful Lynch-Bages but has an appealing sense of symmetry 
and poise. Drinking beautifully now.” (93 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, 
June 2021)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

114 Chateau Lynch Bages 2009   

Pauillac   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The medium to deep garnet colored 2009 Lynch Bages is boldly 
scented of crème de cassis, blackberry pie and baked plums with 
chocolate box, incense and underbrush suggestions plus a waft of 
bay leaves. Medium to full-bodied, taut and well sustained in the 
mouth, it has a firm, grainy texture and a lively backbone lifting 
the black fruit core to a nice long finish.” (96 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

115 Chateau Lynch Bages   

Pauillac  

2018  owc Bottle (6)  

2019  Bottle (6)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

116 Chateau Margaux   

Margaux  

1982  hs, lscl, lcc Bottle (1)  

1990  bn, tl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

117 Chateau Margaux 2000   

Margaux   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2000 Chateau Margaux remains one of the standouts of the 
millennial year. This bottle is consistent with the previous example. 
It’s deep in color. The aromatics are intense and backward, 
opening with blackberry, crushed violet and pencil box scents 
with time, but there remains a sense of beguiling aloofness, as if 
you are so lucky to be in its presence, which you are. The palate 
has a large structure for the First Growth, yet there is a sense of 
pliancy with a multi-layered, very persistent, satin-textured finish. 
Divine.” (99 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

118 Chateau Margaux 2000   

Margaux   

Double-Magnum (1)  

“This thrilling wine from a textbook year is dark in colour and 
shows pronounced aromas of ripe mulberry and black plum 
fruit, with hints of spice and smoke – the aromas are youthful, 
and still show some influence from the cask ageing. The texture 
is lush and dense, with firmish tannins, a plump feel and a warm, 
approachable texture. Has the substance to age for decades to 
come. The results in the glass are in every way a fulfillment of 
the promise of the millennial year.” (98 pts. Charles Curtis MW, 
Decanter, July 2023)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

119 Chateau Margaux 2003   

Margaux   

Bottle (6)  

“At a beautiful moment to drink, spicy, light, ethereal, red cherry, 
cigar box, blond tobacco, clear spice as it opens and more tannins 
than perhaps expected in a 2003 as it approaches its 20-year 
mark. I have been surprised by a number of classified Médoc 
2003s in recent months, and yet again here we see that the 
position along the river Garonne, with its cooling breezes, was 
a lucky spot to be in during the punishing summer. One of the 
wines of the vintage, still delivering.” (95 pts. Jane Anson, June 
2022)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 
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120 Chateau Margaux 2005   

Margaux   

Magnum (1)  

“The 2005 Château Margaux is a stupendous wine. It has a multi-
faceted bouquet with a mélange of black and red fruit, pressed 
flowers, cedar and graphite. A blue fruit hint emerges with time. It 
is still backward at the moment. The palate is intense for this First 
Growth with vivid flavors: blackberry, cedar, damson and a touch 
of cassis borrowed from up in Pauillac. It fans out remarkably on 
the mineral-driven finish, and despite its attractiveness, I reckon 
this is still a few years away from its drinking window. Patience is 
required.” (98 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

121 Chateau Margaux 2009   

Margaux   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2009 Château Margaux is deep garnet in color and features 
wonderfully fragrant minted cassis, lilacs, Black Forest cake and 
oolong tea scents with touches of pencil shavings and dusty soil. 
Medium to full-bodied, it has a firm, grainy frame with lovely 
freshness lifting the perfumed fruit to a very long, mineral-laced 
finish.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

122 Chateau Margaux 2010   

Margaux   

Bottle (3)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2010 Château Margaux features notions 
of minted blackcurrants, new leather and Black Forest cake with 
nuances of sautéed herbs, tar, underbrush and wild fungi plus a 
waft of cedar. Full-bodied, the palate has a rock-solid structure 
of firm, grainy tannins and bold freshness supporting the taut, 
muscular fruit, finishing long and earthy.” (98+ pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

123 Chateau Margaux 2015   

Margaux   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2015 Chateau Margaux is a blend of 87% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 8% Merlot, 3% Cabernet Franc and 2% Petit Verdot. 
Medium garnet-purple colored, the nose features oh-so-seductive 
notes of warm blackberries, cassis and black forest cake with 
touches of forest floor, sandalwood, anise and cigar boxes 
plus a waft of lavender. Medium to full-bodied, it delivers taut, 
muscular, densely packed black fruits and exotic spice flavor layers 
supported by a very firm backbone of grainy tannins with oodles 
of freshness and a long, savory finish. It is tightly knit and a little 
reticent at this very youthful stage; afford it at least 15 years in 
the cellar, and it will open out into a classic Chateau Margaux 
of incredible proportions.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $4,500-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,500 

124 Chateau Margaux 2015   

Margaux   

Magnum (1)  

“This is a haunting young wine that shows you a subtle and hidden 
strength on the nose with rose petals, currants, currant leaves, 
stones and plums. Wonderful ripeness yet brightness, too. Takes 
your breath away with the intensity and structure. Full-bodied, 
powerful and muscular, yet there’s an agile undertone to the 
whole thing. Compact and condensed. A new legend for Margaux. 
The 1961 that didn’t happen.” (100 pts. James Suckling, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

125 Chateau Margaux 2018   

Margaux   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2018 Château Margaux is composed of 90% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 4% Merlot, 4% Cabernet Franc and 2% Petit Verdot, 
representing 36% of the crop this year. The wine has a pH of 3.8 
and 14% alcohol. Deep purple-black in color, it slowly unfurls 
to reveal tantalizing scents of crème de cassis, wild blueberries 
and Black Forest cake with hints of redcurrant jelly, rose oil, dark 
chocolate and cedar chest plus a touch of star anise. The medium 
to full-bodied palate bursts with opulent black fruit, fragrant 
earth and floral layers, supported by a rock-solid structure of 
exquisitely ripe, finely grained tannins and seamless backbone of 
freshness, finishing with fantastic length. This is classic Margaux at 
its most seductive, although it is, rather amazingly, approachable 
and absolutely delicious right now. But, to enjoy its full glory, 
you will want to cellar it for at least 6-8 years and then watch it 
metamorphize over the next 40+ years.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2021)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

126 Chateau Margaux 2018   

Margaux   

lscl, owc  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2018 Margaux is an infant. Today, the tannins are unusually 
searing, but then again, the 2018 is a wine in which all the 
elements are dialed up to the maximum. Time in the glass releases 
the fruit, revealing a luxurious, opulent Château Margaux built for 
the cellar. Cedar, tobacco, dried flowers and mint develop with 
a bit of coaxing. Rich, deep and utterly beguiling, the 2018 is a 
dramatic wine that will thrill readers lucky enough to own it.” (98+ 
pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, March 2021)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 
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127 Chateau Margaux 2019   

Margaux   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Is the 2019 Château Margaux the wine of the vintage? A strong 
case in its favor could certainly be made. Soaring from the glass 
with aromas of blackberries, raspberries, rose petals, violets, 
pencil shavings and vine smoke, it’s full-bodied, layered and 
sensual, with a strikingly vibrant core of fruit that’s framed by ripe, 
powdery tannins and bright acids, concluding with a penetrating, 
mouthwateringly saline finish of almost interminable duration. 
Complex, elegant and utterly compelling, this is a brilliant 
Bordeaux that anyone with the requisite disposable income is 
going to want to own.” (100 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, 
April 2022)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

128 Chateau Margaux 2020   

Margaux   

2 banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“This has grip and poise, it edges forward with slate textured 
tannins, not givin too much away at first, but sit with it, because 
the future brilliance of this Margaux is there to be seen if you 
take your time. It displays a seriousness of intent that sets it apart 
in expression from vintages like the 2018, and has dense and 
powerful red and black fruits along with supple and plentiful 
tannins that have no intention of relinquishing their hold for 
decades to come. Gingerbread, liqourice root, grilled sandalwood, 
red peppers, mint leaf and peony flowers add waves of 
complexity as it widens and softens through the mid palate, along 
with raspberry puree and edges of patisserie cream. A Margaux for 
the ages.” (100 pts. Jane Anson, Dec. 2022)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

129 Chateau Margaux 2020   

Margaux   

banded owc  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2020 Château Margaux is a brilliant young wine, unfurling in 
the glass with aromas of dark berries and cherries mingled with 
hints of rose petals, iris, burning embers and pencil lead. Medium 
to full-bodied, deep and concentrated, with terrific tension, 
beautifully refined tannins and a long, penetration finish, this is a 
vibrant, dynamic Margaux that stands out as the most classically 
proportioned wine of the 2018, 2019 and 2020 trio.” (97+ pts. 
William Kelley, Wine Advocate, April 2023)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

130 Chateau Montrose   

St. Estephe  

2000  5lscl Bottle (7)  

2003  1lscl Bottle (5)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,300 

131 Chateau Montrose 2009   

St. Estephe   

1lscl, 2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“A brilliant wine that stands out as one of the high points of 
the vintage, the 2009 Montrose unwinds in the glass with a 
rich and incipiently complex bouquet of dark berries, cigar 
wrapper and loamy soil, framed by a deftly judged touch of new 
oak. Full-bodied, broad and enveloping, it’s a velvety, layered 
and impressively dynamic wine that’s deep and concentrated, 
exhibiting terrific balance and a long, resonant finish. While it 
is still five or six years away from showing all its cards, I have 
drunk this benchmark for contemporary Montrose with immense 
pleasure three times this year. In style, it’s hard to find an obvious 
comparison (and I have drunk Montrose back to 1895), but I 
would be inclined to invoke a fresher, more complete and more 
powerful version of the estate’s very successful 2003.” (100 pts. 
William Kelley, Wine Advocate, Aug. 2022)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

132 Chateau Montrose 2009   

St. Estephe   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2009 Montrose has a taut, brilliantly defined bouquet with 
intense black fruit laced with crushed stone, forest floor, crushed 
rose petals and a touch of slate. Magnificent. The palate is 
medium-bodied with firm tannin, good depth and grip, plenty of 
graphite locked in here with a bravura finish that indicates that 
this Saint-Estèphe is in for the long haul. It may well deserve a 
higher score as it evolves in bottle. Everything you wish for in a 
Montrose.” (98+ pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2019)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

133 Chateau Montrose 2010   

St. Estephe   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2010 Montrose is insanely beautiful. A vivid, eternal wine, 
the 2010 dazzles right out of the gate with its explosive energy. 
Soaring floral and mineral notes are immediately captivating on 
the bouquet. All that carries through to the palate, where the wine 
is dense and expansive. Readers lucky enough to own it should be 
thrilled. This really benefits from aeration. What a wine!” (100 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Feb. 2023)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

134 Chateau Montrose 2010   

St. Estephe   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“This is up there with the best of the tastings, just nods past the 
2009. Less generous perhaps, but here you see the beauty and 
precision of the construction, and the ability to just knock the fruit 
and tannins out of the park. I love both, but this has the edge in 
terms of juice, and the Left Bank classicism of bilberry, cassis, olive, 
mint leaf, graphite, scraping texture and vertical lift on the finish.” 
(100 pts. Jane Anson, Sept. 2024)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 
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135 Chateau Montrose   

St. Estephe  

2014  4lscl Bottle (6)  

2020  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $550-$750

Starting Bid: $425 

136 Chateau Montrose 2016   

St. Estephe   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“One of the greatest wines in this vertical tasting, the 2016 
Montrose unwinds in the glass with a deep bouquet of cassis, wild 
berries, pencil shavings, violets and burning embers. Full-bodied, 
deep and complete, it’s velvety and seamless, with a layered core 
of vibrant fruit, sweet tannins and a long, resonant finish. At 13.3% 
alcohol, this unerringly precise, incipiently complex Montrose is 
the purist’s choice.” (99+ pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, Dec. 
2023)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

137 Chateau Mouton Rothschild   

Pauillac  

1982  scl Bottle (1)  

1986  1bn, 2hs, 1lnl, 1lscc, 1cuc, 1 exposed cork Bottle (3)  

1990  bn, nc Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

138 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2003   

Pauillac   

5lwrl  

Bottle (5)  

“A heady, exotic wine, the 2003 Mouton Rothschild takes hold 
of all the senses. The ripeness and exuberance of the year comes 
through in spades as this dramatic, opulent wine shows off its 
radiant personality. The 2003 can be enjoyed now, but it could 
also use another few years for the tannins to soften. Still, the 
2003 is pretty hard to resist today. This is an exceptional, deeply 
satisfying Mouton endowed with notable richness but also 
exceptional balance. Hints of toffee, torrefaction and dark spices 
are laced into the finish. In 2003 the blend is 76% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 14% Merlot, 8% Cabernet Franc and 2% Petit 
Verdot, all brought in between a fairly narrow window of ten days 
between September 15 and 25.” (95 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
Jan. 2016)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

139 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2009   

Pauillac   

2owc, different importers  

Bottle (12)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2009 Mouton Rothschild gives up bold 
earthy notions of underbrush, tilled soil and fungi over a core of 
crème de cassis, plum preserves and Indian spices with a waft 
of camphor. Full-bodied with a firm, velvety tannin texture and 
packed with black fruit preserves and exotic spice layers, it has 
seamless freshness and a very long, decadently fruited finish.” (99 
pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $4,000 

140 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2010   

Pauillac   

Bottle (3)  

“A wine of noble bearing and exceptional beauty, the 2010 
Mouton Rothschild is a flat-out stunner. The aromatics alone are 
beguiling. On the palate, the wine is every bit as thrilling, with 
myriad layers of flavor that continue to open up in the glass. 
Graphite, gravel, smoke, plum, black cherry and savory herbs are 
all strikingly delineated throughout. Vivid and crystalline, the 2010 
is a jewel of a wine...” (100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, May 
2016)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

141 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2015   

Pauillac   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2015 Mouton Rothschild is a blend of 82% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 16% Merlot and 2% Cabernet Franc aged in 100% 
new oak with a mid-July 2017 bottling. Deep garnet-purple 
colored, this Mouton pulls off an incredibly impactful entrance, 
emerging from the glass with profound notes of blackberry 
preserves, plum pudding, crème de cassis and grilled meats, 
featuring perfectly accessorized accents of sandalwood, cinnamon 
stick and fenugreek with wafts of dried roses, unsmoked cigars 
and tilled soil. Medium to full-bodied, the palate is completely 
packed with rich, ripe black fruits sparked with blue and red fruit 
undertones and an incredible structure of very firm, very ripe 
tannins, with seamless freshness and an epically long, earth-laced 
finish. Possessing striking natural beauty framed by impeccable 
crafting, this 2015 is a total diva and well worth attention. Give it 
a good 7-8 years in bottle, at least, and drink it over the next 30+ 
years.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

142 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2016   

Pauillac   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Composed of 83% Cabernet Sauvignon, 15% Merlot, 1% 
Cabernet Franc and 1% Petit Verdot, the 2016 Mouton Rothschild 
has an opaque garnet-purple color. WOW—the nose explodes 
from the glass with powerful blackcurrant cordial, black 
raspberries, blueberry pie and melted chocolate notions, plus 
suggestions of aniseed, camphor, lifted kirsch and the faintest 
waft of a subtle floral perfume in the background. Full-bodied, 
concentrated, bold and totally seductive in the mouth, it has very 
fine-grained, silt-like tannins, while jam-packed with tightly wound 
fruit layers, finishing in this wonderful array of mineral sparks. 
Magic.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2019)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $4,000 
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143 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2016   

Pauillac   

owc  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“The 2016 Mouton Rothschild bowled me over when I tasted it 
from barrel. Philippe Dhalluin compares it to the 1986 in terms of 
intensity of fruit, although there is more maturity and refinement 
in the tannins apropos of the 2016. Bottled in July 2018, this has 
an intense bouquet with pixelated black fruit, crushed stone, hints 
of blue fruit and a touch of India ink. But it is the delineation and 
focus that take your breath away. The palate is medium-bodied 
with very supple tannin framing the pure black currant and cassis 
fruit. The acidity is pitch-perfect, and there is a gentle but insistent 
grip toward the extraordinarily long finish. Racking my brains to 
think of another Mouton Rothschild that I have tasted over the last 
20 years that was as good as this, I simply cannot come up with 
one.” (100 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Dec. 2018)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

144 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2018   

Pauillac   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2018 Mouton Rothschild is a blend of 86% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 12% Merlot and 2% Cabernet Franc—there is also a 
splash of all the Petit Verdot they had, but it doesn’t even register 
in the percentage. It has 13.8% alcohol, which is relatively modest 
for the vintage. Deep garnet-purple colored, it straight away 
pops with bright, vivacious notes of crushed blackcurrants, juicy 
blackberries and redcurrant jelly with slowly emerging nuances 
of candied violets, stewed plums, licorice and black tea, plus a 
waft of dusty red soil. The medium-bodied palate is built like a 
brick house with super firm, super ripe, grainy tannins and bold 
freshness supporting the muscular black fruits, finishing long and 
savory with lingering mineral suggestions. This is so, so delicious 
and, due to the ripeness of tannins, approachable now. It will 
be difficult to keep your mitts off it for a good 5-7 years, when 
all those tightly tucked away nuances should begin to emerge. 
After that, it should improve over the course of 25 years or more 
and drink for 40+.” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, 
March 2021)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

145 Chateau Mouton Rothschild  

2019 Pauillac lscl Magnum (1)  

Chateau Leoville Las Cases  

2010 St. Julien Magnum (2)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

146 Chateau Mouton Rothschild 2020   

Pauillac   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2020 Mouton Rothschild is a striking wine and one that I 
regretted not purchasing en primeur as soon as it landed in my 
glass. Offering up complex aromas of minty cassis, pencil shavings, 
loamy soil, cigar wrapper, espresso roast and violets, it’s medium 
to full-bodied, broad and layered, with terrific concentrated, 
beautifully refined tannins and a long, penetrating finish. Checking 
in at 12.8% alcohol, its incipient complexity, ineffable sense of 
completeness and exquisite balance mark it out as the purists’ 
choice among the trio of 2018, 2019 and 2020. In this vintage, the 
lots that made it into the blend were largely confined to the core 
gravel terroirs that represent Mouton’s heart, meaning that there’s 
a little less to go around. This was the first vintage overseen by 
Mouton’s new technical director, Jean-Emmanuel Danjoy, and 
he has begun with a flying start.” (100 pts. William Kelley, Wine 
Advocate, April 2023)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

147 Chateau Palmer   

Margaux  

1998  Bottle (2)  

1999  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

148 Chateau Palmer 2000   

Margaux   

Bottle (6)  

“Breathe deep to enjoy the curl of violet and woodsmoke 
aromatics that are coming out of this glass. Softened russet pink 
around the edges at 21 years old, still deep ruby through the 
core. The fruits are a little more tertiary than expected, brambled 
raspberry with hawthorn, tobacco, white pepper, truffle and 
campfire notes, but as it opens up, the palate expands outwards 
and builds in concentration and grip. No question this once-
stubborn vintage is now open for business, and overall this is soft 
and welcoming but has decades ahead of it.” (95 pts. Jane Anson, 
Dec. 2021)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 
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149 Chateau Palmer 2016   

Margaux   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2016 Palmer is a blend of 47% Merlot, 47% Cabernet 
Sauvignon and 6% Petit Verdot. Opaque garnet-purple colored, it 
slowly glides out of the glass with compelling notes of blueberry 
compote, warm cassis and kirsch with emerging hints of violets, 
cigar box, black tea, sandalwood and Sichuan pepper. Medium 
to full-bodied, wonderfully rich, concentrated and packed with 
latent energy, the palate literally grows in the mouth, revealing 
layer upon layer of black, blue and red fruits and tons of floral 
sparks, framed by super ripe, incredibly fine-grained tannins and 
finishing with epic length. It’s a wine that makes you wanna drape 
yourself languidly over a chaise lounge, glass of Palmer in hand, 
sighing with deep satisfaction, “This is so wonderfully Palmer.”” 
(98+ pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

150 Chateau Pavie 1998   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 1998 Pavie is deep garnet-brick in color. So much fruit 
comes charging out of the gate here: profound crème de cassis, 
baked blackberries and blackberry preserves with notions of 
beef dripping, crushed rocks, unsmoked cigar, sandalwood and 
dried lavender. Big, rich and beautifully impactful, it is completely 
packed with taut, muscular black and blue fruit preserves, 
maintaining nice firm grainy tannins with layer after layer of 
exotic spices, meat and earth notions, finishing epically long and 
minerally. Should easily continue to cellar for 25+ years.” (97 pts. 
Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, May 2018)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

151 Chateau Pavie   

St. Emilion  

1999  Bottle (4)  

2000  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

152 Chateau Pavie 2009   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2009 Pavie drifts effortlessly and 
profoundly from the glass with baked plums, spice cake, 
sandalwood, Black Forest cake and blueberry pie scents followed 
up with a fragrant undercurrent of potpourri, unsmoked cigars 
and bouquet garni. Full-bodied, rich and plush, this is pure 
seduction in the mouth, offering a taut yet velvety texture and 
oodles of freshness to frame the opulent fruit, finishing very long 
and mineral laced.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, 
March 2019)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

153 Chateau Pavie 2009   

St. Emilion   

banded owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2009 Pavie has a gorgeous bouquet, very pure and refined 
with seamlessly integrated oak and wonderful delineation. The 
palate is medium-bodied with supple tannin, perfectly judged 
acidity. Fine grip with compelling tension on the finish. This 
shimmers with energy. Easily, this is the best bottle that I have 
encountered over the years.” (96 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 
2019)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

154 Chateau Pavie 2010   

St. Emilion   

banded owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2010 Pavie delivers tantalizing 
suggestions of candied violets, star anise and tapenade over a 
core of prunes, blueberry compote, Morello cherries and fruitcake 
with touches of underbrush and bouquet garni. Full-bodied, rich 
and exotically opulent, the palate has a rock-solid texture of 
velvety tannins and bold freshness supporting the generous palate 
of black and blue berry preserves, finishing long and fragrant.” 
(100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

155 Chateau Pavie   

St. Emilion  

2016  lnl Bottle (1)  

2018  Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

156 Chateau Pavie 2016   

St. Emilion   

1lscl, 6 in owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Approaching the 10-year moment, but still showing a closed 
face to the tannins, barely emerging from its primary phase. Both 
Cabernet Franc and Cabernet Sauvignon were increasing in the 
vineyard at this point, bringing with them not just black fruits 
but a clear emphasis on floral aromatics, violets and lavender in 
particular. This is hugely concentrated, with layer upon layer of 
blueberries, chocolate shavings and bitter espresso. Think purity 
and nuance, with a blast of eucalyptus and mint on the finish. This 
has a fine life ahead of it.” (98 pts. Jane Anson, July 2025)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 
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157 Chateau Pavie 2016   

St. Emilion   

2wisl, 5hwisl  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2016 Pavie is a blend of 60% Merlot and 40% Cabernet 
Franc. Very deep purple-black in color, it needs a little coaxing 
to begin, slowly unfurling to reveal a fragrant perfume of violets, 
chocolate-covered cherries, crushed blueberries and eucalyptus 
over a core of preserved plums, kirsch, black raspberries and 
crème de cassis plus hints of licorice and chargrilled meat. Full-
bodied and built like a brick house, it has a solid foundation of 
firm, super ripe, grainy tannins and seamless freshness interknit 
with the black fruit preserves and minerally layers, finishing very 
long and very decadent. Superb!” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, 
Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

158 Chateau Pavie 2016   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Imperial (1)  

“The 2016 Pavie is powerful and rich on the nose, and more 
decadent than the 2016 Angélus, featuring iodine-tinged 
blackberry and blueberry fruit and noticeable new oak, all lavish 
and sensual. The palate is medium-bodied with saturated tannins, 
and fleshy to the point where it masks the backbone underneath. 
It feels hedonistic on the finish but retains control with a 
wonderful spiciness that lingers on the aftertaste. Superb.” (96+ 
pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

159 Chateau Pavie  

2020 St. Emilion banded owc Double-Magnum (1)  

Chateau Pavie Macquin  

2020 St. Emilion Double-Magnum (1)  

2010 St. Emilion crc Double-Magnum (1)

Estimate: $1,400- $1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

160 Chateau Petrus 1982   

Pomerol   

lbsl, lwrl  

Bottle (1)  

“...the colour is deeper, slightly more opaque. The bouquet is 
certainly tighter and more youthful with a little earthiness and 
singed leather infusing the dark berry fruit, later joined by a 
scintilla of shucked oyster shell. The palate is wonderful: fine 
tannin, perfectly pitched acidity, great depth and complexity than 
bottle examples. It felt almost flinty in the mouth, quite linear and 
direct with a very persistent finish.” (97 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, 
Sep. 2018)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

161 Chateau Petrus 1986   

Pomerol   

bn, lnl, lwrl  

Bottle (1)  

“The 1986 Petrus is one of the very few cases, perhaps the only 
one, where I prefer this vintage to the 1985. That said it is no top-
tier Petrus. It has a conservative bouquet with plenty of earthy/
undergrowth aromas and you wish there was more fruit. The 
palate is well balanced with decent substance, but perhaps like 
the 1985, it is hampered by a nagging sense of flatness and lack 
of tension. This might possibly be due to the wine being filtered at 
the time.” (90 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

162 Chateau Petrus 1990   

Pomerol   

Bottle (4)  

“The 1990 Petrus has a beautifully defined nose with potent red 
fruit aromas. To use a phrase employed in my previous note five 
years ago, this is ‘sensual and warm,’ once again, that eucalyptus 
tincture identified prior to the wine being revealed. The palate 
is velvety in texture and impressive in depth, with a little VA 
that gives this Pomerol lift. Extravagant but never brash, this is a 
glorious wine that you cannot help but love.” (97 pts. Neal Martin, 
Vinous, Nov. 2023)

Estimate: $11,000-$14,000

Starting Bid: $8,500 

163 Chateau Petrus 2009   

Pomerol   

1lscl, 1lwisl  

Bottle (4)  

“Medium to deep garnet colored, the 2009 Petrus gives up 
glorious scents of preserved plums, redcurrant jelly, dried rose 
petals, blackberry compote and mulberries with touches of 
licorice, Chinese five spice and fragrant earth. Full, rich, plushly 
textured and oh-so-decadent, it reveals layer upon layer of spice 
box, black fruit and ferrous notions, finishing long and fragrant.” 
(100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2019)

Estimate: $11,000-$14,000

Starting Bid: $8,500 

164 Chateau Petrus 2010   

Pomerol   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2010 Petrus opens a little broody, with 
gentle crushed rocks, cast iron pan and fragrant earth notions 
giving way to a core of plum preserves, baked blueberries, licorice 
and Black Forest cake plus wafts of pencil shavings, garrigue and 
violets. Full-bodied, the palate is beautifully poised with a firm 
line of exquisitely ripe, fine-grained tannins and fantastic freshness 
bolstering the generous fruit, finishing very long and very, very 
classy. Collectors fortunate enough to have a few bottles of this 
vintage are advised to be patient and allow it a further 7–10 years 
to loosen up and emerge gloriously from this rock-solid structure.” 
(100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $16,000-$21,000

Starting Bid: $12,000 
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165 Chateau Petrus 2010   

Pomerol   

Magnum (1)  

“The 2010 Petrus has an extraordinary bouquet, ineffably complex 
with brambly red fruit, sous-bois, dried blood and wild mint 
aromas that unfurl magically from the glass. The palate is medium-
bodied with supple tannins, fleshy and generous, yet amazingly 
controlled with such tension and grace on the silky smooth finish. 
This is a fantastic Petrus, one of the greatest in recent years.” (98 
pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2020)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

166 Chateau Petrus 2010   

Pomerol   

banded owc  

Double-Magnum (1)  

“This is a Petrus with extraordinary balance and depth. It shows 
such elegance on the nose with complexity of black olives, dark 
fruits and flowers. The palate is full and ultra-velvety, yet there is a 
cashmere quality to the texture. It takes your breath away. There’s 
almost a Burgundian quality in the mouthfeel, meaning it takes 
you deep into the soil and captivates your attention. Greatest 
modern vintage of Petrus ever?” (100 pts. James Suckling, Nov. 
2013)

Estimate: $12,000-$15,000

Starting Bid: $9,500 

167 Chateau Petrus 2011   

Pomerol   

Magnum (1)  

“A dense ruby/purple-tinged color and restrained but intriguing 
aromas of kirsch, raspberry jam, wood spice, and mulberries are 
found in this full-bodied Petrus. An undeniable success in 2011, it 
is rich, layered and pure with light to moderate tannin...Forget it 
for a few years and drink it over the following 25 years.” (95 pts. 
Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, April 2014)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

168 Chateau Petrus 2014   

Pomerol   

6 in banded owc  

Bottle (7)  

“The 2014 Petrus has a slightly more extroverted bouquet 
compared directly with Lafleur. Crushed strawberry mixes with 
cranberry, orange rind and light cedar scents. With aeration, there 
are hints of dark chocolate and wild fennel. The palate is medium-
bodied with fine tannins, very cohesive and fresh. I feel that this 
Petrus has tightened up in recent months, which is a positive 
feature, as I was concerned that it might be advancing too quickly. 
As such, the finish has more brightness, tension and backbone. 
Excellent.” (93 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Feb. 2024)

Estimate: $14,000-$18,000

Starting Bid: $11,000 

169 Chateau Petrus 2015   

Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“Medium to deep garnet-purple in color, the 2015 Pétrus (bottled 
in mid-July 2017) opens in its own time to reveal crushed black 
cherries, warm plums, mulberries and cedar chest suggestions 
with touches of anise, lavender, beef drippings and wild thyme 
plus a waft of crushed rocks. Medium to full-bodied, it fills the 
palate with generous, exuberant, wonderfully layered red, black 
and perfumed blue fruits contrasted beautifully by very ripe, very 
fine-grained and very firm tannins plus an ethereal line of seamless 
acid, finishing long and minerally. Olivier Berrouet and his team 
have knocked it out of the park in 2015. Look for this Pétrus to 
build and unfold over the next 20 years and confidently cellar 
this legend for 40+ years.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, Feb. 2018)

Estimate: $8,000-$11,000

Starting Bid: $6,000 

170 Chateau Petrus 2016   

Pomerol   

Double-Magnum (1)  

“Opaque purple-black colored, the 2016 Petrus slips effortlessly 
out of the glass with sanguine, seductive notes of kirsch, warm 
black plums, blueberry compote, red roses, Ceylon tea, violets, 
dark chocolate-covered cherries, licorice and cinnamon stick 
with wafts of iron ore, pencil lead, unsmoked cigars and crushed 
rocks. Full-bodied, profound and absolutely edifying on the 
palate, the densely packed, beautifully perfumed red and blue 
fruit layers possess a charge like defibrillators stimulating your 
heart to beat faster, each delivering achingly subtle floral and 
spice sparks, perfectly framed by very firm, very grainy tannins 
and bold freshness, finishing with incredible length and taking 
you to depths that extend to a provocative ferrous undercurrent. 
Stunning.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Nov. 
2018)

Estimate: $12,000-$15,000

Starting Bid: $9,500 

171 Chateau Petrus 2017   

Pomerol   

Magnum (1)  

“Deep garnet-purple in color, the 2017 Petrus comes galloping 
out of the glass with bold, expressive notions of Black Forest 
cake, blueberry preserves and Christmas pudding with nuances of 
molten chocolate, Chinese five spice, candied violets, licorice and 
kirsch plus wafts of roses and cinnamon stick. Full-bodied, rich, 
spicy and fantastically concentrated, the palate has compelling 
freshness and a solid base of wonderfully ripe, velvety tannins, 
finishing very long and opulent. The aromatics at this youthful 
stage are atypical for Petrus and quite stunning—this 2017 is a 
bombshell! Furthermore, it is a unique style for this estate and one 
avid collectors should seek out!” (98+ pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, 
Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 
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172 Chateau Petrus 2018   

Pomerol   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2018 Petrus has retained its opaque purple-black color after 
bottling, foreshadowing the seemingly frozen-in-time glacial 
pace at which this wine is proceeding. It opens very reluctantly, 
requiring considerable air with vigorous swirling and doggedly 
demands a few hours before it offers glimpses at this slumbering 
giant of a wine. As it eventually unfurls, it slowly morphs into a 
powerful, fantastically pure nose of preserved plums, blackberry 
preserves and blueberry compote, followed by nuances of molten 
licorice, dark chocolate, black truffles, iron ore and, still later, floral 
notions of lilacs and rose oil come through. The full-bodied palate 
is taut, muscular and oh-so-tightly wound at this stage, revealing 
peeks at many, many layers of perfectly ripe black and blue 
fruits, exotic spices and earthy notions for which words simply 
fail. The texture is at once rock solid and fantastically plush, with 
impeccably knit freshness, finishing so long you really can’t taste 
or think of anything else for the rest of the day. Here is a heart-
stopping titan that puts paid to all those naysayers who contest 
that perfection in wine cannot exist. It will require a good 8-10 
years to hit its stride, then it is very likely to outlive us all, but you 
will want to make certain you drink this one before you go.” (100 
pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2021)

Estimate: $8,000-$11,000

Starting Bid: $6,000 

173 Chateau Petrus 2018   

Pomerol   

Magnum (1)  

“The 2018 Petrus is every bit as grand as I thought it could be. A 
wine with no start and no end, the 2018 envelops all the senses 
from the very first taste. It is at times intellectual, while in other 
moments more hedonistic, but it is always a total turn-on. Silky 
and layered, with exquisite finesse and depth to burn, the 2018 
Petrus is unquestionably the wine of the vintage on the Right Bank 
and one of the handful of truly unforgettable wines of the vintage. 
As I wrote when I tasted the 2018 from barrel, I have never tasted 
a young Petrus with this much sheer class. It’s an absolutely 
brilliant effort Petrus and Technical Director Olivier Berrouet.” 
(100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, March 2021)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

174 Chateau Pichon Baron 2000   

Pauillac   

Bottle (11)  

“The 2000 Pichon Baron is consistent with the bottle tasted at 
the vertical back in 2018. It has a very elegant nose featuring a 
mixture of red and black fruit, fresh mint and touches of graphite 
(though in this bottle, it is not quite as prominent). The palate 
is medium-bodied with a crisp entry, offering vibrant black fruit 
laced with graphite and dried blood; I find more complexity 
here compared to the 2000 Pichon-Lalande that I tasted at the 
property just an hour earlier. Quite spicy and peppery, leading to 
a vibrant finish. This is imbued with wonderful tension. A Pauillac 
that is approaching its peak.” (95 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, June 
2021)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

175 Chateau Pichon Baron   

Pauillac  

2003  Bottle (4)  

2010  Bottle (5)  

2016  Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 

176 Chateau Pichon Baron 2005   

Pauillac   

1lnl, owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2005 Pichon Baron is in a gorgeous spot right now. 
Aromatically expressive and open, the 2005 is so expressive. Cedar, 
sweet pipe tobacco, mint, dried flowers, mocha and sweet red 
cherry fruit all meld together in a creamy, wonderfully expressive 
Pauillac. A long, persistent finish with terrific saline energy rounds 
things out in style. The 2005 is a super classic Pichon Baron that 
delivers so much pleasure.” (95 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, April 
2021)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

177 Chateau Pichon Lalande   

Pauillac  

1983  2bn, 2lbsl, 1sdc Bottle (2)  

1989  1bn, 1lscl Bottle (2)  

2000  Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

178 Chateau Pichon Lalande 1995   

Pauillac   

2lnl, 1nc, owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 1995 Pichon-Longueville Comtesse de Lalande is now 30 
years old. It has a fully mature bouquet of leather and loamy 
red berry fruit, with more Merlot clearly evident (40% of the 
blend). Touches of wild mint develop with time. The palate is 
medium-bodied with a fleshy opening, and again, the Merlot 
sways this Pauillac. Chinese five-spice, dried herbs and a dash 
of white pepper emerge towards the finish, which has a little 
more delineation than the 2005 tasted alongside. This is drinking 
perfectly now.” (92 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, June 2025)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

179 Chateau Pichon Lalande 2016   

Pauillac   

3lnl, 2lscl  

Bottle (6)  

“Mingling aromas of cassis and plums with notions of licorice, 
sweet tobacco leaf, rich soil tones, cigar smoke and violets, it’s 
full-bodied, seamless and complete, with huge concentration, 
bright acids and a long, penetrating finish. Standing out for its 
unerring precision, impeccable balance and ineffable sense of 
completeness, it should prove almost immortal.” (100 pts. William 
Kelley, The Wine Advocate, Aug. 2022)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 
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180 Chateau Pontet Canet 2000   

Pauillac   

Bottle (12)  

“Tasted at the Pontet-Canet vertical, the 2000 Château Pontet-
Canet is perhaps where things start getting interesting, as 
Alfred Tesseron’s top-to-toe reconfiguration of the vineyard and 
vinification began to impact and ameliorate the wine. It has a 
lovely bouquet of blackberry and briary fruit, hints of black truffle 
developing, later damp earth. There is an intensity here, if not the 
complexity of the best millennial Pauillacs. The palate is medium-
bodied with a mixture of red and black fruit, cedar and sous-bois 
percolating up through and rendering it a “serious” Pontet-Canet 
in keeping with the vintage. There is a subtle and yet insistent grip 
on the finish. It has always been a tannic wine, but these are now 
softening, albeit at a slower pace than some might like.” (92 pts. 
Neal Martin, Wine Advocate, July 2016)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

181 Chateau Pontet Canet 2009   

Pauillac   

Bottle (12)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2009 Pontet-Canet slips sensuously 
from the glass with opulent scents of crème de cassis, baked 
plums and Black Forest cake plus suggestions of Chinese five spice, 
potpourri, oolong tea and menthol. Full-bodied, rich, spicy and 
oh-so-decadent in the mouth, it has a fantastically velvety frame 
and seamless freshness, finishing very long.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, May 2020)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

182 Chateau Pontet Canet   

Pauillac  

2010  Bottle (6)  

2016  owc Bottle (6)  

2018  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

183 Chateau Smith Haut Lafitte 2009   

Pessac-Leognan   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“One of the vintages that saw Smith Haut Lafitte establish its 
dominance within the Pessac Léognan appellation, still tasting 
bright and full of supple, rich berry fruits. Cocoa bean, pencil 
lead and liquorice showcase the Cabernet dominance. This is 
confident, generous and just a wonderful wine, still young with 
many decades ahead of it.” (97 pts. Jane Anson, June 2022)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

184 Chateau Troplong Mondot   

St. Emilion  

1990  Bottle (1)  

2000  1lscl Bottle (11)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

185 Chateau Trotanoy   

Pomerol  

2009  1ltl Bottle (3)  

2016  Bottle (3)  

2019  owc Bottle (6)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

186 Clos Fourtet 2005   

St. Emilion   

Bottle (12)  

“The 2005 Clos Fourtet is a dramatic, sweeping Saint-Émilion 
endowed with tremendous depth and unctuous intensity. Dark 
cherry, plum, cedar, tobacco and woodsmoke build as this 
rapturous, deeply textured wine shows off its allure. Silky, plush 
and wonderfully expressive, Clos Fourtet is fabulous in 2005. 
Bright saline notes, that are such a signature of Saint-Émilion’s 
plateau, balance all of the natural richness of the year. Readers 
lucky enough to own it can look forward to another several 
decades of exceptional drinking.” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
April 2021)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

187 Clos Fourtet 2009   

St. Emilion   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2009 Clos Fourtet is medium to deep garnet colored and 
opens on a medicinal/Band-Aid note, giving way to appealing 
baked red and black fruit notes with touches of dried herbs, tree 
bark, chargrill and a ferrous waft. The palate is full-bodied with 
firm, chewy tannins and plenty of muscular fruit, finishing earthy 
and just a little hard.” (95 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, 
March 2019)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

188 Clos Fourtet 2010   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Deep garnet in color, the 2010 Clos Fourtet is a little closed 
to begin, opening out to reveal notes of baked black cherries, 
blueberry preserves and dried mulberries plus hints of cast-iron 
pan, fertile loam and cigar box with a waft of sandalwood. Full-
bodied, the palate has a rock-solid frame of firm, grainy tannins 
and compelling freshness supporting the muscular fruit, finishing 
long and mineral laced. Very impressive!” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, March 2020)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 
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189 Clos Fourtet 2010   

St. Emilion   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Very similar to the 2005, but at this stage not quite as pristine, the 
2010 exudes even more power and tannic structure, making it 
clearly too young to appreciate today. One can sense the alcohol 
more compared to the seamless 2005, and there is also a sense 
of slightly rawer tannin than the 2005, but that will soften. For 
now, it’s still the wild beast in its bottled cage.” (97 pts. Panos 
Kakaviatos, Decanter, April 2023)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

190 Vieux Chateau Certan 2014   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“One of the unquestioned stars of the vintage, the 2014 Vieux 
Chateau Certan soars out of the glass with aromatic intensity, 
bright acids and finely sculpted fruit. Cool, intense but very much 
reserved in the style of the year, the 2014 exudes class. The flavors 
are intense and vibrant throughout. Dark red and purplish-hued 
stone fruit, lavender, mint and spice lead into the striking finish. 
The 2014 is just as impressive today as it was from barrel. As 
always, Vieux Certan has the rare ability to confer power without 
excess weight. The 2014 is a magical bottle. Readers who can find 
it should not hesitate. The blend is back to classic proportions of 
80% Merlot and 20% Cabernet Franc.” (97+ pts. Antonio Galloni, 
Vinous, Feb. 2017)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

191 Vieux Chateau Certan 2015   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2015 Vieux Chateau Certan is every bit as magnificent from 
bottle as it was from barrel. Rich, sumptuous and explosive in 
the glass, the 2015 is pure class. The flavors are deep and boldly 
sketched in this sumptuous, spectacularly ripe Pomerol. Inky blue/
purplish fruit, spice, lavender, licorice and menthol all develop 
in the glass, but it is the wine’s textural richness and intensity 
that stand out most. As good as the 2015 is today, it is going to 
need at least 15-20 years to be at its very best. Is there anything 
more I can ask of the 2015? No, there is not. This is a tremendous 
showing.” (100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 2017)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

192 Vieux Chateau Certan 2016   

Pomerol   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2016 Vieux Château Certan is blended of 85% Merlot, 14% 
Cabernet Franc and 1% Cabernet Sauvignon. Deep garnet-purple 
in color, it leaps from the glass with pristine, vivid notions of 
candied violets, chocolate-covered cherries, blackberry compote 
and mulberries with fragrant touches of raspberry leaves, crushed 
rocks, licorice, cumin seed and yeast extract plus a waft of red 
roses. Medium to full-bodied and beautifully elegant, the palate 
builds from a quiet intensity to an incredibly well-sustained 
aria of crunchy red and black cherries notes plus tons of floral 
undertones, framed by exquisitely soft yet firm tannins and 
seamless freshness, finishing very long with lingering mineral and 
floral sparks. How does this 2016 compare to the also amazing 
2015 vintage? Stylistically they are very different, as my notes on 
each should convey, but beyond this I am struck by the incredible 
harmony and seamlessness of the 2016 along with its amazing 
depth and energy this year. Bravo!” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, 
Wine Advocate, Nov. 2018)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

193 Chambertin 2012   

A. Rousseau   
Bottle (3)  

“Discreet wood sets off a highly reserved and not quite as overtly 
ripe nose of dark berries, earth, and animale nuances that are 
trimmed in notes of spice, in particular anise, sandalwood and 
exotic tea scents. There is superbly good detail and focused 
power to the large-scaled flavors that also possess an outstanding 
concentration of structure buffering dry extract that imparts a 
sappy texture to the intensely mineral-driven and explosively long 
finish. This is a youthfully austere example of the genre that is 
presently quite compact and linear and thus will require at least 
a decade to flesh out and unwind but if you have the patience to 
wait it should be a great Chambertin in 20+ years.” (97 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2015)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $4,000 

194 Chambertin 2013   

A. Rousseau   
Bottle (3)  

“Once again subtle reduction pushes the underlying fruit to the 
background so I recommended decanting it for those of you 
who can’t wait at least 5 years to try a bottle. There is even more 
size, weight and intensity to the velvety, powerful and opulent 
big-bodied flavors that possess an abundance of palate soaking 
dry extract that pushes the otherwise tightly coiled tannins to 
the background on the massively long coffee-inflected finish that 
really fans out as it sits on the palate. This is very firmly structured 
but actually a bit less austere than it usually is and thanks to the 
abundant dry extract might be approachable a bit sooner than 
usual too. In short, this brilliant effort is one of the greatest wines 
of the 2013 vintage.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2016)

Estimate: $4,750-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,750 
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195 Chambertin 2015   

A. Rousseau   
1wrl  

Bottle (2)  

“Here too there is just enough oak to mention but once again 
it’s not really enough to impair the purity of the distinctly cool 
and ultra-spicy red currant, underbrush, sandalwood, lilac and 
plenty of earth aromas. The rich, intense and overtly muscular 
big-bodied flavors possess a similar level of minerality that is 
borderline pungent and it informs the explosively long, firm and 
very serious finish. This notably powerful, but not really austere 
effort, displays magnificent potential and if it develops its usual 
degree of complexity over time it should merit the upper end of 
my projected range. But as structured and firm as it is, I suspect 
that this will drink well after only 6 to 8 years of age thanks to the 
incredible abundance of dry extract.” (98 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

196 Chambertin 2012   

Clos de Beze, A. Rousseau   

Bottle (1)  

“A highly spiced and exceptionally fresh, ripe and airy nose reflects 
a touch of maturity while mixing a wide variety of mostly red 
berry fruit aromas though there are background notes of plum, 
cassis, lavender and oak. The broad-shouldered flavors possess 
a seductive texture thanks to the copious amounts of dry extract 
that push the still moderately firm tannic spine to the background 
on the wonderfully long, balanced and lightly austere finale. I very 
much like the concentration here as well as the vibrancy and this 
is dry in the best sense of the term and make clear that this is still 
on the way up. With that said, it’s not so far away from its apogee 
that opening a bottle now should be out of the question. In sum, 
this is excellent and should only improve from here.” (95 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 2024)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

197 Chambertin 2013   

Clos de Beze, A. Rousseau   

1lscl  

Bottle (1)  

“Subtle if not invisible wood serves as a backdrop for the mildly 
reduced nose so again do yourself a favor and decant this if you’re 
going to crack one before 2020 or so. There is knock-out intensity 
to the gorgeously textured and mineral-inflected flavors that are 
imposingly scaled yet there is not even a hint of heaviness on the 
restrained, delineated and explosively long and mouth coating 
finale. This is a breathtakingly robust and powerful Bèze that is 
going to require all of 20 years to reach it zenith.” (95 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2016)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

198 Chambertin 2016   

Clos de Beze, A. Rousseau   

Bottle (2)  

“Here too there is just enough wood in evidence to mention on 
the gorgeously spiced and intricately layered aromas of essence 
of red currant, floral, plum, earth and a whisper of the sauvage. 
Once again the mouthfeel of the notably more imposingly-scaled 
flavors is sleek with excellent minerality that really comes up 
on the super-saline finish that goes on and on. But what I really 
admire about the ‘16 Bèze is the texture because it’s at once 
muscular yet highly seductive and refined. This is a very, very 
powerful wine that is seriously impressive in every respect. In a 
word, brilliant.” (98 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2019)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

199 Gevrey Chambertin 2013   

Clos St. Jacques, A. Rousseau   

1lscl  

Bottle (3)  

“An expressive and attractively cool nose offers up perfumed 
notes of black cherry and raspberry, earth, floral and discreet 
spice and green leaf elements. The mid-palate impression of the 
middle weight flavors is attractively textured with excellent volume 
while possessing plenty of the hallmark minerality suffusing the 
sleek, refined and gorgeously long if markedly firm, youthfully 
austere and ever-so-slightly lean finish. This linear effort will 
need extended cellaring to further flesh out as it’s presently quite 
compact.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, March 2019)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

200 Gevrey Chambertin 2017   

Clos St. Jacques, A. Rousseau   

2scl  

Bottle (2)  

“Here the wood treatment is equally subtle on the restrained nose 
that displays fresh and cool aromas of red currant, wet stone, tea 
and forest floor. Like the Ruchottes the mouthfeel of the middle 
weight flavors is quite sleek and ultra-intense while flashing plenty 
of minerality on the strikingly well-detailed finish that displays 
focused power and superb length. This is an exercise in harmony 
and grace and while it should be approachable after only 6 to 8 
years, it should age effortlessly for several decades.” (94 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 

201 Ruchottes Chambertin  

2013 Clos des Ruchottes, A. Rousseau lscl Bottle (1)  

2017 Clos des Ruchottes, A. Rousseau Bottle (1)  

Clos de la Roche  

2013 A. Rousseau Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 
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202 Richebourg 2017   

Anne Gros   

Bottle (2)  

“The 2017 Richebourg Grand Cru reveals a lovely bouquet of 
Asian spices, plums, raspberries and rose petal, with only subtle 
hints of the savory nuances of soil and espresso to come with 
bottle age. On the palate, the wine is full-bodied, ample and 
fleshy, with satiny tannins and a broad, open-knit profile. This is a 
precocious, dramatic Richebourg in the making, and while it will 
never rival the depth and concentration Gros achieved in 2016 
and 2015, it will certainly turn heads in its youth.” (92–94 pts. 
William Kelley, Wine Advocate, Jan. 2019)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

203 Clos Vougeot   

Chateau de la Tour  

2010  Bottle (3)  

2010  nl, tl Magnum (1)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

204 Monthelie Rouge 2016   

Coche-Dury   
Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

205 Bonnes Mares 2015   

Comte de Vogue   

#053, 054  

Bottle (2)  

“An extract of black cherry nose is interwoven with notes of 
earth, violet, spice and plum liqueur scents. The very dense and 
serious yet vibrant and relatively refined big-bodied flavors brim 
with dry extract that serves to mostly buffer the powerful and 
very firm tannic spine on the once again naturally sweet, sappy 
and massively long finish. As is often the case with the de Vogüé 
Bonnes Mares, this is a ‘buy and forget you own it’ wine.” (95 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

206 Musigny   

Vieilles Vignes, Comte de Vogue   

2014 #112 Bottle (1)  

2015 #076, 080 Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,100 

207 Corton 2009   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lnl, 2lscl, #01271, 01272  

Bottle (2)  

“At nine years of age, this remains a brooding and introverted effort 
with a clearly sauvage-inflected nose of deeply pitched plum 
and a variety of purple fruit aromas that are liberally sprinkled 
with earth and spice nuances. There is excellent richness to the 
overtly powerful and robust big-bodied flavors that are dense and 
altogether serious, all wrapped in a complex and well-muscled 
finish that flashes a hint of warmth. A classic if ripe Corton built 
to age and it will definitely need it. Tasted thrice since 2015 with 
mostly consistent notes save for one bottle that displayed a whiff 
of brett.” (92 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 2018)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

208 Corton 2011   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00199, 00200  

Bottle (2)  

“A cool, elegant and airy nose of mostly red and dark berry scents 
is distinctly floral in character with subtle sauvage and earth 
nuances. There is fine volume and reasonably good richness to 
the velvety and well-detailed medium-bodied flavors that possess 
solid power and impressive length.” (92 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, June 2019)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

209 Corton 2016   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00924  

Bottle (1)  

“Ripe, fresh and restrained aromas of red and dark currant and 
a variety of spice elements combine with intensely floral, earthy 
and sauvage-inflected nuances. I very much like the texture of the 
delicious medium-bodied flavors that possess good power and 
plenty of minerality that deliver excellent depth and length on the 
balanced finish that really fans out as it sits on the palate. While 
there is a mild hint of backend warmth, this could eventually well 
be the best Corton that the domaine has produced.” (94 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2019)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 

210 Corton 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00562  

Bottle (1)  

“A ripe, fresh and layered nose combines notes of plum, spice, 
earth and plenty of floral influences. There is fine richness to the 
relatively supple middle-weight flavors that possess a velvety mid-
palate mouthfeel along with reasonable, if not special, density, all 
wrapped in a youthfully austere, balanced and sneaky long finish 
where hints of warmth and sweetness eventually emerge. This 
minerally effort needs to develop better depth, but the potential 
appears to be present for that to occur.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 
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211 Echezeaux 2009   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #02474, 02475, 02478, 03057  

Bottle (4)  

“A ripe, elegant and densely fruited nose exudes notes of violets, 
sandalwood, anise and dried black berries that precede supple, 
rich and attractively voluminous flavors that retain a fine sense of 
underlying detail on the wonderfully intense, persistent and quite 
firm finish. This is an absolutely stunning wine and every bit as 
good as the genuinely remarkable 2005.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2012)

Estimate: $8,000-$11,000

Starting Bid: $6,000 

212 Echezeaux 2010   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lnl, #00297, 00300, 00869  

Bottle (3)  

“Exuberant and ripe spicy purple fruit also exhibits distinct floral 
and warm earth nuances that go on to suffuse the rich and finely 
detailed medium-bodied flavors that possess excellent underlying 
tension before terminating in a focused, intense and gorgeously 
long finish. This is pure silk and lace but the really impressive 
aspect of this wine is just how much depth it has. A sublime 
knockout, particularly by the usual standards of this wine.” (94 
pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2013)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

213 Echezeaux 2011   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01531, 01532  

Bottle (2)  

“A discreet touch of wood sets off the gorgeously floral, ripe and 
wonderfully spicy nose of red currant, menthol, black cherry and 
cassis aromas. There is impressive volume and richness to the 
naturally sweet, silky and mouth-coating medium-weight flavors 
that are shaped by fine-grained tannins on the firm, complex, 
balanced and strikingly persistent finale that really fans out 
as it lingers on the palate. This wine continues to make really 
impressive progress.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2014)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

214 Echezeaux 2012   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00716  

Bottle (1)  

“Here the floral and spice characters are quite prominent on the 
sandalwood and spice suffused red and dark currant aromas. The 
suave yet well-detailed medium-bodied flavors brim with dry 
extract before terminating in a very firm but not hard green tea-
inflected finish that delivers excellent length and impressive depth. 
I very much like the balance and about the only nit is a hint of 
warmth.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2015)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

215 Echezeaux 2014   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #00107  

Bottle (1)  

“A wonderfully complex nose features a broad array of spice 
elements with those of plum, violet, sandalwood and Asian-style 
tea that are also trimmed in soft wood nuances. There is good 
punch to the refined, cool and pure medium-bodied flavors that 
possess better concentration on the balanced, persistent and 
youthfully austere finale where the only nit is a very subtle hint of 
warmth. Of all of the wines in the Domaine’s portfolio, in my view 
the Ech is the most improved over the last 10 years and it shows 
as the 2014 is bigger and more powerful than usual.” (94 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2017)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

216 Echezeaux 2015   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01136  

Bottle (1)  

“A wonderfully spicy, fresh and equally ripe nose blends together 
more deeply pitched notes of plum, violet, plum, sandalwood 
and hoisin wisps. There is impressive richness to the seductively 
textured yet quite powerful full-bodied flavors that possess 
excellent density thanks to the abundant dry extract that does a 
fine job of buffering the firm but not rigid tannins on the mouth 
coating and strikingly long finish. This is built-to-age and like 
the Corton, this has made huge quality strides over the past ten 
vintages.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

217 Echezeaux 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #03059, 03060, 6 in banded owc  

Bottle (8)  

“A completely different nose offers up much spicier and slightly 
toastier aromas of red currant, pomegranate, sandalwood and 
an interesting hint of incense. There is excellent vibrancy to the 
attractively textured middle weight flavors that don’t have the 
minerality of the Corton but do offer slightly better depth and 
precision on the lingering finale that is shaped by relatively fine-
grained tannins. This should be approachable a bit earlier than 
usual.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $15,000-$20,000

Starting Bid: $12,000 
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218 Echezeaux 2018   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00540, 01442  

Bottle (2)  

“Subtle but perceptible wood toast frames the very ripe yet again 
quite fresh aromas of poached plum, dark currant and a broad 
array of spice elements. There is fine density to the bold medium 
weight plus flavors that brim with dry extract that buffers the 
beautifully long and youthfully austere finish that flashes a touch 
of sweetness. This is a big and highly complex Ech, indeed the 
word robust applies but I very much like the evident development 
potential, and speaking of which, this is also going to need 
extended patience.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2021)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

219 Echezeaux 2019   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01005, 01006  

Bottle (2)  

“An overtly spicy and agreeably cool nose combines notes of soy, 
star anise, clove and sandalwood with those of plum, violet and 
a hint of jasmine tea. Here too there is excellent intensity to the 
attractively textured medium-bodied flavors that flash seriously 
good length on the ever-so-mildly warm finale. This compact, 
dusty and moderately austere bitter pit fruit-inflected effort is 
going to need extended cellaring to arrive at its full apogee. As 
I noted last year, I don’t ever recall seeing a better vintage from 
barrel and all of that potential appears to have made it into bottle. 
In sum, the 2019 Ech is as good as any vintage in recent memory 
from the domaine.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2022)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

220 Grands Echezeaux 1998   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lbsl, #01105  

Bottle (1)  

“Very deep ruby color. This is the only wine to display a discreet 
touch of ago that complments the complex but reluctant aromas 
of spice, blackberry and cassis. The robust, muscular flavors have 
tightened up considerable in the last few years and while this 
stops short of being a bruiser, this is a big wine that clearly has 
more underlying material than the Echézeaux. Very classy and 
stylish because even though it’s a very powerful wine, it is still 
elegant and harmonious.” (92 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
May 2004)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

221 Grands Echezeaux 2007   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #00918  

Bottle (1)  

“A more densely fruited nose that is intensely floral in character 
and notably more complex as well intermingles with more 
subtle spice and earth notes as well as notes of game, jerky and 
tea, most of which are picked up by the fresh, intense, powerful 
and moderately well muscled big-bodied flavors that possess an 
attractive mouth feel and solid finishing depth. This possesses 
ample dry extract that renders the firm tannins almost invisible at 
present but I suspect the buffering effect will not last long before 
this shuts down. This is an understated effort that isn’t especially 
dense or powerful, at least not by the usual superb standards 
of this wine, but the balance is nigh-on perfect.” (91 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2010)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

222 Grands Echezeaux 2009   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1scl, #01456, 02357  

Bottle (2)  

“Opened at an event in Burgundy from bottles supplied directly 
by the domaine, this shows a gorgeously spicy and still relatively 
primary nose with overtly ripe aromas of black cherry, plum and a 
suggestion of mocha. There is a lovely sense of verve to the supple 
yet clearly concentrated middle-weight-plus flavors that are overtly 
muscular but not rustic, culminating in a superbly complex, palate-
staining finish that goes on and on. This is almost always a very 
substantial wine and 2009 is no exception; while it is certainly not 
at its apogee, it is not so backward that it couldn’t reasonably be 
enjoyed now. That said, it should continue to improve over the 
next five to perhaps ten years and hold for several more decades.” 
(94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, July 2023)

Estimate: $4,250-$5,500

Starting Bid: $3,250 

223 Grands Echezeaux 2010   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #00164  

Bottle (1)  

“A soaring, gorgeously complex and highly spiced nose is distinctly 
cool and overtly floral in character with notes of violet and rose 
petal, hoisin, soy and clove along with black pinot fruit, cassis 
and plum. The impressively intense and very serious broad-
shouldered flavors possess outstanding mid-palate concentration 
before culminating in a strikingly long, palate-staining finish. This 
stunningly long effort is quite fine by the usual standards of the 
appellation because while it is certainly muscular, it’s taut and 
sleek rather than robust. Not surprisingly at only nine years of age, 
this beauty is still very much on the way up and will need at least 
another decade to arrive at its peak.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, April 2019)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 
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224 Grands Echezeaux 2011   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #01255-01257  

Bottle (3)  

“A brooding and still exceptionally primary nose with a wide 
variety of floral elements on the cassis, plum liqueur scents that 
display anise, clove and once again sandalwood hints. There is 
imposing power to the large-scaled but not massive flavors that 
possess fine mid-palate density as well as an abundance of palate 
soaking dry extract before culminating in an explosively long 
finish.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2014)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

225 Grands Echezeaux 2012   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

2lscl, #01162, 01163, 01436  

Bottle (3)  

“A more deeply pitched and more complex nose also evidences 
plenty of floral influence on the gorgeously spicy red and black 
pinot fruit scents that are trimmed in just enough wood to 
notice. There is excellent volume and punch to the big-bodied, 
concentrated and brooding flavors that also brim with an 
abundance of dry extract, all wrapped in an intensely mineral-
driven, explosive and strikingly persistent finish. What I find 
interesting is how such a big wine delivers this much power and 
muscle with no impression of weight or undue heaviness. As is 
usually the case at this early juncture, this is very tight, compact 
and linear and a wine that is going to need at least 18 to 20 years 
to reveal its full potential.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
Jan. 2015)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

226 Grands Echezeaux 2013   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

2lscl, #00361-00362  

Bottle (2)  

“Like the Ech this is aromatically quite restrained but aggressive 
swirling eventually coaxes an intensely floral and strikingly 
perfumed nose to reveal notes of elegant red berries, anise, exotic 
tea and soft wood hints. This is very Grands Ech in character with 
its sleekly muscular big-bodied flavors that display outstanding 
intensity on the moderately austere, backward and notably more 
structured finale. Interestingly this is only slightly more persistent 
than the Ech though this could very well change in time as there 
is clearly more underlying material.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2016)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

227 Grands Echezeaux 2014   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #01375  

Bottle (1)  

“Here the expressive nose is even spicier and more floral with 
its lovely array of rose petal, lilac and lavender scents adding 
elegance to the mostly dark pinot and earth aromas that are also 
trimmed in a bit of wood but in this case it is even more subtle. 
As is virtually always the case this is bigger, richer, more powerful 
and more muscular with excellent volume to the rich and mouth 
coating flavors that deliver superb length on the chiseled, robust 
and hugely long finale.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2017)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

228 Grands Echezeaux 2015   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lbsl, #10376  

Bottle (1)  

“This is notably more floral as well as more restrained and what 
is interesting is that even though the violet-inflected fruit profile 
is just as ripe, it runs toward the red side of the spectrum while 
displaying a similar variety of spice components that includes 
a hint of sandalwood. This too is impressively constituted but 
despite the power and concentration the broad-shouldered flavors 
retain plenty of underlying tension as well as lovely precision 
before culminating in a massively long, balanced and harmonious 
if youthfully austere finale where the only nit is a hint of warmth. 
By the usual standards of this wine I would not describe the 
2015 version as massive though at the same time it is beautifully 
proportioned.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

229 Grands Echezeaux 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #00571, 00573, 01848  

Bottle (3)  

“A cool, elegant and spicy, if still somewhat restrained, nose of 
mostly red fruits and Asian-style tea along with a whiff of hoisin. 
As is typically the case there is very good size and weight to the 
broad-shouldered flavors that are shaped by firm yet reasonably 
fine-grained tannins on the impressively persistent finish. This is 
not as concentrated or powerful as it usually is, though to be fair, 
what 2017s are? Even so, this is still going to require the better 
part of 10 years to reach its apogee.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, March 2025)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 
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230 Grands Echezeaux 2020   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00720  

Bottle (1)  

“More restrained, ripe and exceptionally fresh aromas are 
comprised by notes of beautifully spicy red and dark berry fruit, 
violet, sandalwood and exotic tea nuances. The succulent, round 
and incredibly intense large-scaled flavors are not denser, but 
they are patently more powerful while delivering stunningly good 
length on the very firm and youthfully austere finale. This isn’t as 
refined as the Ech, indeed it is almost rustic by comparison, but it 
exhibits even greater persistence. Moreover, it is clearly built-to-
age and is a wine that should age gracefully for several decades.” 
(96 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

231 La Tache 1989   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

3.1cm, lscl, sdc, #05768  

Bottle (1)  

“For two decades this very much seemed stuck in a time capsule 
as it was evolving glacially, but just in the last few years full 
maturity has finally arrived. The hallmark spice of a great La Tâche 
is present in spades with outstanding aromatic complexity that 
includes plenty of secondary fruit development, but at this point 
no sous-bois. There is excellent concentration to the velvety and 
wonderfully rich flavors that display the same wonderful depth as 
the nose, all wrapped in a mouth-coating, delicious and hugely 
long finish. This is a wine I have had many times with inconsistent 
results, and the score should be considered at best.” (94 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, March 2019)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

232 La Tache 2006   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“At 13 years of age, the once reserved nose is starting to come 
out of its shell as there is plenty of the hallmark spice and floral 
components of a classic LT. The big and generous flavors are an 
exercise in contrasts as they are at once round and rich while 
remaining wonderfully defined and precise with an intense 
minerality coming to the fore, all wrapped in a linear, palate 
staining and explosive finish. Even though this is still very much 
on the way up, the palate impression is entirely harmonious 
and the transparency and purity of expression are something 
to experience. In a word, magnificent and for my taste, I would 
continue to cellar this for up to another decade before starting 
to enjoy the ‘06 LT from time to time.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2019)

Estimate: $20,000-$28,000

Starting Bid: $16,000 

233 La Tache 2014   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #02569, 02570  

Bottle (2)  

“Fireworks in a glass would be the operative description of 
the super-fresh nose of the 2014 La Tâche and while it’s not 
necessarily spicier or more floral than the Riche, there is a broader 
range of elements present and in particular better overall aromatic 
depth along with more red fruits than dark. The imposingly 
powerful and tautly muscular flavors possess outstanding mid-
palate density while simultaneously offering excellent delineation 
on the intensely mineral-infused, youthfully austere and very firmly 
structured finish that just goes on and on. While I suspect that 
this will drink reasonably well after only 15 to 18 years of bottle 
age note well that if you want to drink it when fully mature it will 
require in the range of 20 to 25 years of cellaring.” (96 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2017)

Estimate: $7,500-$9,500

Starting Bid: $6,000 

234 La Tache 2015   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00467  

Bottle (1)  

“As is often the case in its youth, this easily possesses the most 
aromatic breadth of any wine in the range with an utterly 
kaleidoscopic nose that incorporates notes of Asian spice 
box elements, rose petal, lavender, lilac, orange pekoe tea 
and sandalwood. There is superb richness to the powerfully 
constituted flavors that possess outstanding delineation and 
intensity while displaying perhaps even more minerality than usual, 
all wrapped in a mildly warm finish that slowly fans out as it sits 
on the palate. This is one classy wine that manages to do what 
only the greatest of burgundies can, which is to wow you with its 
power without weight mouth palate impression. And if all of this 
weren’t enough, the refinement and poise here are nothing short 
of riveting. While I am very careful when it comes to proclaiming 
that such and such a vintage of La Tâche will go down as one of 
the all-time greats, the 2015 version appears to have the potential 
to be one of them. Time will of course be the final arbiter but the 
underlying material is so good it’s difficult to be less than super-
enthusiastic.” (98 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $4,250-$5,500

Starting Bid: $3,250 

235 La Tache 2016   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#04433-04435  

Bottle (3)  

“An exuberantly spicy and floral suffused nose is brilliant in its 
sheer breadth of exotic elements. The mouthfeel of the rich, 
concentrated and powerful large-bodied flavors is surprisingly 
supple while retaining the hallmark minerality that seems to 
build on the extravagantly long finish that also just goes and 
goes. There is a hint of backend warmth but it’s not enough to 
materially detract from the overall sense of harmony. I would add 
that while the tannins are dense, they are pliant and while I’m not 
recommending it, this could actually be enjoyed now. With that 
said, this is built to last for decades and 2016 is a stunningly good 
vintage for this wine.” (97 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 
2024)

Estimate: $12,000-$15,000

Starting Bid: $9,500 
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236 La Tache 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#02635  

Bottle (1)  

“Other than perhaps a great Musigny, La Tâche is the most 
aromatically compelling wine in Burgundy with its perfumed 
fireworks in a glass with a nose that is ultra-spicy, exuberantly 
fresh and impressively broad-ranging array of rose petal, exotic 
and herbal tea, lavender, plum, violet, sandalwood, soy and a 
whiff of hoisin. There is a beguiling sense of underlying tension to 
the supple and almost easy-going mid-palate of the deceptively 
forward medium-bodied flavors that progressively tighten up on 
the dusty, exceptionally stony and saline if ever-so-mildly warm 
finish that flashes excellent depth and superb persistence as well 
as plenty of youthful austerity. This is a La Tâche of contrasts 
as the mid-palate suggests early accessibility yet the firm core 
of tannins makes clear that the 2017 LT will require extended 
keeping if you wish to experience it at its peak.” (96 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

237 La Tache 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

scl, #00110  

Magnum (1)  

“The 2017 La Tâche Grand Cru was picked on September 6 and 7 
at 34hl/ha and bottled between March 25 and April 24. As Aubert 
de Villaine had noted earlier, this is a more introverted La Tâche 
that bided its time in the glass. The fruit is slightly darker than the 
Romanée-Saint-Vivant, with the addition of a little blueberry and 
violet and background scents of moorland, though they needed 
10–15 minutes in the glass before they revealed themselves. The 
medium-bodied palate delivers lithe tannins matched with a very 
fine line of acidity. This displays more body and grip than the 
Richebourg or Romanée-Saint-Vivant, and wondrous piquancy on 
the loamy finish.” (97 pts. Neal Martin, Vinous, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $7,500-$9,500

Starting Bid: $6,000 

238 La Tache 2018   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01778, 01779, 01902  

Bottle (3)  

“This is unusually cool and airy in the context of what is typical 
in 2018 with its restrained and beautifully layered nose of rose 
petal, violet, lavender, lilac, sandalwood and soy nuances that 
add incredible breadth to the mostly red berry-suffused aromas, 
all of which is trimmed in very subtle oak influence. There is 
outstanding volume to the big, muscular and robust flavors that 
also possess focused power where the intensity does a slow build 
from the mid-palate to the explosively long and decidedly austere 
finish that just lasts and lasts. This is somewhat less 2018 in style 
than the prior wines though it is clearly quite ripe. It is also a bit 
less refined than it usually is, at least at this early stage, though to 
be fair it is still in its formative stages so we will see how it comes 
along with more aging. I would observe though that it is already 
abundantly clear that this is a stunningly great LT; indeed it may 
well rival the 1999 in time, is going to develop quite slowly over a 
very long period.” (99 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2021)

Estimate: $10,000-$13,000

Starting Bid: $8,000 

239 La Tache 2019   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00402, 00416, 6 in banded owc  

Bottle (8)  

“A classic and super-fresh La Tâche nose is also quite restrained 
and only grudgingly offers up a kaleidoscopic range of spice 
elements that are laced with a wonderful array of floral nuances 
on the red and dark berry fruit scents. There is superb detail to the 
muscular big-bodied flavors that brim with both minerality and 
dry extract before culminating in an explosively long, balanced, 
youthfully austere and harmonious finish. This is sleek, classy and 
powerful plus it is packed with development potential though a 
wine that’s going to require many decades to fully resolve the very 
firm lashing to supporting tannins. The 2019 LT reminds me of 
such recent vintages as the 2015, 2010 and 1999 but it may in fact 
ultimately surpass all of them, which is really saying something. 
In short, this too is absolutely brilliant.” (99 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2022)

Estimate: $35,000-$45,000

Starting Bid: $28,000 

Lots 236-237
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240 Richebourg 1988   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

bsl, #01258  

Bottle (1)  

“Mature aromas of jam, spice and violets lead to amazingly 
powerful yet velvety medium-bodied flavors that are supported 
by firm but softening tannins, buffered by extract on the delicious, 
long and mouth-coating, if ever-so-slightly warm finish. This mildly 
rustic effort has reached full maturity.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, April 2017)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

241 Richebourg 1998   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lnl, #01784  

Bottle (1)  

“Opened from personal storage, this shows significant bottle 
variation, with the best examples offering a gorgeously scented 
nose beginning to exhibit secondary development alongside 
spice, floral and Asian-style tea elements. The sleek, muscular, 
concentrated and powerful big-bodied flavors brim with dry 
extract and minerality, all wrapped in a powerful, mildly rustic 
finish. To my taste, this is still positively evolving, even though 
it could certainly be enjoyed now.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, April 2017)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

242 Richebourg 2007   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

scl, #02436  

Bottle (1)  

“A much more restrained, even taciturn nose that is actually quite 
ripe, spicy, fresh and diaphanous features primarily floral infused 
red berry, mineral and Asian spice aromas that merge gracefully 
into supple, round and tautly muscled broad-shouldered flavors 
that are almost as pure as those of the RSV, all wrapped in a 
detailed, focused and almost painfully intense finish brimming 
with minerality and striking length.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2010)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

243 Richebourg 2007   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #00053  

Magnum (1)  

“The Domaine de la Romanée-Conti’s 2007 Richebourg Grand 
Cru is still a few years away from the beginnings of maturity, and 
while it’s quite dramatic immediately after opening, offering up 
aromas of peonies, orange rind, red plums, raspberries and exotic 
spices, it becomes a little more aromatically reserved after a few 
hours. Medium to full-bodied, velvety and sumptuous, it’s ample 
and fine-boned, with filigree tannins, bright girdling acids and a 
long, saline finish.” (94 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, Sept. 
2021)

Estimate: $4,500-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,500 

244 Richebourg 2010   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lwasl, #00617  

Bottle (1)  

“The restrained and markedly cool nose displays an impressive 
variety of floral and spice hints that add a sense of elegance to 
the stunningly complex ripe dark berry fruit and plum aromas. 
While this is almost always a muscular and at times even robust 
wine when young, in 2010 it offers a remarkably sophisticated 
mouthfeel, with refined, fine-grained tannins. There is the same 
knockout complexity on the intensely mineral-driven finish, and 
overall this is a complete wine of fantastic length. It offers a 
completely different, more masculine experience than the RSV 
and is evolving glacially.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
April 2015)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

245 Richebourg   

2014 Domaine de la Romanee Conti 2lscl, #01711, 01712 Bottle 

(2)  

2014 T. Liger-Belair lwrl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $4,250 

246 Richebourg 2015   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01323, 08530  

Bottle (2)  

“Subtle wood spice, violet, lavender, cassis, plum, tea and warm 
earth aromas combine to introduce incredibly rich, full-bodied, 
gorgeously complex and mouth coating flavors that possess near-
perfect balance on the overtly powerful, sappy and explosively 
persistent mineral-driven finish. This is very firmly structured yet 
two important aspects render this entirely civilized: 1) the tannins 
are unusually fine-grained, and 2) there is so much dry extract 
present on the mid-palate that the backend does not possess 
its usual level of youthful austerity. Like the Romanée St. Vivant, 
this is textbook Riche built to last for decades.” (97 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 

247 Richebourg 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #02279  

Bottle (1)  

“A discreet application of wood frames the even more complex 
and spicier nose of relatively high-toned, cool and airy aromas 
of red berries, violet, rose petal, orange pekoe tea and a hint of 
leather. The sleek, intense and sophisticated middle weight plus 
flavors brim with both minerality and dry extract that buffers the 
slightly firmer tannic spine shaping the hugely long, powerful and 
beautifully harmonious finale. It would be fair to observe that this 
isn’t the most concentrated Richebourg the Domaine has ever 
produced but it is one that should age effortlessly on its balance. 
In sum, this is a highly refined and elegant Riche with a positively 
gorgeous mouthfeel.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2020)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 
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248 Richebourg 2018   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“This too is very restrained though a bit of swirling quickly coaxes 
the ultra-spicy and very ripe nose to reveal liqueur-like aromas of 
black cherry, raspberry and cassis that are trimmed in a beautiful 
array of spice elements. There is outstanding intensity to the 
concentrated big-bodied flavors that brim with both minerality 
and dry extract that confers a sappy texture to the mid-palate 
while also enrobing the very firm tannic spine shaping the 
superbly complex, powerful and massively long finish. This is a 
stunningly good young Richebourg with simply amazing potential 
that should amply repay long-term cellaring.” (97 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2021)

Estimate: $14,000-$18,000

Starting Bid: $11,000 

249 Romanee Conti 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

scl, #00029  

Magnum (1)  

“Bright purple. A highly perfumed, and highly expressive, nose 
reflects a plethora of spice and floral elements that include hints 
of orange peel, exotic tea and sandalwood wisps. The succulent 
and beautifully seductive middle weight flavors possess unusually 
good density for the vintage while displaying excellent length on 
the moderately austere, balanced and stylish finish. While still very 
young, the 2017 RC is built more for mid-term keeping and to 
that end, if one were to choose a vintage to perhaps open on the 
younger side, this would be one to possibly consider. In sum, this 
is an RC of finesse and undeniable class.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, April 2022)

Estimate: $28,000-$37,500

Starting Bid: $22,000 

250 Romanee Conti 2018   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

banded owc  

Bottle (3)  

“This is arguably the most floral-inflected nose in the range and, 
somewhat unusually, it’s just as spicy as the La Tâche despite 
being as cool and restrained as it always is at this early stage. The 
focused, intense and beautifully well-delineated flavors are an 
exercise in refined and focused power, all wrapped in an intensely 
mineral-inflected, youthfully austere and superbly persistent finish 
where a hint of warmth slowly emerges. In much the same fashion 
as the La Tâche, this is compact, backward and very tightly coiled 
yet the Zen-like sense of harmony is very much present. I was 
knocked out by just how marvelous this is and while it’s obviously 
much too early to be tossing around ‘one of the greatest ever’ 
accolades, it’s at least possible that the 2018 RC could well be a 
candidate, which is of course really saying something.” (99+ pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2021)

Estimate: $37,500-$47,500

Starting Bid: $30,000 

251 Romanee St. Vivant 2008   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#02112  

Bottle (1)  

“There is a definite green tea character to the nose that has a 
vague pyrazine-like quality on the otherwise pretty, fresh, spicy 
and airy red berry and floral suffused aromas. There is a lovely 
and refined mid-palate mouth feel to the energetic middle weight 
flavors that culminate in a borderline drying and slightly short 
finish.” (92 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 2022)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

Lot 250
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252 Romanee St. Vivant 2009   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01540, 01541, 01542, 03682  

Bottle (4)  

“As it usually the case, here the nose is even more elegant and 
prettier with a highly perfumed, layered and relatively high-toned 
aromatic profile that is quite floral along with offering up notes of 
oriental tea and exotic spice on the mostly red and blue pinot fruit 
scents. The detailed and ultra-refined flavors are crystalline in their 
purity and while they don’t have the robust power of the Grands 
Echézeaux, there is notably more finesse and even a bit more 
overall length on the mildly austere finish. It’s hard to capture 
mouth feel in words but think of lacy and silky textured flavors 
that possess a truly fine grain and you’ll have a good idea about 
the palate impression of the ‘09 RSV. In a word, brilliant.” (96 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2012)

Estimate: $8,500-$12,000

Starting Bid: $6,500 

253 Romanee St. Vivant 2011   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01765, 01766  

Bottle (2)  

“A vague hint of secondary character floats in the background of 
the markedly floral-suffused nose of spice, Asian-style tea and airy 
red currant aromas. The mouthfeel of the medium-bodied flavors 
is positively gorgeous while maintaining excellent delineation 
on the slightly austere bitter cherry finish that delivers excellent 
length. This is extremely pretty and also very classy, though it’s 
not offering the superb depth it usually does. Whether that will 
develop with a few more years of cellaring is an open question.” 
(93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Oct. 2022)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

254 Romanee St. Vivant 2012   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00901  

Bottle (1)  

“There is an ultra-refined mouth feel to the equally pure, intense, 
detailed and lilting medium-bodied flavors that appear to possess 
a bit more volume than usual before culminating in a penetrating 
and intense finish that is also quite compact and linear at present. 
The underlying reserves of dry extract are undeniably deep and 
buffer well the firm but not hard tannic spine and overall, this is 
a wine of grace and harmony. It’s interesting as the mouth feel is 
light, indeed almost delicate yet the flavor authority is remarkable; 
it is the epitome of what I like to describe as power without 
weight.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2015)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

255 Romanee St. Vivant 2014   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01717, 01718  

Bottle (2)  

“A deft but not invisible application of wood sets off the airy, cool 
and strikingly elegant nose that is composed by notes of both red 
and dark currant, a wide range of floral and spice elements as well 
as Asian-style tea scents. The refined and caressing middle weight 
flavors possess a sleek and cool mouth feel while retaining good 
definition on the firm but well-balanced and sneaky long finish...” 
(95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2017)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

256 Romanee St. Vivant 2015   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#14066-14068  

Bottle (3)  

“This is more restrained still though aggressive swirling eventually 
coaxes the gorgeously broad-ranging nose to reveal an even more 
floral and spicier mélange of red and dark currant, Asian-style tea, 
anise, clove, cinnamon and sandalwood scents. The equally pure, 
naturally sweet, precise and beautifully detailed medium-bodied 
flavors maintain their focus from the mid-palate to the dazzlingly 
long and palate staining linear finish that just goes on and on. 
However, as silky as the palate impression is, there is plenty of 
supporting structure and this too is going to require a long snooze 
in a cold cellar before it will be completely ready for prime time. 
Textbook RSV.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $7,000-$9,000

Starting Bid: $5,500 

257 Romanee St. Vivant 2016   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#02269  

Bottle (1)  

“A more restrained and cooler nose reflects super-fresh and floral-
inflected aromas of exceptionally spicy red and dark currant, 
violet, plum and tea. There is a highly refined mouthfeel to the 
almost lacy yet concentrated middle weight flavors that possess 
first-rate complexity on the balanced and wonderfully persistent if 
youthfully austere finish. This crunchy effort is class in a glass with 
its emphasis on finesse which is quite different from the evident 
power and punch of the Corton. Textbook built-to-age RSV.” (95 
pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2019)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

258 Romanee St. Vivant 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #01327, 01328  

Bottle (2)  

“A markedly floral and very finely nuanced nose almost timidly 
reflects notes of rose petal, violet, red currant, sandalwood, 
tangerine peel and a whisper of anise. The sleek and strikingly 
refined medium-bodied flavors culminate in a sneaky long if 
decidedly compact and quite serious finish that is presently on 
the youthfully austere side. This is an exercise in lace and grace 
though not one without plenty of punch.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 
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259 Romanee St. Vivant 2018   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#02378  

Bottle (1)  

“Here the nose is brooding to the point of being almost mute 
and requires aggressive swirling to gradually reveal plum liqueur, 
purple fruit and a variety of subtle spice and floral wisps. There 
is terrific punch and detail to the middle weight flavors that 
aren’t quite as concentrated or muscular as those of the Grands 
Echézeaux yet there is still impressive power on the wonderfully 
long finish. This is somewhat less refined than it usually is, and not 
quite as spicy either, though by contrast it is more tannic and a 
wine that also should develop slowly over the next 25 to 30 years. 
I found the 2018 to be almost atypical in the sense that it’s much 
more powerful and imposing than usual and it doesn’t have the 
refinement either though that may well come with time in bottle. 
Patience strongly advised.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
Jan. 2021)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

260 Romanee St. Vivant 2019   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#01715, 01716  

Bottle (2)  

“Subtle wood influence can be found on the equally ripe, airy and 
gorgeously elegant nose of black cherry, cassis, exotic tea and an 
almost endless range of spice elements. There is unusually good 
volume and punch to the lavishly rich, even opulent, medium 
weight plus flavors that coat the palate with sappy dry extract on 
the highly energetic and very powerful finish. This is also quite 
firmly structured and 2019 is relatively big and muscular vintage 
for the RSV. With that said, I suspect that the hallmark finesse 
and refinement will eventually reveal themselves with extended 
time in bottle. I would add that I thought this was marvelous from 
barrel but it’s even better now that it’s in bottle.” (97 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2022)

Estimate: $4,250-$5,500

Starting Bid: $3,250 

261 Romanee St. Vivant 2020   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

#00486  

Bottle (1)  

“A markedly more floral-suffused nose reflects ripe and very fresh 
notes of lavender, lilac, rose petal and violet on the aromas of 
both red and dark currant, anise, sandalwood and jasmine tea. 
There is excellent mid-palate density to surprisingly big-bodied and 
powerful flavors that conclude in a dusty, youthfully austere and 
impressively long finish that is shaped by dense but fine-grained 
tannins. This moderately austere effort is wonderfully classy and 
exceptionally stylish and is a RSV that should also age gracefully 
for years.” (96 pts. Burghound, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

262 Vosne Romanee 2009   

Cuvee Duvault Blochet, Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

1lscl, #00460, 01230  

Bottle (2)  

“A classic Vosne nose that is at once very spicy and very pinot 
offers up ripe yet very fresh red and black berry liqueur aromas. 
There is fine detail and excellent precision to the seductively 
textured medium-bodied flavors that possess outstanding 
depth and seriously good length as well. This may well be the 
best vintage for this wine ever made, at least since modern day 
production of it was recommenced in 1999. There is so much 
sap that it will be approachable young but age well too.” (93 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2012)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

263 Morey St. Denis 2011   

La Forge de Tart, Domaine du Clos de Tart   

Bottle (12)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

264 Bonnes Mares 2020   

Domaine Dujac   

Bottle (3)  

“A surprisingly open and expressive nose freely reveals its aromas 
of wild red berries, anise, clove, rose petal and crushed herb. The 
intense, serious, muscular and precise big-bodied flavors deliver 
equally good persistence and even better complexity on the 
hugely long, balanced, markedly austere built-to-age finish. This 
isn’t the most concentrated Bonnes Mares that the domaine 
has ever made but it is nonetheless a most impressive effort that 
should enjoy an exceptionally long aging curve.” (96 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

265 Clos de la Roche 2020   

Domaine Dujac   

ocb  

Bottle (6)  

“This is aromatically similar to the Clos St. Denis but even more 
floral. Here too there is a wonderfully attractive mouthfeel on the 
powerful, muscular and vibrant broad-shouldered flavors that are 
not quite as dense but offer even more precision on the highly 
persistent finale where hint of coffee and bitter cherry emerge. 
This terrific effort is a blend of power and refinement and a wine 
that should age accordingly.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 
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266 Echezeaux 2020   

Domaine Dujac   

Bottle (3)  

“Intensely floral notes of rose petal, lavender, violet and acacia add 
both elegance and breadth to the dark cherry and wonderfully 
spicy aromas. The rich, dense and highly seductive medium 
weight plus flavors possess a dusty, mouthcoating and balanced 
finish that delivers outstanding length. This is also going to require 
at least some patience as it needs to develop better depth but 
should eventually mature into a seriously good Ech.” (94 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

267 Gevrey Chambertin  

2020 Les Combottes, Domaine Dujac 2lscl Bottle (3)  

Nuits St. Georges  

2020 Aux Cras, Dujac Fils et Pere Bottle (3)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $650 

268 Vosne Romanee 2020   

Aux Malconsorts, Domaine Dujac   

Bottle (3)  

“A strikingly spicy nose speaks of red currant, violet, black 
raspberry and a touch of exotic tea. The bigger-bodied and 
overtly muscular large-bodied flavors possess a highly attractive 
texture thanks to the generous dry extract that partially buffers 
the prominent tannic spine supporting the robust, powerful 
and gorgeously complex and persistent finish where at touch of 
bitter chocolate slowly emerges. This isn’t necessarily a classic 
Malconsorts, but it is impressive. Either way, it is very much 
built to reward longer-term cellaring.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

269 Chapelle Chambertin  

2016 Domaine Ponsot Bottle (2)  

Charmes Chambertin  

2016 Cuvee des Merles, Domaine Ponsot Bottle (2)  

Clos de la Roche  

2016 Vieilles Vignes, Domaine Ponsot 1lscl Bottle (2)  

Clos Vougeot  

2016 Vieilles Vignes, Domaine Ponsot Bottle (2)  

Corton  

2016 Bressandes, Domaine Ponsot Bottle (1)  

2016 Cuvee du Bourdon, Domaine Ponsot Bottle (2)  

Corton Charlemagne  

2016 Domaine Ponsot lscl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,700 

270 Chambertin  

2016 Clos de Beze, Les Ouvrees Rodin, Faiveley Bottle (1)  

2017 Clos de Beze, Les Ouvrees Rodin, Faiveley lscl Bottle (1)  

Gevrey Chambertin  

2008 Les Cazetiers, Faiveley lscl Magnum (1)  

Nuits St. Georges  

2018 1er Cru, Vieilles Vignes, Prieure Roch Bottle (1)  

Volnay  

2009 Clos des Angles, Marquis d’Angerville 1nl, 1lscl Bottle (3)  

2009 Les Fremiets, Marquis d’Angerville 1nl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,600- $2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

271 Morey St. Denis 2009   

Clos de la Bussiere, G. Roumier   

4lscl  

Bottle (12)  

“A very ripe nose speaks of cassis and liqueur of black raspberries 
that introduce the rich, intense and solidly voluminous flavors 
that possess a seductive mouth feel as the sap completely buffers 
the firm and ever-so-mildly rustic tannins on the impressively 
persistent and moderately robust finish. This should be excellent 
with 10 years or so of cellar time and it could very well be the 
best vintage for this wine since the fantastic 1961.” (92 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2012)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

272 Musigny 2013   

G. Roumier   
lscl  

Bottle (1)  

“This is the only wine in the range of 2013s to display any 
appreciable amount of wood influence though it easily allows the 
intensely spicy and floral-suffused aromas of various dark berries, 
in particular cassis and plum, to shine. The distinctly cool and 
admirably pure flavors exude plenty of minerality on the velvety, 
mouth coating and resolutely persistent finish that is compact, 
concentrated, brooding and backward but a touch less austere 
than it usually is.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2016)

Estimate: $7,000-$9,000

Starting Bid: $5,500 

273 Richebourg 2017   

Hudelot-Noellat   

Bottle (2)  

“A slightly riper, exotic and ultra-spicy nose features notes of plum, 
violet, orange pekoe tea, sandalwood, anise and an interesting 
hint of clove. The intense, muscular and driving large-scaled 
flavors possess unusually good concentration in the context of the 
2017 vintage while exhibiting an almost pungent minerality on the 
austere, backward and very tightly wound finish that just goes on 
and on. This built to age effort is already a knockout and if it can 
add even more depth with time in bottle, it could potentially be 
brilliant.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 
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274 Echezeaux 2009   

J. Grivot   

2lscl  

Bottle (5)  

“An exuberantly spicy nose of wonderfully seductive black fruit 
liqueur aromas leads to rich, suave, pure and dense flavors that 
are a highly beguiling blend of finesse and power, all wrapped in 
a robust yet finely detailed finish of stunning length. This is one of 
the very best examples of the appellation in 2009.” (95 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2012)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

275 Richebourg 2011   

J. Grivot   

2owc  

Bottle (2)  

“This too is overtly floral on the cool and restrained array of spice, 
black fruit liqueur, herbal tea and red currant aromas. The mineral-
inflected large-scaled and muscular flavors possess a suave yet 
reasonably well-detailed mouthfeel on the driving, intense and 
overtly structured finish that is certainly austere and even a bit 
strict. This is impressively complex and displays outstanding length 
but it’s not clear if the fruit is going to outlive the structure though 
my rating and suggested initial drinking window offers the benefit 
of the doubt. I would add that if you’re tempted to try a bottle 
now, serve it with an appropriate dish.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Oct. 2022)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

276 Charmes Chambertin   

Tres Vieilles Vignes, J. Roty   

2015 Bottle (2)  

2017 Bottle (2)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

277 Musigny 2009   

L. Jadot   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“A gorgeous, if restrained, nose of subtle spice, red berry liqueur, 
plum and wet stone aromas combine to serve as a beguiling 
introduction to the rich, intense, solidly muscular and mouth 
coating flavors that culminate in a dusty and strikingly harmonious 
finish of balance and grace. This stylish effort is very classy and 
should age effortlessly for several decades even though it should 
offer sensational drinking relatively early on; that said, if you have 
the patience, hold this beauty for at least 15 years.” (93-96 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, May 2011)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

278 Romanee St. Vivant   

Les Quatre Journaux, L. Latour   

2012 1lscl Bottle (2)  

2016 Bottle (3)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

Lot 272
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279 Clos de la Roche 2001   

Leroy   

lnl, #00920  

Bottle (1)  

“Quite a bit riper than any wine to this point with jammy, roasted, 
perfumed, slightly floral aromas and explosive ripe, very primary, 
rather robust flavors that just ooze pinot extract. Very thick, very 
dense and extremely concentrated with rounded, buried tannins 
and a potent, rather pungent finish. This cannot match the above 
grands crus in sheer complexity but there is plenty of beguiling 
personality here and terrific potential.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Jan. 2003)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

280 Nuits St. Georges 2001   

Les Boudots, Leroy   

lscl, #1337  

Bottle (1)  

“Assertively complex and spicy black fruit nose introduces 
seductive, intense, big yet refined flavors that completely coat the 
mouth and rest so long on the palate that this is frankly almost 
sensory overload. Tannic, concentrated, deep and weighty yet 
without a trace of heaviness or lack of balance. As good as the 
Vignerondes but again, the expression is different – the Boudots is 
perhaps bigger and more concentrated whereas the Vignerondes 
is silk and elegance. Either way, it’s a very high class problem to 
choose between them.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 
2003)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

281 Vosne Romanee 2013   

Les Beaux Monts, Leroy   

lnl, #00523  

Bottle (1)  

“The 2013 Vosne-Romanée 1er Cru les Beaux Monts has great 
clarity on the nose, here veering more toward red fruit than the les 
Brulées, with subtle wet limestone and granitic scents emerging 
with time. The palate is medium-bodied, very “gourmand” in the 
mouth, the kind of wine you don’t know whether to drink or eat 
(not in terms of texture but the flavors). There is a lovely meaty 
note that surfaces on the long finish. Tres bon vin!” (93–95 pts. 
Neal Martin, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2014)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

282 Bourgogne Gamay  

2019 Maison Leroy Bottle (6)  

Bourgogne Rouge  

2015 Maison Leroy Bottle (4)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

283 Clos de Tart 2010   

Mommessin   
6 in owc  

Bottle (7)  

“A ripe but cool and highly complex nose of moderately wooded 
aromas of violets, cassis, black berry and anise hints. The superbly 
rich and velvety broad-shouldered flavors possess outstanding size, 
weight and mid-palate concentration that coats the palate with 
dry extract and enrobes the firm tannic spine to the point where 
it is more of a background element than usual. There is excellent 
energy and precision to the dusty, pure and driving finish. This 
well-balanced effort should require between 15 and 18 years of 
cellar time to be at its best.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
Jan. 2013)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

284 Clos de Tart 2011   

Mommessin   
2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“A very fresh, restrained and attractively ripe nose of spiced 
plum, earth, violets and rose petal. There is excellent richness 
and volume to the gorgeously textured, concentrated and mouth 
coating medium weight plus flavors that display outstanding 
intensity on the very firm, persistent and beautifully well-balanced 
finish that displays a touch of youthful asperity.” (92 pts. Allen 
Meadows, Burghound, Jan. 2014)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

285 Clos de Tart   

Mommessin  

2016  Bottle (3)  

2017  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

286 Clos de Tart 2016   

Mommessin   
Magnum (1)  

“The superb 2016 Clos de Tart Grand Cru confirms the promise it 
showed from barrel, unfurling in the glass with a striking bouquet 
of raspberries, rose petals, blood orange, black tea, spices and 
smoked meats. On the palate, the wine is full-bodied, pure and 
ample, with a deep core of vibrant, searingly intense fruit that 
entirely cloaks its structuring chassis of satiny tannin, concluding 
with a long and captivatingly floral finish. More elegant and 
transparent than the richer and fleshier 2015, this is an exceptional 
vintage for Clos de Tart.” (97 pts. William Kelley, Wine Advocate, 
Jan. 2019)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 
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287 Clos de Tart 2017   

Mommessin   
owc  

Jeroboam (1)  

“The 2017 Clos de Tart Grand Cru is a little shut down after its 
recent bottling, but it is showing beautifully, wafting from the 
glass with aromas of sweet red berries, plums, wilted rose petals, 
peonies and dark chocolate, with only hints of the complexity 
to come with bottle age. On the palate, the wine is full-bodied, 
supple and succulent, with an ample and enveloping core of 
fruit, powdery tannins and succulent acids, displaying good 
concentration and concluding with a long and perfumed finish. 
This is a fine showing for Clos de Tart, and despite its elegance, 
this 2017 will evidently reward bottle age.” (95 pts. William Kelley, 
Wine Advocate, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

288 Clos de Tart   

Mommessin  

2018  Bottle (2)  

2019  Bottle (3)  

2020  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

289 Bonnes Mares 2011   

Pousse d’Or   
Bottle (11)  

“As is typically the case, this is noticeably less elegant but even 
more complex though it requires considerable swirling at this 
early stage to coax the aromas of plum, cassis, earth, spice and 
dried floral notes to reveal themselves. There is outstanding size, 
weight, power and punch to the broad-shouldered, intense, dense 
and velvety flavors that culminate in a palate staining finish that 
delivers flat out amazing length. This is a classic power without 
weight example of Bonnes Mares.” (95 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, April 2013)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

290 Chambolle Musigny 2011   

Les Amoureuses, Pousse d’Or   

Bottle (10)  

“This is notably spicier with a pure, elegant, airy and restrained 
nose of red currants, blue berries, floral hints and exotic tea 
scents. There is equally good purity on the energetic and mineral-
driven middle weight flavors that possess a highly seductive and 
refined mouth feel as the supporting tannins are beautifully well-
integrated on the impeccably well-balanced finish. This is classier 
than the Charmes but not necessary any more complex or more 
persistent.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 2013)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

291 Chambolle Musigny 2011   

Les Charmes, Pousse d’Or   

Bottle (10)  

“A discreet touch of wood sets off notably ripe yet very fresh 
aromas of black pinot fruit, cassis, plum and sandalwood. There 
is fine mid-palate concentration where the extract both coats the 
mouth but also buffers the moderately firm tannic spine on the 
succulent but precise finish that displays outstanding depth and 
length. This is very Charmes in character with its generosity and 
refinement.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 2013)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

292 Clos de la Roche 2011   

Pousse d’Or   
Bottle (12)  

“A broad-ranging nose of spice, smoke, black tea, earth and 
sauvage hints add considerable depth to the dark berry fruit and 
cassis aromas. There is strikingly good intensity and real power to 
the overtly muscular big-bodied flavors that ooze a fine dry extract 
that does an excellent job of buffering the firm and robust tannins 
on the suave and textured finale that also delivers superbly length. 
This is also most impressive though note that patience will be 
required.” (94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, April 2013)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

293 Volnay   

Pousse d’Or  

2009 Clos de la Bousse d’Or Bottle (5)  

2009 Clos des 60 Ouvrees Bottle (1)  

2009 Les Caillerets Bottle (5)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

294 Chambertin  

2005 Clos de Beze, Prieure Roch 3 of 12 owc Bottle (3)  

Clos Vougeot  

2005 Prieure Roch 3 of 12 owc Bottle (3)  

Nuits St. Georges  

2005 Clos des Corvees, Prieure Roch 3 of 12 owc Bottle (3)  

Vosne Romanee  

2005 Le Clos Goillotte, Prieure Roch 3 of 12 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $10,000-$13,000

Starting Bid: $8,500 
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295 Montrachet 2014   

Bouchard Pere et Fils   

1lscl, owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Hints of matchstick and petrol are present on the restrained but 
elegant nose that features notes of lemon rind, tea, spiced pear, 
white peach and acacia blossom. The serious and strikingly rich 
flavors are imposingly scaled as well as impressively concentrated 
while delivering overt power on the minerally and impeccably 
well-balanced finish. Not surprisingly at barely 5 years of age, this 
is still very much a work in progress and I wouldn’t touch another 
bottle for at least 6 to 8 more years and the ‘14 Montrachet 
may well require 15 years of cellaring before it realizes its full, 
and considerable, potential. Lovely stuff. Tasted several times 
since release with consistent notes.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Aug. 2024)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

296 Corton Charlemagne 2019   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

nl, #00136  

Bottle (1)  

“There is enough wood to point out surrounding the mildly exotic 
and phenolic aromas of dried white and yellow orchard fruit that 
possess intricate nuances of spice, Asian-style tea, fennel, floral 
wisps and wet stone. I very much like the highly seductive texture 
of the caressing and beautifully concentrated mineral-driven big-
bodied flavors that display stunningly good length on the very dry 
and impeccably well-balanced finale. This gorgeous CC should 
age gracefully for the next 12 to 15 years and drink well for twice 
that long. A great first effort!” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
June 2022)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

297 Montrachet 2006   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lnl, #00616  

Bottle (1)  

“Consistent with the style of both the vintage and the Domaine, 
there is noticeable exoticism to the markedly ripe yet agreeably 
fresh aromas of white and yellow peach, jasmine tea, floral and a 
panoply of spice nuances. There is outstanding mid-palate density 
to the broad-shouldered, powerful and mouth coating flavors that 
display superb length on the highly complex finish that exhibits 
just a touch of warmth. This is a breathtaking wine in its sheer 
scale and muscle and while I wouldn’t describ it as an elegant 
vintage for the DRC Montrachet, it is indisputably impressive. It is 
also very much still improving though it’s not so far away from it’s 
peak that it couldn’t be enjoyed now.” (96 pts. Allen Meadows, 
Burghound, Nov. 2022)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 

298 Montrachet 2007   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

banded owc  

Bottle (3)  

“As the late picking date would suggest, this is a very ripe and 
wonderfully nuanced wine with a brilliantly complex nose of 
white peach, pear, exotic yellow fruits, acacia blossom and citrus 
hints that complement perfectly the rich and monumentally 
constructed flavors that possess an almost chewy texture yet 
the mouth feel is one of satin and silk, all wrapped in a palate 
staining mildly toasty finish that displays impeccable balance and 
incredible length. To call this a knockout seems almost like faint 
praise but it is one genuinely stunning wine that should live for 30 
to 40 years.” (97 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, June 2010)

Estimate: $16,000-$21,000

Starting Bid: $12,000 

299 Montrachet 2008   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lscl, #00529  

Bottle (1)  

“An exceptionally ripe and overtly exotic nose of genuinely 
mind-boggling complexity displays botrytis notes, pineapple, 
apricot, mango, spice, white peach and citrus aromas. The broad-
shouldered and extremely concentrated flavors are plush and 
opulent before culminating in an incredibly intense finish that is 
given lift and shape by the very firm acid spine. This is a massive 
Montrachet with superb power and the balance and mid-palate 
concentration will permit it to live for decades. A knockout.” (97 
pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, Feb. 2011)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

300 Montrachet 2009   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

lnl, lscl, #00666  

Bottle (1)  

“An overtly ripe and moderately exotic yet very fresh nose exhibits 
a wonderfully complex aromatic profile comprised of a variety of 
both white and yellow orchard fruit, toasty oak, mango, spice and 
high-toned floral notes. The exceptionally rich and powerful large-
scaled flavors brim with palate staining dry extract that imparts 
a seductive but also borderline chewy texture to the explosive 
and still very tightly wound finish. This is a huge Montrachet even 
by the outsized standards of what is typically the biggest white 
burgundy of all. This is seriously impressive and is a wine that 
should age for decades and about the only nit is that the 2009 
version is perhaps slightly less refined than other recent vintages.” 
(95 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, June 2012)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 
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301 Montrachet 2017   

Domaine de la Romanee Conti   

banded owc  

Bottle (3)  

“A restrained nose flirts with the exotic while requiring aggressive 
swirling to eventually reveal aromas of essence of pear and 
apple compote, passion fruit, tangerine peel, spice and a 
subtle but not invisible touch of wood. The dense, opulent and 
caressing big-bodied flavors possess outstanding mid-palate 
concentration thanks to the copious amount of sappy dry extract 
that also buffers the citrus-tinged acidity shaping the hugely 
long, youthfully austere, dry and gorgeously complex finish. This 
is at once powerful and muscular yet for all of the imposing size 
and weight, the balance is impeccable save for a minor touch 
of warmth. Even so, there is a real sense of harmony that should 
enable this exceptionally tightly wound beauty to age gracefully 
for years to come. This is sublime and while 2017 is not the 
best young Montrachet that I have tasted from the Domaine, it 
is among them and has the potential to be genuinely great, as 
it should have no problem making for very old bones.” (97 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, June 2020)

Estimate: $19,000-$26,000

Starting Bid: $15,000 

302 Puligny Montrachet  

2020 Les Folatieres, Domaine Dujac Bottle (3)  

Chablis  

2004 Les Clos, W. Fevre nl, lscl Bottle (1)  

2007 Les Clos, W. Fevre nl, lscl Bottle (1)  

2009 Les Clos, W. Fevre lscl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

303 Criots Batard Montrachet 2005   

Fontaine-Gagnard   

Bottle (4)  

“A clean and unusually elegant and refined nose for Criots features 
white flower, lemon rind, spice notes and hints of straw and earth 
that can also be found on the big, rich and sleekly muscled flavors 
that are admirably concentrated and powerful, all wrapped in an 
almost bone dry finish that goes on for several minutes.” (93 pts. 
Allen Meadows, Burghound, July 2007)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

304 Montrachet 2020   

L. Latour   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Moderate reduction and wood render the nose impossible to 
assess today. More intriguing are the dense, serious and palate 
staining larger-bodied flavors that deliver excellent length on the 
powerful and muscular if noticeably warm finish where the wood 
treatment resurfaces. This is quite backward and tightly wound 
and a wine that will like need all of 10 to 12 years to reveal its full 
potential.” (92–94 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, June 2022)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

305 Chassagne Montrachet 2014   

Morgeot, Maison Leroy   

Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

306 Batard Montrachet 2018   

P. Pernot et ses Fils   

Bottle (3)  

“A more restrained nose features ripe aromas of both white and 
yellow orchard fruit, and in particular white peach and apricot, 
along with wisps of citrus peel and acacia blossom. There is once 
again a succulent and seductive mouthfeel to the bigger-bodied 
flavors that possess an abundance of sappy dry extract before 
terminating in a powerful and impressively persistent finish. Like 
several of the wines in the range, the 2018 Bâtard would benefit 
from developing more depth but given the probable aging curve, 
that should be feasible.” (93 pts. Allen Meadows, Burghound, 
June 2020)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

307 Chateauneuf du Pape  

2018 Chimere owc Magnum (1)  

2019 Chimere owc Magnum (1)  

Hermitage  

2004 Le Greal, M. Sorrel Magnum (2)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

308 Hermitage   

J.L. Chave  

2005  Bottle (4)  

2007  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

Lots 298, 301
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309 Ermitage   

M. Chapoutier  

2016 Le Pavillon 5lbsl Bottle (6)  

2019 Le Pavillon Bottle (3)  

2015 Les Greffieux Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

310 Ermitage Blanc  

2019 de l’Oree, M. Chapoutier Bottle (3)  

2015 Le Meal, M. Chapoutier Bottle (2)  

Condrieu  

2020 La Doriane, E. Guigal Bottle (2)  

Vouvray  

1989 Le Mont, 1ere Trie, Moelleux, Domaine Huet Bottle (2)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

311 Bereche et Fils Champagne NV   

Reflet d’Antan   

2owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The NV Brut Reflet d’Antan, now produced exclusively in 
magnums, stands as Bérêche’s most distinct cuvée in terms of 
aromatic profile. It vividly expresses the estate’s perpetual reserve, 
first conceived in 1990 by Jean-Pierre Bérêche, father of Raphaël 
and Vincent. Comprising two-thirds wine from the 2017 vintage, 
it was disgorged in December 2022 with a dosage of five grams 
per liter. Composed in near-equal proportions of Chardonnay, 
Pinot Noir and Pinot Meunier, it unfurls from the glass with a 
kaleidoscopic bouquet of dried apricot, toasted nuts, pastries and 
exotic spices. On the palate, it is textural and multidimensional, 
with a rich, slightly oxidative character underpinned by vibrant 
acidity and a chalky structure. The finish is intensely saline and 
enduring. The wine is aged entirely in 600-liter barrels.” (94 pts. 
Kristaps Karklins, Wine Advocate, May 2025)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

Lot 308
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312 Bollinger Vintage Champagne 1996   

R.D. Extra Brut   

owc  

Jeroboam (1)  

“A wine so rich and fruity that the RD character did not bite from 
the beginning. Now very dark in style with the scent of tar, raw 
mushrooms and heavy powerful taste. However, not as elegant as 
Krug, but most recently on the way there.” (97 pts. Richard Juhlin, 
Champagne Club, Feb. 2020)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

313 Bollinger Vintage Champagne   

1997 R.D. Extra Brut 2owc Bottle (2)  

2004 R.D. Extra Brut Bottle (2)  

2007 La Grande Annee, Rose Bottle (5)  

2012 La Grande Annee 1lscl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

314 Charles Heidsieck Vintage Champagne  

2004 Blanc des Millenaires 1lscl Bottle (1)  

2007 Blanc des Millenaires ocb Bottle (3)  

Jerome Prevost Champagne  

NV La Closerie Extra Brut Les Beguines Bottle (1)  

Philipponnat Vintage Champagne  

2008 Clos des Goisses Bottle (3)  

Pommery Vintage Champagne  

2004 Cuvee Louise Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $1,000 

315 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne   

1982  Bottle (1)  

1996  Bottle (1)  

2000  Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

316 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne 2004   

 Bottle (5)  

“The 2004 Dom Perignon is a totally different beast. It is the 
product of a very long and cool growing season marked by 
heavy summer rains in some sectors of the region and then ideal 
conditions through to harvest. After a brutally torrid 2003, the 
vines responded by setting a huge crop. In fact, 2004 remains 
the most abundant vintage in the history of Champagne. The 
best wines, though, well, they have always impressed with their 
laser-like cut and focus. That’s exactly what comes through in the 
2004 Dom Perignon. Tasted from magnum, the 2004 shows all 
the linear energy and crystalline precision of the year, but with 
that extra magic that comes from fermentation and longer aging 
in the big bottle. The 2004 has long been one of my favorite Dom 
Perignons. From magnum, it is especially captivating.” (98 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 2022)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

317 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne 2005   

 Bottle (6)  

“The 2005 Dom Pérignon is incredibly delicate, understated and 
silky, with gorgeous textural balance and class. Today, the 2005 
comes across as a smaller-scaled version of the 2004 in that it 
is a Dom Pérignon built on finesse rather than the power that 
characterizes vintages such as 2002 and 2003. Today, the 2005 is 
a bit inward and not fully expressive, which is a good sign for the 
future. Still, given its mid-weight structure and previous showings, 
my impression is that the 2005 is best suited to near and medium-
term drinking. Then again, Dom Pérignon has a brilliant track 
record for aging. Any way you look at it, though, there is little 
question Chef de Caves Richard Geoffroy made one of the two 
or three Champagne of the vintage in 2005.” (95 pts. Antonio 
Galloni, Vinous, March 2015)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

318 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne 2006   

 1 in gift box  

Bottle (8)  

“It’s not often you fall backwards when a wine is first launched on 
the market. This time both me and my friends who got to try this 
jewel in my champagne bar fell in love instantly. Everything here 
is so beautifully orchestrated in this senselessly well-balanced and 
flowing rich symphony. It is so delightfully charming and inviting 
directly, but at the same time so multifaceted that the interest 
in what to discover at the next sip never ceases. Here are all the 
basic parts that I feel a Dom Pérignon should have. A gigantic 
and intense scent, a silky texture and a dashing pompous final. 
Notes from the sea, roasted nuts, coffee, brioche, tropical green 
fruits, stone fruits, green apples, sweet orange citrus, gun powder 
smoke, nougat, mushroom cream and black truffle all sit there as 
a perfectly tailored coat. Love at first sight.” (94 pts. Richard Juhlin, 
Champagne Club, Dec. 2023)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

319 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne 2008   

 Bottle (12)  

“Incredibly good from the start. Crystal clear, clean, vibrating 
fresh without any disturbing acidity. Pure harmony from day one. 
Deep wide bouquet reminiscent of ancient days of concentration. 
Aromas that are intertwined to the most beautiful symphony. 
Warm generous breadiness, duck liver with brioche, butter-fried 
cep and a composite exquisite fruit ranging from yellow-green 
to orange. The texture is heavenly with a dense layer of silkiness 
over the ferociously fresh acidity and critical minerality. So, just in 
time for Richard Geoffroy’s retirement, he releases the best wine 
of his life. What a grand finale and what a great farewell.” (97 pts. 
Richard Juhlin, Champagne Club, June 2025)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

320 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne   

2008  Magnum (2)  

2008  3nl Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,100 
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321 Dom Perignon Vintage Champagne  

2000 Rose, David Lynch Label 2ogb Bottle (2)  

Billecart Salmon Vintage Champagne  

2007 Rose, Cuvee Elisabeth Salmon 1lscl Bottle (4)  

Taittinger Vintage Champagne  

2007 Comtes de Champagnes Rose Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

322 Jacques Selosse Champagne NV   

Lieux-dits Collection Case   

Bottle (5)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

323 Krug Vintage Champagne 1998   

 Bottle (8)  

“Extremely fascinating to see how Krug, despite its extensive 
uptake of grapes from various sources, managed to avoid a 
single oxidized grape this risky year. The wine is fantastically 
focused and unmistakably Krug marked. Seductive softness 
right through the elegant and classic taste that holds together 
like a well-trimmed Russian ice-hockey team machine from the 
70’s. Somewhere between 89’,95’ and 96’ in character. Beautiful 
acidity.” (96 pts. Richard Juhlin, Champagne Club, Jan. 2026)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

324 Krug Vintage Champagne 2000   

 3ogb  

Bottle (3)  

“Prerelease !!! A very young and finely tuned wine that will take a 
long time before you lighten the cork. Currently extremely mineral 
driven and sea sprinkled. Iodine, iodine, oyster shells and a little 
fine breadiness in the aroma. Crispy clean and beautiful balanced 
taste. Impressive acid for the vintage and delightfully elegant.” (96 
pts. Richard Juhlin, Champagne Club, Dec. 2023)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

325 Louis Roederer Vintage Champagne   

2002 Cristal no cellophane Bottle (1)  

2004 Cristal lscl Bottle (1)  

2012 Cristal 3 no cellophane Bottle (3)  

2013 Cristal Rose 1 no cellpohane Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

Lots 319-320
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326 Louis Roederer Vintage Champagne 2009   

Cristal   

2owc  

Magnum (2)  

“One of the driest and least directly charming Cristals at launch. 
The biodynamic and dosage reduction in this non-malolactic 
wine will probably not be received with such open arms by 
nightclub drinkers worldwide. However, I am very impressed, 
not least with the courage required to take a new, less flirtatious 
direction and target the wine connoisseurs who manage to keep 
their Cristal for ten years in their own cellar. On magnum, this is a 
mountain brook clean winner who gilded my parents’ diamond 
wedding. In the ordinary bottle more creamy and stronger in the 
expression without really reaching the highest level of elegance. 
Nut fudge and melon-driven fruit with elements of mango and 
white chocolate lead the style today.” (97 pts. Richard Juhlin, 
Champagne Club, Dec. 2023)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

327 Louis Roederer Vintage Champagne 2008   

Cristal Rose   
Bottle (2)  

“Oh how expensive it has become, but so insanely good that the 
wine must still qualify as affordable. It would be a great shame 
if you open this wine too quickly out of sheer curiosity. Here 
is certainly an extremely impressive crystal clear, excuse the 
metaphor, purity that sparkles like the purest diamond or, excuse 
again, rock crystal. It is of course not a crime that already meet 
the sublime purity. Nor is it a crime to become seduced by the 
seamless texture with the incipient creaminess or clarity of the fruit 
topped with white chocolate. Still, it is well worth waiting for to 
become as grand as the legendary 2002.” (98 pts. Richard Juhlin, 
Champagne Club, May 2019)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

328 Piper Heidsieck Vintage Champagne   

Cuvee Rare  

1998  Magnum (1)  

2002  Bottle (2)  

2006  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $650 

329 Pol Roger Vintage Champagne   

Cuvee Sir Winston Churchill  

2006  Bottle (2)  

2008  2ogb Bottle (2)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $550 

330 Pol Roger Vintage Champagne   

Cuvee Sir Winston Churchill  

2012  5ogb Bottle (5)  

2013  1ogb Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

331 Roses de Jeanne/Cedric Bouchard Champagne NV   

BO/R18, Blanc de Blancs   

ocb  

Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

332 Roses de Jeanne/Cedric Bouchard Champagne NV   

Cote de Bechalin, Blanc de Noirs   
4nl  

Bottle (11)  

“The NV (2005) Blanc de Noirs Inflorescence La Parcelle Cote de 
Bechalin blossoms in the glass with rich layers of expressive fruit. 
Sweet, round and layered, the 2005 impresses for its fabulous 
balance and class. It shows the complexity of a wine that has 
been in bottle for a few years, all the better to balance the 
intensity and vibrancy of this fruit as farmed by Bouchard. Sweet 
floral honey, hard candy and ripe red berries wrap around the 
sensual, layered finish. This big, broad-shouldered wine is stunning 
today.” (94 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 2012)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

333 Roses de Jeanne/Cedric Bouchard Champagne NV   

HL/R18, Blanc de Blancs   

ocb  

Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

334 Roses de Jeanne/Cedric Bouchard Vintage Champagne   

Les Ursules, Blanc de Noirs  

2015  Bottle (1)  

2016  Bottle (10)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,700 

335 Salon Vintage Champagne 2002   

Le Mesnil   

Bottle (2)  

“Aha, you think! Only two points difference between the 
instantaneous point and the potential point. So a fast-maturing 
Salon. Unfortunately, I have to disappoint you. It will take decades 
before the 97 points sit there. My high score today I am probably 
quite alone about because the champagne is really young. Over 
time, however, I have come to love when the silk sheet that 
caresses the tongue is in one place, the walnut oil in another, the 
salty minerals in another and the vivid apple blossom in another. 
Here is a young clarity that requires sharpening of the senses. The 
champagne is extremely reminiscent of my first sacred encounter 
with 1982 Salon.” (96 pts. Richard Juhlin, Champagne Club, 
March 2021)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,300 
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336 Salon Vintage Champagne 2004   

Le Mesnil   

Bottle (1)  

“A little tied when it first reached the market. Today very creamy 
and harmonious with a buttery layer reminiscent of ancient Salon 
years. I hope this layer will continue to build on and achieve 
classic style and walnut-scented magnificence. Much indicates 
that this will be the case.” (96 pts. Richard Juhlin, Champagne 
Club, May 2025)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

337 Salon Vintage Champagne 2007   

Le Mesnil   

1lnl  

Bottle (2)  

“As you can see hardly a point worthy of one of the world’s most 
legendary and sought after wines. Doubtful if you would have 
launched this vintage under the Salon label. Purity and elegance 
with a fine mineral profile are for sure, but the wine is too thin 
and hollow because the vintage did not give enough fruit. For me, 
the wine is a weak copy of the good, but not more than human 
97. Some rely on 88’s cheekiness in youth, but it was harder and 
better structured. Allow me to doubt, but I can of course be 
wrong when I complain.” (92 pts. Richard Juhlin, Champagne 
Club, Sept. 2021)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

338 Salon Vintage Champagne 2008   

Le Mesnil   

Magnum (1)  

“Disgorged in January 2019 with six grams per liter dosage, Salon’s 
2008 Brut Blanc de Blancs Le Mesnil is a striking wine, unwinding 
in the glass with scents of citrus oil, fresh bread, crisp green apple, 
white flowers, smoke and oyster shell. Full-bodied, layered and 
incisive, it’s deep and concentrated, with a tightly coiled core of 
fruit that’s underpinned by a racy spine of acidity. Seamless and 
unerringly precise, it concludes with a long and penetratingly 
mineral finish. Immense though its potential for aging is, its 
intensity and balance make it pleasurable as well as persuasive, 
even today. Given the eye-watering price of this magnum-only 
release, I was determined to hold the wine to the highest possible 
standards, but it surpasses even the prodigious 1996 and surely 
ranks as the finest Salon since at least the 1970s. In short, this is 
a Blanc de Blancs that admits no argument.” (100 pts. William 
Kelley, Wine Advocate, March 2021)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

339 Barbaresco   

Gaja  

2014 Costa Russi Bottle (2)  

2014 Sori San Lorenzo Bottle (2)  

2014 Sori Tildin Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

340 Barbaresco   

Gaja  

2015 Costa Russi Bottle (2)  

2015 Sori San Lorenzo Bottle (2)  

2015 Sori Tildin Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

341 Barbaresco 2007   

Sori Tildin, Gaja   

owc  

Magnum (1)  

“The 2007 Langhe Sori Tildin opens with a huge, kaleidoscopic 
bouquet that immediately draws me in. A remarkably vivid wine, 
the sensual Sori Tildin caresses the palate with silky, textured 
fruit, showing incredible power, length and class. There is a 
transparency to the wine that is beguiling. Once again, the finish is 
eternal.” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Wine Advocate, Feb. 2010)

Estimate: $500-$700

Starting Bid: $400 

342 Barolo   

Sperss, Gaja   
2013 Bottle (2)  

2014 Bottle (3)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

Lot 339
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343 Masseto 2007   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

Bottle (2)  

“Rich, sumptuous and exotically beautiful, the 2007 Masseto is 
off the charts. The year got off to a very warm, dry start, but 
then cooler weather in August allowed for the vines to find 
their balance. All the best elements of Masseto and the house 
style come together in this truly memorable wine. Dark red 
fruit, espresso, mocha, and wild flowers flesh out in a resonant, 
stunningly beautiful Tuscan red that hits all the right notes. Wow!” 
(98 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

344 Masseto 2008   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

Bottle (2)  

“The 2008 Masseto has never been an easy wine. When it was 
first released, it was so hard un unyielding. Time has helped the 
2008 soften a bit. Even so, it remains a wine of contrasts, of a 
very obvious push and pull that seems to mirror a growing season 
marked by alternating periods of warm weather and far cooler 
conditions. Graphite, smoke, tar and licorice, along with broad 
tannins, give the 2008 a real feeling of masculine power, qualities 
that are accentuated in the magnum format.” (97+ pts. Antonio 
Galloni, Vinous, Jan. 2018)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

345 Ornellaia   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia  

2006  Bottle (1)  

2008  Bottle (3)  

2012  Bottle (1)  

2016  1lbsl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

346 Ornellaia 2009   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2009 Ornellaia caresses the palate with layers of seamless, 
radiant fruit. Sweet red berries, mocha, flowers, new leather 
and spices are some of the many notes that are layered in this 
sumptuous, totally beautiful wine. The 2009 stands out for its 
silky tannins and phenomenal overall balance. This is one of those 
wines that will probably enjoy a long drinking window.” (97 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Wine Advocate, June 2012)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

347 Ornellaia 2013   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2013 Ornellaia continues to put on weight with time in 
bottle. I have tasted the 2013 three times over the last few months 
and watched it blossom over that time. Fresh, vibrant and tightly 
wound, the 2013 is going to need at least a few years to come into 
its own. There is striking purity to the aromas and flavors, along 
with plenty of tension and enough energy to reward cellaring.” 
(96+ pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Nov. 2016)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

348 Ornellaia 2014   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“To be released in May 2017, the 2014 Bolgheri Superiore 
Ornellaia reverts to a style and personality that we have not seen 
in a long while. The wine shows a tight, silky and determined 
approach that reminds us of the Ornellaias made under the 
estate’s previous ownership with the Marchese Lodovico Antinori 
in the mid-1990s. More than anything else, this has to do with the 
very unique characteristics of the 2014 growing season. The wine 
opens to a beautifully saturated and dark appearance. Thanks to 
the advanced age of the vines and their extensive root systems, 
fruit quality was well preserved despite the cool summer and late 
harvest. The wine shows sweet fruit nuances with blackberry and 
dark currant. Spice, leather and tobacco fill in the rear.” (94 pts. 
Monica Larner, April 2017)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

349 Ornellaia 2015   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2015 Ornellaia is a dream wine with magnificent balance. All 
the elements are in the right place. In most vintages, Ornellaia 
needs time to fully come together, but the 2015 is just impeccable, 
even in the early going. The warm vintage notwithstanding, 
winemaker Axel Heinz crafted and Ornellaia is more about finesse 
and power. The potent, bruising tannins Ornellaia can show as a 
young wine are nowhere to be found. Bright raspberry jam, mint, 
white flowers, and pomegranate are some of the many notes that 
punctuate the finish in a memorable Ornellaia that will go down 
among the great vintages produced at this reference-point estate.” 
(98 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, March 2018)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 
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350 Ornellaia 2016   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

2owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The 2016 Bolgheri Superiore Ornellaia is a wine of extreme 
complexity and precision. It offers monumental depth with 
profound layers of black fruit, coffee, licorice and baking 
chocolate. I tasted this 2016 vintage beside the less-impactful 2015 
vintage (which was reviewed last year). These two editions are 
very different when compared side to side, and this 2016 release 
is clearly superior in terms of the quality, clarity and intensity of 
its offerings. This Ornellaia delivers glossy shine and a polished 
texture that segues to important richness, concentration and 
textural fiber. It wraps thickly over the palate, imparting waves of 
sweet dark fruit and dark spice that linger for many long minutes. 
This beautiful wine is hitting the market now, but collectors will 
want to put it straight into their cellars for safekeeping.” (98 pts. 
Monica Larner, Wine Advocate, April 2019)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

351 Ornellaia 2017   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“A stunning wine, the 2017 Ornellaia offers a captivating interplay 
of richness and energy. Picking early was the key. Young vine 
Cabernet Sauvignon and Franc were harvested in August for the 
first time ever. In the glass, the 2017 offers up an enticing mélange 
of mocha, cedar, tobacco and licorice, with soft curves that add 
to its sensuality and allure. The 2017 is sumptuous and racy, as 
Ornellaias from warmer years tend to be, but it is not at all heavy 
or overdone. In a word: superb!” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
July 2019)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

352 Ornellaia 2018   

Tenuta dell’Ornellaia   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2018 Ornellaia is an introvert at this stage. Medium in body, 
with terrific persistence and impeccable balance, the 2018 is 
not in any mood to show all its cards today. Hints of red berry 
fruit, mocha, spice, licorice and dried flowers emerge with a 
bit of coaxing. I won’t be surprised to see it put on weight with 
more time in bottle. There is certainly plenty to look forward 
to. Readers should expect a silky, aromatic Ornellaia in line with 
vintages such as 2004 that are more about finesse than raw power. 
This is the first time in which Merlot drives the blend in Ornellaia.” 
(97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 2020)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

353 Sassicaia 2006   

Tenuta San Guido   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

‘The Tenuta San Guido 2006 Bolgheri Sassicaia is a timeless classic. 
This might just be the vintage to photograph in an encyclopedia 
entry for Sassicaia. This is especially true at this exact moment 
in its long and promising drinking window. The wine shows less 
volume compared to some of the more opulent vintages, but it 
absolutely excels in terms of length and finish. It offers amazing 
drive and momentum that are fueled by the extremely fine nature 
of the wine’s texture and the seamless unity of its flavors. It treads 
in light and delicate footsteps that will carry it far into the future. 
As they say in Italian: “Piano piano si va lontano” (slowly slowly 
you go far).” (96 pts. Monica Larner, Wine Advocate, April 2017)

Estimate: $3,000-$4,000

Starting Bid: $2,400 

354 Sassicaia 2008   

Tenuta San Guido   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2008 Bolgheri Sassicaia is a wine without a winemaker. The 
last vintage made by Giacomo Tachis was 2007 and incoming 
enologist Graziana Grassini claims 2009 as her first vintage. 
Within the context of this retrospective, the 2008 vintage opens a 
new chapter, because it is the first wine to show evident tertiary 
definition and complexity. In fact, the wine performs beautifully 
with an exalted performance and ethereal aromas. They include 
cassis, wild berry, crushed mineral, licorice, petrol and grilled herb. 
This wine is really coming together now and is entering a very 
exciting moment in its drinking life. It boasts finesse, elegance and 
grace. Yet, it also shows unmistakable richness and structure that 
gives the wine an enormous presence in terms of mouthfeel.” (97 
pts. Monica Larner, Wine Advocate, April 2017)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

355 Sassicaia 2013   

Tenuta San Guido   

owc  

Bottle (12)  

“...delicate and finessed aromas of pressed flower and blue violets. 
You do of course get that solid core of dark fruit and spice that 
characterizes this famous Tuscan blend. But that extra time in 
the bottle has awarded wiggle room for profound precision and 
focused detailing. The wine’s complexity emerges slowly with 
subtle notes of savory spice and tobacco. There is power and 
depth here, especially in terms of the mouthfeel. As the wine 
evolves in the glass, it begins to show ethereal tones of road 
paving, tar and licorice.” (97 pts. Monica Larner, Wine Advocate, 
April 2017)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 
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356 Sassicaia 2017   

Tenuta San Guido   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2017 Sassicaia shows the natural richness and intensity of the 
year while retaining its mid-weight sense of balance and overall 
poise. A burst of super-ripe red cherry/plum fruit makes a strong 
opening statement. Mocha, cinnamon, leather and dried herbs 
appear later, adding aromatic lift. The 2017 is a fairly immediate 
Sassicaia. Even so, it has enough energy to drink well for a number 
of years.” (94 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Dec. 2020)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

357 Sassicaia 2018   

Tenuta San Guido   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The growing season started off cool and wet but turned to warm 
and dry conditions comfortably before the harvest. Cabernet 
Sauvignon with Cabernet Franc in a supporting role deliver a 
graceful mid-weight texture that holds back style-wise in terms of 
phenolic density. The wine’s careful balance is achieved thanks to 
the nuanced character of the fruit, the present acidity, the well-
managed structure and the contained alcohol. The palate is lifted 
and bright, the finish is polished and long, and the wine skips 
over any heaviness on the mid-palate. The bouquet is especially 
intriguing with a very lively plummy fruit element that is enhanced 
by baker’s chocolate, pepper spice, iron ore, caramel and pie 
crust. There is also a green character that adds positively to the 
bouquet with aniseed, tea leaf, soya, menthol rub and black 
olive. The fruit maturity is spot-on with no elements that feel over 
or underripe. Overall, the 2018 Sassicaia weighs in with a svelte 
frame and long persistence. Moreover, it is distinguished by the 
archetypal elegance and pedigree of the classic vintages of the 
past. This new release gives you much pleasure to await.” (97+ 
pts. Monica Larner, Wine Advocate, Jan. 2021)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

358 Sassicaia 2019   

Tenuta San Guido   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The latest release from Tenuta San Guido is the 2019 Bolgheri 
Sassicaia. The bouquet is up front and very expressive from the 
get-go. It offers a generous display of crunchy, dark cherry that 
hints at the extra concentration and fruit weight obtained in the 
2019 growing season. This vintage will be remembered for the 
crisp richness of the fruit and its important textural imprint. It also 
shows fine elegance, bordering on the ethereal, with berry aromas, 
tarry earth and brushes of balsam herb or grilled rosemary. 
Sassicaia always shows an almost-glossy finely knit quality to the 
polished mouthfeel, and I find it again here next to fresh acidity 
and firm tannins. Mouthfeel in 2019 is the wine’s strongest suit. 
The 2019 is one of the prettiest and most balanced editions of 
Sassicaia we’ve seen this past decade, along with the back-to-back 
duo of 2016 and 2015. The 2019 marries the precision of the 2016 
with the rich fruit weight of the 2015.” (98 pts. Monica Larner, 
Wine Advocate, Jan. 2022)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

359 Clos Erasmus Priorat 2004   

 owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2004 Clos Erasmus is a blend of 75% Garnacha, 15% Syrah, 
and 10% Cabernet Sauvignon. The aromatic profile is similar but 
more expressive and soars from the glass. It is somehow richer, 
broader, and more sexy with amazing complexity and length.” 
(100 pts. Jay S Miller, Wine Advocate, Feb. 2007)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

360 Vega Sicilia Unico 2000   

 Bottle (5)  

“2000 was not a heralded vintage in most of Spain, unlike in 
Bordeaux, but the turn of the century produced a very fine 2000 
Único, which, from magnum, showed well, with good acidity. It 
was even a little closed but without the purity of, say, 2004. It 
has abundant, slightly dusty tannins and one of Vega Sicilia’s 
signatures: a little volatility that lifts up the wine. It’s evolving faster 
than the 2004, which to me is the benchmark of the decade. 
It was produced with 93% Tinto Fino (Tempranillo) and 7% 
Cabernet Sauvignon and achieved 14% alcohol. 2,685 magnums 
produced. Artwork Castilviejo.” (94 pts. Luis Gutiérrez, Wine 
Advocate, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

361 Vega Sicilia Unico 2003   

 1lscl  

Bottle (3)  

“2003 was the year of the ‘canicule’ in Europe, an extremely 
warm summer that made Germans acidify their Rieslings and saw 
Bordeaux with 40 degrees Celsius during Vinexpo. In that context, 
the 2003 Único showed surprisingly well. It’s tannic, serious and 
austere, a little in the style of 2005. It’s mainly Tempranillo with 
8% of Cabernet Sauvignon and 14% alcohol with a warm nose 
and a softer palate, gentler compared with 2005. 2,616 magnums 
produced. Artwork Manolo Valdés.” (94+ pts. Luis Gutiérrez, 
Wine Advocate, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 
Lots 349, 358
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362 Vega Sicilia Unico 2006   

 Bottle (3)  

“The 2006 Único has always been a bit of a mystery to me, as I 
always felt it transcended the vintage character, and this magnum 
was not an exception. 2006 was very warm, but the wine remains 
fresh and has a moderate 14% alcohol. It has some grainy tannins, 
but it’s really very good. 2,552 magnums were filled in June 2012. 
Artwork by Antoni Tàpies.” (96 pts. Luis Gutiérrez, Wine Advocate, 
Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

363 Vega Sicilia Unico 2010   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“I’ve always liked the 2010 Único, and this magnum didn’t 
disappoint me. It was a very good and complete year. The wine is 
still young and lively, but the primary aromas are starting to fade 
and the tertiary ones are coming out. This is a very elegant vintage 
of Único. 3,362 magnums were filled in June 2016.” (97 pts. Luis 
Gutiérrez, Wine Advocate, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

364 Vega Sicilia Unico 2011   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Deep, shimmering ruby. An intensely perfumed bouquet evokes 
ripe black and blue fruits, vanilla, pipe tobacco, exotic spices, cola 
and potpourri. Deeply concentrated and energetic on the palate, 
offering smoke-laced black currant, cherry liqueur, spicecake 
and mocha flavors that display outstanding clarity and pick up a 
candied violet nuance on the back half. Polished, steadily building 
tannins frame the finish, which hangs on with outstanding, 
mineral- and floral-driven tenacity.” (96 pts. Josh Raynolds, Vinous, 
June 2021)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

365 Vega Sicilia Unico 2012   

 Bottle (3)  

“The 2012 Único from magnum showed less ripe tannins in the 
context of other vintages like 2014 or 2004, as the year was very 
warm and dry and the plants got blocked and the tannins didn’t 
ripen perfectly. There is a little more alcohol, and it’s powerful but 
will always have a bit of rusticity. 3,537 magnums were filled in 
June 2018.” (95 pts. Luis Gutiérrez, Wine Advocate, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

Lots 363-366
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366 Vega Sicilia Unico 2013   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“I had already tasted the 2013 Único from magnum in a vertical 
tasting of all the magnums ever produced and was quite 
impressed by it (and the still unreleased 2014 that should be 
available in 2024). 2013 saw a rainy harvest, and the wine is 
subtle, elegant and fresh, complex, silky and with precision. The 
wine matured in 225-liter barrels in an initial phase and then in 
22,000-liter oak vats until it was bottled in June 2019. This year, 
the final blend was 97% Tinto Fino and 3% Cabernet Sauvignon 
with a little less alcohol, 14%, and a pH of 3.78 and 5.2 grams of 
acidity, fresh and balanced, more elegant and subtler. Único often 
transcends the character of the vintage and doesn’t follow the 
norm in the region, and the 2013 is a good example of that. It was 
a very rainy and complicated vintage; they harvested quite quickly 
to avoid botrytis, and while other people waited for concentration, 
they did not, and their approach clearly paid back. It’s aromatic 
and floral, less dense than the 2012, subtler, more expressive and 
more elegant. It’s clean and fresh, tasty, with very fine tannins. It’s 
a big surprise for the vintage and one of the finest Únicos in the 
last few years.” (97 pts. Luis Gutiérrez, Wine Advocate, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

367 Vega Sicilia Unico NV   

Reserva Especial (81-90-94)   

1lscl  

Bottle (2)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

368 Abreu Cabernet Sauvignon   

Madrona Ranch  

1994  Bottle (1)  

1995  Bottle (4)  

1996  Bottle (3)  

1997  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,700 

369 Abreu Red   

Cappella  

2006  ocb Bottle (3)  

2009  ocb Bottle (3)  

2013  ocb Bottle (3)  

2014  ocb Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

370 Abreu Red   

Howell Mountain  

2006  1nl Bottle (1)  

2007  1lscl, ocb Bottle (3)  

2009  ocb Bottle (3)  

2010  1lscl, ocb Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

371 Abreu Red 2012   

Las Posadas   
ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2012 Las Posadas Proprietary Red is a massive fruit bomb 
from that high-elevation vineyard. Forest floor, floral notes, lead 
pencil shavings, licorice, fruitcake, cedar wood and oodles of 
black fruits soar from the glass and from the palate of this full-
bodied, majestic, multi-layered wine. Like most 2012s, it is really 
strutting it’s stuff. It is still obviously young, but dramatic and 
flamboyant. This sensational wine should age effortlessly for 25-
30+ years.” (99 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

372 Abreu Red 2015   

Las Posadas   
ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2015 Las Posadas is in the zone. Espresso, truffle, lavender, 
bittersweet chocolate, licorice and incense give the 2015 an air 
of mystery. Powerful and deeply resonant, Las Posadas impresses 
with its textural resonance and overall presence. There’s also 
more mid-palate depth than some of the other wines in the range, 
suggesting phenolic ripeness was achieved more fully.” (97 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Nov. 2025)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

373 Abreu Red 2016   

Las Posadas   
banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“A blend of Cabernet Sauvignon and Cabernet Franc, the 2016 Las 
Posadas Proprietary Red is an amazing effort that’s just entering 
what will be an extended drinking window. Gorgeous notes of 
blueberries, black cherries and mulberries appear on the nose, 
joined by a subtle leafiness (tobacco? bay?) that helps to temper 
the sweet nature of the fruit and bring a more savory, food-friendly 
quality to the wine. It’s full-bodied, rich and concentrated, with 
a stunningly long finish that manages to be both velvety and 
vibrant.” (99 pts. Joe Czerwinski, Wine Advocate, Sept. 2022)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

374 Abreu Red 2018   

Las Posadas   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“From a slightly cooler vintage, the 2018 Las Posadas Proprietary 
Red comes across as slightly fresher than the 2017, with notes 
of sage and bay leaf accenting its blueberry and cassis fruit. But 
while it’s fresher, it appears just as concentrated, with ample 
richness on the full-bodied palate and a long, velvety textured 
and tannic finish. Give it a few years—or two decades—in the 
cellar, depending how mature you like your wines.” (98 pts. Joe 
Czerwinski, Wine Advocate, Sept. 2022)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 
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375 Abreu Red 2002   

Madrona Ranch   

3ocb  

Bottle (9)  

“The 2002 Madrona Ranch offers up a super-classic bouquet 
redolent of bay leaf, spice, tobacco and cedar. Hints of dried 
flowers complement the natural richness and ripeness of the 
growing season. As a result, it is a very complete wine. The 2002 
has developed quite well.” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, May 
2024)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

376 Abreu Red 2003   

Madrona Ranch   

4lscl, 2ocb  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2003 Madrona Ranch, which is largely Cabernet Sauvignon, 
possesses a freshness that almost belies the vintage character. Its 
dense purple color is just beginning to reveal some garnet. The 
nose exhibits abundant floral notes intermixed with notions of 
blueberries, black raspberries and licorice-infused cassis. Graceful, 
elegant, and close to full maturity, it is drinking beautifully, 
displaying secondary nuances, a supple, full-bodied texture and 
a lush, layered mouthfeel. There is not a bit of aggressiveness, 
and the tannins, wood and alcohol (14.5%) are all beautifully 
integrated. As one might expect, this is one of the vintage’s 
superstars.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2013)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

377 Abreu Red   

Madrona Ranch  

2003  ogb Magnum (1)  

2004  ogb Magnum (1)  

2005  ogb Magnum (1)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

378 Abreu Red   

Madrona Ranch  

2004  ocb Bottle (3)  

2005  ocb Bottle (3)  

2006  3 in ocb, 2ogb Bottle (5)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

379 Abreu Red 2013   

Madrona Ranch   

2lscl, ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2013 Madrona Ranch hits the magic three-digit score. It 
is literally a 30- to 45-year wine in itself. It behaves like a ripe, 
complex first growth Pauillac, with blackberry and crème de cassis, 
a touch of licorice, black truffle, pen ink and graphite. Incredibly 
fragrant, extremely full-bodied, with abundant tannin but also 
enormous fruit extract and richness, it is an amazing wine and a 
profound effort from Abreu and Grimes.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, Oct. 2016)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

380 Abreu Red   

Thorevilos  

2001  ocb Bottle (3)  

2002  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

381 Abreu Red   

Thorevilos  

2003  3scl, ocb Bottle (3)  

2004  1lscl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

382 Abreu Red 2005   

Thorevilos   

1lscl, ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“Although it’s not entitled to any specific AVA, the 2005 
Proprietary Red Thorevilos is largely two-thirds Cabernet 
Sauvignon and the rest Cabernet Franc with some Petit Verdot and 
a touch of Merlot. Extraordinary aromatics consisting of blueberry 
liqueur, white flowers, licorice, spice and incense are all present 
in this profound, multi-layered, full-bodied wine with remarkable 
purity and precision. It is multidimensional, staggeringly rich and 
complex, and has at least another 20–30 years. This is one brilliant 
example of what viticulture, winemaking and terroir can do in the 
Shangri-La called Napa Valley. Drink it over the next 30 years.” 
(100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2015)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

Lots 368, 377
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383 Abreu Red 2006   

Thorevilos   

3 in ocb   

Bottle (5)  

“The 2006 Thorevilos exhibits an extraordinary floral aroma 
backed up by scents of blueberries, blackberries, espresso 
roast, and an incredible liqueur of rocks-like component. The 
compelling floweriness, blue and black fruits, and full-bodied 
richness make this one of the most distinctive and extraordinary 
wines of Napa.” (98 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 
2009)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

384 Abreu Red 2007   

Thorevilos   

ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“Deep garnet-purple in color, the incredibly youthful, slowly 
evolving 2007 Thorevilos Proprietary Red is scented of mulberries, 
baked plums, spice cake and crème de cassis with nuances of 
dusty soil, sandalwood, redcurrant jelly, roast lamb and fried 
rosemary. The core of full-bodied, muscular fruit is supported 
by a firm foundation of beautifully ripe, grainy tannins and tons 
of freshness, finishing with a jaw-dropping array of layers and 
amazing energy.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, 
Aug. 2018)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

385 Abreu Red 2008   

Thorevilos   

ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2008 Thorevilos is the one wine in this tasting that still 
needs time. Then again, that is Thorevilos. Dense, powerful 
and explosive, the 2008 packs a huge punch. Crème de cassis, 
blueberry jam, violet, lavender, chocolate and spice all meld 
together in dense, super-concentrated wine endowed with serious 
intensity. Vivid and outrageously beautiful, the 2008 Thorevilos 
dazzles today. Readers lucky enough to own it are in for a real 
treat. In 2008 Thorevilos is 55% Cabernet Sauvignon, 30% 
Cabernet Franc and 15% Petit Verdot.” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, 
Vinous, May 2018)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

386 Abreu Red 2009   

Thorevilos   

ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“A rush of dark cherry, plum, new leather, cedar, coffee, graphite, 
lavender and menthol makes a strong opening impression in the 
2009 Thorevilos. Powerful, dense and explosive, Thorevilos is the 
one 2009 in this range I would continue to cellar another few 
years. It is utterly magnificent today, but still has room to blossom. 
As always, Thorevilos is distinguished by its structure, depth of 
expression and overall intensity, all signatures of this evocative 
vineyard located at the end of Mund Road just outside of St. 
Helena.” (98 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, June 2019)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

387 Abreu Red 2010   

Thorevilos   

ocb  

Bottle (3)  

“Lots of espresso roast, white chocolate, blueberry, black raspberry 
and floral aromas jump from the glass, but the wine hits the palate 
with a crescendo of fruit, glycerin and body. Elevated tannins then 
kick in giving the wine a huge structure as well as a Bordeaux-like 
austerity. This wine requires 4-5 years of cellaring once released, 
and should evolve for more than three decades.” (95+ pts. Robert 
Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2013)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

388 Abreu Red 2016   

Thorevilos   

banded owc  

Bottle (6)  

“This vineyard lies east of the St Helena AVA, but it isn’t high 
enough in elevation to be considered part of the Howell 
Mountain AVA. Don’t let the Napa Valley AVA fool you—this 
vineyard, now rechristened as Ecotone, is a top site, with lots 
of rock and white soils derived from volcanic ash. The 2016 
Thorevilos Proprietary Red features scents of pine needles and 
rosemary accenting mixed berries and cassis, plus darker notions 
of chocolate and French roast. Full-bodied, rich and velvety in 
texture, it finishes long, smooth and savory, adding notes of black 
olives and earth.” (97 pts. Joe Czerwinski, Wine Advocate, Sept. 
2022)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

389 Abreu Red 2018   

Thorevilos   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Yes, the score is a bit of a cop-out, but as I had a slight preference 
for the 100-point Madrona Ranch, I just couldn’t justify the same 
score for the 2018 Thorevilos Proprietary Red, however wonderful 
this wine might be. It splits the difference between 2016 and 2017 
in terms of its fruit expression, with dark cherries and cassis joined 
by gentle floral-herbal nuances on the nose. It’s full-bodied in the 
mouth, concentrated and pure, with a lengthy, refreshing finish 
that adds brighter raspberry notes and hints of fine leather. Just 
gorgeous.” (99+ pts. Joe Czerwinski, The Wine Advocate, Sept. 
2022)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

390 Bond Winery Red   

Matriarch  

2002  owc Bottle (3)  

2006  owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $500 

391 Bond Winery Red   

2001 Melbury 2 of 6 owc Bottle (2)  

2001 St. Eden 2 of 6 owc Bottle (2)  

2001 Vecina 2 of 6 owc Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 
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392 Bond Winery Red   

2002 Melbury 1 of 3 owc Bottle (1)  

2002 St. Eden 1 of 3 owc Bottle (1)  

2002 Vecina 1 of 3 owc Bottle (1)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

393 Bond Winery Red   

2007 Pluribus owc Bottle (6)  

2007 St. Eden owc Bottle (3)  

2007 Vecina owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $3,250-$4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

394 Bryant Family Cabernet Sauvignon   

1995  Bottle (1)  

1996  1lnl Bottle (2)  

1998  nl, lscl Bottle (1)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $700 

395 Bryant Family Cabernet Sauvignon 2006   

 Bottle (6)  

“Tasted at the winery from magnum, Bryant’s 2006 Cabernet 
Sauvignon is reasonably mature, well into its drinking window, 
revealing scents of tobacco, scorched leaves and cherries on the 
nose. Still fresh and vibrant on the palate, this medium- to full-
bodied wine is plump and generous, tremendously silky and long 
on the finish. This is from the Mark Aubert era at Bryant.” (97 pts. 
Joe Czerwinski, Wine Advocate, June 2025)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

396 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2001   

Herb Lamb Vineyard   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Although the 2001 Cabernet Sauvignon Herb Lamb Vineyard 
is the most developed, it remains a youthful adolescent with 
exceptional intensity. Notes of tapenade, bay leaf, creme de cassis, 
charcoal and hints of truffles as well as new saddle leather emerge 
from this opaque purple-hued 2001. The gorgeous perfume is 
followed by rich, concentrated, full-bodied flavors, sweet tannin 
and beautiful intensity, purity and balance. It can be drunk now 
(although 4-5 more years of cellaring will prove beneficial) and 
over the next 25 years.” (97 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, 
May 2011)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

397 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2002   

Herb Lamb Vineyard   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2002 Cabernet Sauvignon Herb Lamb Vineyard is a 
wonderful wine on its own merit, but by no means is it as 
impressive as the other three efforts from Ann Colgin and her 
husband, Joe Wender. This wine has an opaque plum/ruby color, 
a scent of unsmoked, high-class tobacco, underbrush, spice box, 
black currants, chocolate and espresso. It is seriously endowed, 
elegant, and again, fully mature, but without the nobility, 
complexity and sheer class of the Tychson Hill or the IX Estate.” 
(94 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2012)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

Lots 396-397
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398 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon  

2003 Herb Lamb Vineyard owc Bottle (3)  

Schrader Cabernet Sauvignon  

2003 Beckstoffer, To-Kalon Vineyard 1tsl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

399 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2004   

Herb Lamb Vineyard   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Healthy dark red. Explosive, liqueur-like aromas of black raspberry, 
mocha, smoke, truffle and graphite. A juicy, powerful fruit bomb 
on the palate, with penetrating minerality and a surprising edge of 
acidity giving cut and lift to the dense dark fruit and mocha flavors. 
In a distinctly masculine style and fairly tannic but this wine 
softened nicely in the glass.” (94+ pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
March 2015)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

400 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2006   

Herb Lamb Vineyard   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The dense purple-hued 2006 Cabernet Sauvignon Herb Lamb 
Vineyard exhibits classic notes of creme de cassis, charcoal/
creosote, chocolate, and subtle toasty oak along with beautiful 
ripeness, sweet tannin, and a full-bodied mouthfeel. It is 
significantly, as well as atypically, more accessible and fleshy than 
the 2005, a rarity for these two vintages.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, Dec. 2008)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

401 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2001   

Tychson Hill   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2001 Cabernet Sauvignon Tychson Hill is one of the all-time 
greats at Colgin. Now past the 20-year mark, it remains dark, virile 
and quite imposing. Thankfully, the once-forbidding tannins have 
softened, revealing the wine’s notable depth and vibrancy.” (98 
pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, April 2022)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

402 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2004   

Tychson Hill   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“From a spectacular, gently sloping vineyard across from Freemark 
Abbey on Route 29, the 2004 Cabernet Sauvignon Tychson 
Hill Vineyard is 100% Cabernet Sauvignon. It has a first-growth 
Pauillac-like feel, with creme de cassis, licorice, cedarwood and 
Christmas fruitcake. A floral note also makes an appearance in 
this dense, purple-colored wine with full-bodied opulence, sweet 
tannin, and a terrific personality.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, April 2014)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

403 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2005   

Tychson Hill   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2005 Cabernet Sauvignon Tychson Hill Vineyard is fresh and 
vibrant, with great fragrance (blueberry, black and red currants, 
licorice and graphite, as well as floral notes). It is stunningly 
fruity and full-bodied, with remarkable purity and texture, and 
combined with the gorgeous fragrance, fabulously concentrated 
with a nearly perfectly balanced mouthfeel and finish. This 
amazing wine should continue to develop for another 25 or more 
years.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2015)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

404 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2006   

Tychson Hill   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“An extraordinary bouquet of flowers, cedar, tobacco leaf, black 
currants, blueberries, chocolate, and scorched earth scents is 
followed by a wine of prodigious concentration, purity, depth, 
and sweet tannins. An amazing effort for this vintage, it is a 
compelling bottle of Cabernet Sauvignon.” (98 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, Dec. 2008)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

405 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2008   

Tychson Hill   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The dense purple-colored 2008 Cabernet Sauvignon Tychson 
Hill Vineyard exhibits notes of cassis, charcoal and toast in a 
full-bodied, velvety textured, concentrated style. The tannins are 
ripe and the wine reveals impressive levels of richness as well as 
intensity. The final blend is virtually all Cabernet Sauvignon and 
the wine can be drunk now or cellared for 20 or more years.” (94 
pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2010)

Estimate: $500-$700

Starting Bid: $400 

406 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2010   

Tychson Hill   
owc  

Bottle (3)  

“It offers up gorgeous aromas of lavender, creme de cassis, violets, 
toast, incense and camphor. Layered, full-bodied and rich with 
great purity, focus and symmetry, this stunning effort from one 
of the tenderloin corridors of Napa Valley can be drunk early or 
cellared for another 25-30 years.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, Oct. 2013)

Estimate: $550-$750

Starting Bid: $425 
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407 Colgin Cabernet Sauvignon 2013   

Tychson Hill   
2owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2013 Cabernet Sauvignon Tychson Hill Vineyard is a rival 
for the 2012. Opaque purple, with blueberry and blackberry fruit, 
a hint of incense and subtle toast, the wine has great intensity, 
incredible richness and, again, a floral blue- and black-fruited 
nose and flavor profile that is remarkable. The finish goes on for 
close to a minute. This is slightly more tightly knit than the more 
ostentatious 2012, but both are wines to taste and drink before 
you die!” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

408 Colgin Red 2001   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2001 Cariad boasts magnificent aromatic presence and tons 
of power. Black cherry, plum, chocolate, spice, leather, dried 
herbs and scorched earth give the 2001 its brooding profile. 
During this era Cariad was much more Merlot-based than it is 
today. I would prefer to drink the 2001 over the next handful of 
years.” (95 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 2021)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

409 Colgin Red 2003   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“My favorite wine of this quartet is the 2003 Cariad, a proprietary 
blend (50% Cabernet Sauvignon, 36% Merlot, 9% Petit Verdot 
and 5% Cabernet Franc) that comes from David Abreu-owned 
vineyards, primarily the Madrona Ranch in St. Helena. Its dense 
color is accompanied by a big, sweet bouquet of charcoal, white 
chocolate, spring flowers, meaty, blueberry and blackberry fruit. 
This stunningly complex, rich, full-bodied 2003 is just entering its 
plateau of full maturity.” (97 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, 
June 2013)

Estimate: $475-$600

Starting Bid: $375 

410 Colgin Red 2004   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2004 Cariad, a blend of 54% Cabernet Sauvignon, 28% 
Merlot, 10% Petit Verdot and 8% Cabernet Franc, was made from 
fruit purchased from David Abreu’s vineyards, most of it coming 
from his St. Helena property, the Madrona Ranch. Always one of 
the most aromatically complex wines, the 2004 comes across as 
a Graves-like offering with enormous notes of scorched earth, a 
hot rocks sort of nose and meaty black currant and black cherry 
fruit. Some tannins are still left, but the wine is round, generously 
endowed, full-bodied and opulent with terrific complexity.” (96 
pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, April 2014)

Estimate: $600-$800

Starting Bid: $475 

411 Colgin Red 2005   

Cariad   

Bottle (3)  

“Offering up spring flowers and garden aromas, sweet blueberry 
and black raspberry fruit, a touch of charcoal embers, graphite 
and background toast, it is fleshy and full-bodied, and again, 
meriting a three-digit score. This is absolutely remarkable wine. As 
it sat in the glass, it developed some rather compelling chocolaty, 
licorice undertones.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, 
June 2015)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

412 Colgin Red 2006   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Meriting the same rating I gave it at its release, the 2006 Cariad 
is composed of 57% Cabernet Sauvignon, 25% Merlot, 11% 
Cabernet Franc and 7% Petit Verdot. One of the stars of the 
vintage, this thrilling, opaque purple-colored wine offers up 
sweet espresso, jus de viande, blackberry, blueberry, flower 
and chocolate aromas. A fabulous texture, tremendous purity, 
sensational brightness and authoritative flavor intensity allied to 
striking complexity and elegance are the signature of this creative 
blend from the David Abreu vineyards of Thorevilos and Madrona 
Ranch.” (98 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2011)

Estimate: $550-$750

Starting Bid: $425 

413 Colgin Red 2008   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Medium ruby. Knockout nose combines black raspberry, 
blackberry, licorice, minerals, violet, mocha, musky soil tones and 
subtle spices. Wonderfully dense but alive, with an impression of 
fresh acidity giving the palate clarity, energy and a light touch. Not 
at all a thick wine—in fact, even a bit imploded today. This stands 
out for its primary energy and finishing lift. As backward as it is, it 
already communicates a strong personality and nicely restrained 
sweetness. In a reticent phase and likely to be long-lived. Finishes 
with serious dusty, spicy tannins and excellent length.” (94+ pts. 
Stephen Tanzer, Vinous, March 2018)

Estimate: $500-$700

Starting Bid: $400 

414 Colgin Red 2009   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2009 Proprietary Red Cariad is a blend of 59% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 22% Merlot, 10% Cabernet Franc and 9% Petit 
Verdot. This full-bodied red reveals slightly more forest floor, 
menthol, bouquet garni, espresso roast, blackberry and black 
currant characteristics as well as more tannin than the Tychson 
Hill. It comes across like an elegant hybrid blend of a rich 
Bordeaux-styled wine from Napa Valley with a focused, structured, 
French sensitivity.” (94 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 
2013)

Estimate: $500-$700

Starting Bid: $400 



Auction #5589 | Friday, March 20, 2026 | 10:00 AM PT  73

415 Colgin Red 2010   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2010 Proprietary Red Cariad reveals great intensity along 
with abundant notes of unsmoked tobacco leaf interwoven with 
blueberry, blackberry and cassis fruit, charcoal and coffee bean 
nuances as well as a Pauillac-like lead pencil shaving character... 
This remarkable 2010 should drink beautifully for 20 or more 
years.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2013)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

416 Colgin Red 2012   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“A close second (and who knows how they might perform at 
different times and with different foods) is the 2012 Cariad 
Proprietary Red Wine, made from grapes grown by David Abreu 
at his estate vineyards in Napa. This blend of 53% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 26% Merlot, 12% Cabernet Franc and 9% Petit Verdot 
shows notes of burning embers/charcoal, blackberry fruit, licorice 
and floral notes, followed by a full-bodied, dense, layered wine. 
It has great purity, wonderfully sweet, integrated tannin, and a 
voluptuous mouthfeel and finish of close to 50+ seconds. This is 
a stunner that can be drunk now or cellared for another 25-30 
years.” (98 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $475-$600

Starting Bid: $375 

417 Colgin Red 2013   

Cariad   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2013 Cariad Proprietary Red Wine, a blend of 50% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 28% Merlot, 13% Cabernet Franc and 9% Petit 
Verdot, shows great intensity, with a slightly more burning 
ember and scorched earthiness to it, giving it a more Graves-like 
character compared to the purity of the Tychson Hill. The wine 
is full-bodied, rich, layered and possibly slightly more tannic and 
backward than the Tychson Hill, but that could be because it had 
recently been bottled. It should evolve over the course of 30+ 
years.” (98 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

418 Colgin Red 2003   

IX Estate   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2003 IX Estate Proprietary Red is a blend of 64% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 31% Merlot and rest Cabernet Franc and Petit Verdot 
from their steep hillside vineyards. The youngest, tightest, most 
masculine wine of this quartet, it will benefit from another 5-6 
years of cellaring and should have 25 years of life ahead of it. This 
impressive, blue/purple-colored 2003 behaves more like a 4- to 
5-year-old wine than one that is a decade old. It is just beginning 
to strut its full potential. There is a roasted meaty character to 
this beauty, along with plenty of cassis, blackberries, blueberries, 
incense and spring flower notes. It admirably reveals the great 
terroir Ann Colgin and her husband, Joe Wender, have unlocked 
high above Lake Hennessey.” (96+ pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, June 2013)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

419 Colgin Red 2004   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The same could be said for the 2004 IX Estate Proprietary 
Red, a blend of 59% Cabernet Sauvignon, 22% Merlot, 13% 
Cabernet Franc and the rest Petit Verdot. Deep purple to the 
rim with sweet blackberry, creosote, camphor, forest floor and 
fruitcake notes, sweet tannin and a layered mouthfeel, this wine 
builds incrementally offering up power, but also elegance. It is a 
spectacular wine from a great site.” (97 pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, April 2014)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

420 Colgin Red 2005   

IX Estate   

Bottle (6)  

“Lastly, the 2005 Proprietary Red IX Estate, from one of the most 
strikingly beautiful vineyards in all of Napa, high on Pritchard 
Hill overlooking Lake Hennessey, is a blend of 64% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, 21% Merlot and the balance Cabernet Franc and Petit 
Verdot. Inky purple with a provocative and profound bouquet of 
graphite, white flowers, cassis and blackberry as well as hints of 
coffee and chocolate, this full-bodied classic has perfect balance, 
undeniable purity and a long finish.” (98+ pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, June 2015)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 
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421 Colgin Red 2005   

IX Estate   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2005 IX Estate comes across as a bit clenched and tightly 
wound. Still, two recent tastings both suggest it doesn’t quite 
have the depth, intensity and potential as the best wines in this 
flight. Ultimately, the 2005 IX Estate is a wine of two very beautiful 
dimensions, but not three. Iron, smoke, lavender and a host of 
ferrous notes are quite expressive, while the fruit remains pushed 
to the background.” (95 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

422 Colgin Red 2006   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“From the Pritchard Hill Vineyard, the 2006 IX Proprietary Red 
Estate is a blend of 66% Cabernet Sauvignon, 21% Merlot, 8% 
Cabernet Franc, and 5% Petit Verdot. The good news is that 
there are 1,500 cases of this cuvee. It, too, reveals the noble 
sweetness of tannin, the extraordinary rich, intense mouthfeel, 
and sumptuous aromas of flowers, burning embers, blackberries, 
blueberries, spice box, and cedar. With extraordinary intensity, 
beautiful purity, a texture and flavors that build incrementally on 
the palate, and a significantly long finish, this is a perfect wine.” 
(100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2008)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

423 Colgin Red 2007   

IX Estate   

6 in owc  

Bottle (11)  

“The staggeringly rich, complex, harmonious, impeccably well-
balanced 2007 IX Proprietary Red Estate (1,400 case produced) 
exhibits aromas of spring flowers, cedarwood, Asian spices, 
licorice, blueberries, and blackberries. A distinct liqueur of 
minerals buttresses the full-bodied, massive concentration, giving 
an overall impression of elegance, purity, and harmony. This is 
another seamless tour de force in winemaking.” (100 pts. Robert 
Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2009)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

424 Colgin Red 2008   

IX Estate   

6 in owc  

Bottle (9)  

“The opaque purple-hued 2008 IX Proprietary Red, a blend of 
69% Cabernet Sauvignon, 16% Merlot, 9% Cabernet Franc and 
the balance Petit Verdot (also slightly modified from last year), 
reveals notes of espresso roast, blueberries, black currants and 
lead pencil shavings. The wine reveals superb concentration and 
richness as well as a structured mouthfeel.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, Dec. 2010)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

425 Colgin Red 2009   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Full, deep ruby. Deep aromas of dark fruits, spices, smoky oak 
and flowers, plus a whiff of game. Utterly plush and mouthfilling 
but not at all heavy, showing serious thickness and high-altitude 
density to its sweet blue and black fruit, spice and chocolate 
flavors. And yet this wine’s floral element gives it an almost light 
touch, if that’s possible. Some subtle soil tones reminded me of 
the outstanding Syrah from this site on Pritchard Hill. Finishes with 
substantial but noble tannins and terrific length.” (96 pts. Stephen 
Tanzer, Vinous, March 2019)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

426 Colgin Red 2010   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Its opaque purple color is accompanied by copious aromas of 
blueberries, cassis, pen ink, asphalt, licorice and subtle oak. Full-
bodied and rich but light on its feet, this spectacular effort was 
created from a blend of 63% Cabernet Sauvignon, 20% Merlot, 
11% Cabernet Franc and 6% Petit Verdot.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, Oct. 2013)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

427 Colgin Red 2011   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2011 IX Estate is the softest of the three Cabernet Sauvignon-
based wines in this range from Colgin, but there is plenty of 
breath and power, too. Sweet red cherry, iron, dried herbs, gravel, 
licorice and menthol lend class and personality to this beautifully 
articulated mountain red. The 2011 is showing so well today. It 
has enough freshness to drink well for another decade plus.” (95 
pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 2021)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

428 Colgin Red 2012   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2012 IX Proprietary Red Estate, which comes from their 
gorgeous hillside vineyards overlooking Lake Hennessey high 
on Pritchard Hill, is a blend of 62% Cabernet Sauvignon, 19% 
Merlot, 11% Cabernet Franc and 8% Petit Verdot. Absolutely 
spectacular aromatics of spring flowers, blueberry, blackberry 
and blackcurrant fruit intermixed with creosote, graphite and 
floral notes are followed by a wine of great depth, elegance, 
richness and purity. Simply loaded, but with pristine harmony and 
equilibrium, this is a sensational tour de force and a great tribute 
to this spectacular hillside site on Pritchard Hill.” (99 pts. Robert 
Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 
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429 Colgin Red 2013   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Another perfect wine from Ann Colgin and her winemaking 
team is the 2013 IX Proprietary Red Estate, a blend of 68% 
Cabernet Sauvignon, 14% Merlot, 10% Cabernet Franc and 8% 
Petit Verdot. An absolutely compelling wine, with notes of lead 
pencil shavings, spring flowers, blueberry, blackberry and cassis, 
it has the full smorgasbord of black and blue fruits, wonderfully 
integrated, toasty oak, acidity and tannin, a floral note that is 
unmistakable, and great richness, density and purity. It is an utterly 
exceptional wine and a tribute to not only a great vineyard, but 
impeccable winemaking and upbringing. It should drink well for 
30+ years as well.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 
2015)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

430 Colgin Red 2014   

IX Estate   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“From their steep hillside vineyards on Pritchard Hill, the 2014 
Proprietary Red IX Estate is an old-fashioned Médoc blend 
dominated by Cabernet Sauvignon, but with some Cabernet 
Franc (rarely seen in the Médoc these years) as well as Merlot and 
Petit Verdot. Striking aromatics of violets, forest floor, loamy soil 
nuances, blueberry, black raspberry and blackberry soar from the 
glass of this spectacular 2014. The acidity seems reasonable but 
on the lower side, the texture is magnificent, and the overall purity 
and equilibrium flawless. This is a wine pushing, even demanding, 
a three-digit score once again, but I’m holding back – at least for 
now. This magnificent effort from Colgin should drink beautifully 
for 25-30 years.” (98+ pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Oct. 
2016)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

431 Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon   

Napa Valley  

1994  lbsl Bottle (1)  

1996  Bottle (2)  

2000  Bottle (3)  

2003  Bottle (6)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

432 Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon  

2002 Napa Valley Magnum (1)  

Peter Michael Red  

2003 Les Pavots Magnum (1)  

2005 Les Pavots Magnum (2)  

Spottswoode Cabernet Sauvignon  

2001  Magnum (2)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

433 Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon   

Napa Valley  

2003  Bottle (2)  

2005  2nl Bottle (6)  

2006  Bottle (1)  

2007  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

434 Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon   

Napa Valley  

2007  2lnl Bottle (6)  

2010  1lscl Bottle (5)  

2012  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $900 

435 Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon  

2008 Napa Valley Bottle (6)  

2016 Napa Valley Bottle (1)  

2017 Napa Valley 1lscl Bottle (2)  

Opus One  

1996  Bottle (1)  

2019  Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $1,000 

436 Dalla Valle Red   

Maya  

1992  Bottle (1)  

1993  Bottle (2)  

1994  Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

437 Dalla Valle Red 1997   

Maya   

owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Close to perfection, the saturated blue/black-colored 1997 Maya 
exhibits complex aromatics of creme de cassis, smoke, spice 
box, iron, and espresso. The wine has a viscous texture, huge, 
concentrated, ripe fruit, remarkable body, and a seamless, multi-
layered finish. The tannin, acidity, and alcohol are all beautifully 
integrated. This is profound stuff!” (99 pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, Dec. 2000)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

438 Dalla Valle Red   

Maya  

1998  Bottle (5)  

1999  Bottle (4)  

2000  Bottle (3)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 
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439 Dalla Valle Red 2002   

Maya   

2lscl, 3 in owc  

Bottle (4)  

“As stunning as this basic Cabernet Sauvignon is, the 2002 Maya, a 
proprietary blend of 55% Cabernet Sauvignon and 45% Cabernet 
Franc, is pure perfection. It boasts an inky purple color as well 
as an extraordinary perfume of incense, black fruits, charcoal 
and forest floor. Full-bodied, with monumental intensity, a 
multidimensional texture/mouthfeel, and a stunning finish, this 
beauty reveals the brilliant quality of the Dalla Valle Cabernet 
Franc plantings meshed with their powerful Cabernet Sauvignon.” 
(100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2012)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

440 Dalla Valle Red   

Maya  

2002  lnl Magnum (1)  

2001  Magnum (1)  

1999  Magnum (1)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

441 Dalla Valle Red 2005   

Maya   

3 in owc  

Bottle (9)  

“The 2005 Proprietary Maya, a blend of Cabernet Sauvignon and 
Cabernet Franc, is one of the first wines in Napa to showcase the 
brilliance of Cabernet Franc grown in selected microclimates. (I 
recall the 1971 Robert Mondavi Reserve, which had healthy doses 
of Cabernet Franc and first raised the potential of this grape in 
Napa.) Many vintages of Maya have had much more Cabernet 
Franc than this particular one, but the 2005 Maya has a beautiful, 
dense ruby/purple color, a youthful, but extremely promising 
bouquet of forest floor, spring flora, blueberry, raspberry and 
blackcurrant fruit, medium to full body (14.5% alcohol), an almost 
skyscraper texture, and a long, long finish of close to 40+ seconds. 
This is a stunner that is still remarkably youthful at age ten. This 
has turned out to be one of the superstars of a very impressive 
vintage.” (96 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2015)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

442 Dalla Valle Red 2006   

Maya   

4owc  

Bottle (12)  

“A blend of two-thirds Cabernet Franc and one-third Cabernet 
Sauvignon, the 2006 Maya reveals an exceptional bouquet of 
sweet blue and black fruits intermixed with notions of flowers, 
roasted herbs, and charcoal. Dense, full-bodied, and powerful, 
with superb richness, complexity, and potential, this is a super 
example of this Cabernet Franc-dominated wine. Surprisingly 
approachable now, it should evolve for 15-20+ years.” (94+ pts. 
Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2009)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

443 Dalla Valle Red 2007   

Maya   

6 in owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Medium garnet in color with a hint of purple, the 2007 Maya 
Proprietary Red Wine possesses the most alluring nose of 
blueberry compote, Black Forest cake, crème de cassis, licorice 
and espresso with suggestions of truffles, beef drippings, dried 
sage and forest floor. Powerful, rich and substantial on the palate, 
it explodes with profound black fruits and earthy layers with a 
rock-solid frame of ripe, grainy tannins and just enough freshness, 
finishing long.” (97 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Aug. 
2018)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

444 Dalla Valle Red 2008   

Maya   

6 in owc  

Bottle (11)  

“Dark red. Alluring aromas of currant, plum, truffle and sexy oak 
spices are lifted by a note of cocoa powder. Plush, wonderfully 
dense wine with a youthfully restrained sweetness and serious 
spine. Less expressive today than the basic Napa Valley bottling, 
conveying a strong impression of medicinal reserve and subtle 
inner-mouth floral lift. A beautifully balanced blend but still needs 
another five or six years to blossom fully in bottle. Great potential.” 
(95 pts. Stephen Tanzer, Vinous, March 2018)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

445 Dalla Valle Red 2009   

Maya   

3 in owc  

Bottle (9)  

“The 2009 Maya Proprietary Red Wine displays a deep garnet-
purple color, exploding with notes of rose hip tea, dried lavender 
and candied violets over a core of raspberry preserves, blackberry 
pie and redcurrant jelly plus suggestions of spice cake, tobacco 
and forest floor. Full-bodied, concentrated and boldly fruited, the 
palate is beautifully lifted with racy freshness and supported with 
a very fine-grained frame, finishing long and incredibly poised.” 
(99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Jan. 2020)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

446 Dalla Valle Red 2010   

Maya   

3owc  

Bottle (9)  

“Naoko Dalla Valle’s 2010 Maya is every bit as breathtaking as it 
has always been. An exotic mélange of raspberry jam, espresso, 
mocha and rose petal scents opens up in the glass. Alluring, 
powerful and totally captivating, the 2010 hits all the right notes. 
One of the more complete wines in this tasting, the Maya is 
brilliant as soon as the bottles are opened and then just keeps 
getting better and better as the hours go by. The 2010 vintage 
is full of highlights, but then there is a summit of excellence 
where a few wines are perched. Maya is one of them. In a word: 
magnificent!” (98+ pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, April 2015)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 
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447 Dalla Valle Red 2012   

Maya   

4owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2012 Maya is fabulous. Deep and explosive, the 2012 remains 
quite young. Black cherry, chocolate, espresso, licorice and gravel, 
along with the wine’s natural concentration, convey an impression 
of virile intensity. As good as the 2012 is today, another few years 
in bottle certainly will not hurt.” (97 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
May 2024)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

448 Dalla Valle Red 2013   

Maya   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2013 could well be the finest they’ve made to date, and that 
includes a lot of profound wines. An incredibly complex nose 
of charcoal embers, blackberry and cassis, some blueberries as 
well as white flowers, and a touch of forest floor is followed by 
a full-bodied wine with sweet, well-integrated tannins, a multi-
dimensional mouthfeel, and a finish that goes on for close to a 
minute. This is absolutely remarkable wine – powerful, dense, but 
at the sane time, precise and elegant. It’s hard to believe, but I 
think this wine can probably age and improve for 25-40 years. 
Don’t miss it if you have access to it.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

449 Dominus Estate  

1987  nl Bottle (1)  

1990  lwrl Bottle (1)  

Joseph Phelps Red  

1985 Insignia lnl, lscl Bottle (1)  

1987 Insignia Bottle (1)  

1992 Insignia 1lnl Bottle (3)  

Opus One  

1987  vhs, scl, lcc, nc Bottle (1)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

450 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 1997   

 owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The wine is unquestionably extraordinary. Rich and opulent to 
the core, the 1997 possesses tremendous intensity from start to 
finish. Blackberry jam, licorice, chocolate and sweet spice lead 
into a crescendo of aromas and flavors on the finish.” (98 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Vinous, April 2022)

Estimate: $6,500-$8,500

Starting Bid: $5,000 

Lot 447
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Lots 450-451
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451 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 1997   

 owc  

Magnum (1)  

“The 1997 Harlan Estate is one of the greatest Cabernet Sauvignon-
based wines I have ever tasted. A blend of 80% Cabernet 
Sauvignon, with the rest Merlot and Cabernet Franc, this 
enormously-endowed, profoundly rich wine must be tasted to be 
believed. Opaque purple-colored, it boasts spectacular, soaring 
aromatics of vanilla, minerals, coffee, blackberries, licorice, and 
cassis. In the mouth, layer after layer unfold powerfully yet gently. 
Acidity, tannin, and alcohol are well-balanced by the wine’s unreal 
richness and singular personality. The finish exceeds one minute.” 
(100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2000)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

452 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 1998   

 owc  

Magnum (1)  

“The 1998, which is a candidate for the ‘Wine of the Vintage,’ 
was produced from yields of 0.9 tons per acre. There are only 
1,100 cases, and it is the first Harlan Estate to be composed of 
100% Cabernet Sauvignon. A spectacular achievement, it boasts 
an opaque plum/purple color as well as a sumptuous nose of 
espresso, mineral, blueberry, blackberry, tobacco, licorice, Asian 
spice, and roasted meat smells. In the mouth, it is seamless, 
full-bodied, with an unctuous texture, gorgeously sweet tannin, 
and layer upon layer of concentration. This is a tour de force 
in winemaking. It is hard to believe that a wine such as this has 
emerged from 1998.” (95 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 
2000)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

453 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon   

1999  Bottle (1)  

1999  owc Magnum (2)  

“Good medium ruby-red. Slightly high-toned aromas of dark 
raspberry, spicecake, licorice and minerals. Densely packed, ripe 
and savory, with its very ripe, slightly inky flavors of dark berries 
and licorice extended on the back end by strong saline minerality. 
This highly concentrated, powerfully structured wine boasts 
excellent acidity and the ripe tannic spine for further positive 
development in bottle. Finishes with a repeating licorice quality 
and outstanding palate-staining length.” (95+ pts. Stephen Tanzer, 
Vinous, March 2019)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

454 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2000   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The 2000 Harlan Estate is in a beautiful place today. Soft, open-
knit and nicely mellowed by age, the 2000 is absolutely gorgeous, 
with soft contours to match its engaging personality. Mocha, black 
cherries, leather and spice are all quite forward in this succulent 
Harlan Estate.” (93 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Aug. 2015)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

455 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2001   

 nl  

Bottle (1)  

“The 2001 Harlan Estate is in a great spot today. Though fully 
mature, the 2001 retains terrific energy and focus. Bright acids 
lend surprising vibrancy and energy throughout. Hints of tobacco, 
cedar, leather and dried herbs add nuance as well as complexity. 
This is the first vintage made at the current Harlan Estate winery. 
A spine of tannin supports the long, focused finish. Readers can 
look forward to another decade of very fine drinking. The 2001 is 
absolutely gorgeous today.” (98 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 
2021)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

456 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2001   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The 2001 is just entering a young adolescent stage of 
development, exhibiting extraordinary nuances such as 
sweet, loamy soil and earthy minerality intermixed with some 
background smoke, black currant liqueur, plum, Asian spice and 
new saddle leather. Full-bodied, it possesses great intensity, with 
stunning flavors that are viscous enough to coat the mouth, but 
never become heavy or overbearing. The wine has a remarkable 
purity, concentration and intensity...” (100 pts. Robert Parker, 
Wine Advocate, June 2011)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 

457 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2002   

 owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2002 Harlan Estate is a stunner. Black cherry, plum, mocha, 
new leather, licorice and sweet oak all flesh out. Pliant and supple, 
with tremendous depth, the 2002 dazzles from start to finish. It 
is also one of the most vibrant, youthful 2002s I tasted for this 
report. I can only imagine how thrilling the 2002 must have 
been on release given how few wines in Napa Valley were truly 
exceptional at that time.” (100 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, May 
2024)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $4,000 

458 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2002   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The extraordinary Harlan Estate, which I awarded 100 points 
seven years ago, offers no justifiable reason to doubt its perfect 
score. It is still a baby, with an inky purple color and notes of 
smoky camphor intermixed with creme de cassis, Asian soy and 
a hint of cedar beginning to emerge as well as some espresso and 
subtle damp forest floor notes. The wine has awesome intensity, 
a full-bodied mouthfeel, a skyscraper-like texture, and a finish 
that goes on for close to a minute.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, June 2012)

Estimate: $4,000-$5,000

Starting Bid: $3,000 
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459 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2003   

 owc  

Bottle (3)  

“One of the most backward yet promising wines of the vintage 
is the 2003 Harlan Estate. Its dense opaque plum/purple color 
is accompanied by a sumptuous bouquet of graphite, camphor, 
creme de cassis, smoky barbecue wood and a hint of forest 
floor. Similar flavors hit the mouth with full-bodied splendor, a 
multidimensional mouthfeel and texture, and the sensational finish 
lasts more than 45 seconds. Some tannins are still present, and 
this wine seems much younger than expected at ten years of age, 
so give it 4-5 more years of bottle age and consume it over the 
following 20-25 years.” (98+ pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, 
June 2013)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

460 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2003   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“Good deep ruby-red. Blackcurrant, minerals, graphite, mocha 
and leather on the nose. Sweet and tightly wound, with a violet 
topnote and terrific depth of flavor. This powerfully structured 
wine has plenty of meat on its bones. The tannins are huge but 
refined. This must be among the three or four longest wines of the 
vintage, with the violet quality persisting on the aftertaste.” (95 pts. 
Stephen Tanzer, Vinous, May 2006)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

461 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2004   

 6 in owc  

Bottle (11)  

“Another rating identical to that which was given in 2007 (when 
first tasted from bottle), the 2004 Harlan Estate is performing 
essentially the way I suggested in 2007 as it is one of the 
more precocious and accessible of the Harlan Estate wines to 
date. A great showing at this retrospective, this wine, which 
seems like a hypothetical blend of a Pauillac, St.-Estephe 
and Graves, represents around 1,500 cases from 40 acres of 
beautifully manicured hillside vineyards overlooking Oakville. 
Still dense purple to the rim, with notes of creme de cassis, 
charcoal, blackberry and sweet toast, the wine is full-bodied 
and voluptuously textured with the tannins largely resolved. But 
the density and richness suggest this wine can go a long, long 
way, even though the window for drinking it seems open and 
inviting already. A world-class, first-growth wine if there ever 
was one from Napa, this is simply an exquisite Harlan Estate that 
has atypically reached mid to late adolescence at the age of ten. 
That is great given the fact that these are 30- to 40-year wines – 
possibly even half-century wines. Drink it over the next 30 years.” 
(98 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, April 2014)

Estimate: $6,500-$8,500

Starting Bid: $5,000 

462 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2004   

 2owc  

Magnum (4)  

“Deep red with ruby tones. Deep, sexy nose conveys a liqueur-
like ripeness to the aromas of blackcurrant, dark chocolate, 
tobacco and warm stones. Plush and incredibly fine-grained, 
showing compelling thickness and density to the slightly high-
toned flavors of black raspberry liqueur and minerals. This very 
ripe, large-scaled wine saturates the entire palate, finishing with 
big, broad, lush, chocolatey tannins and outstanding persistence. 
This impressive, very powerful wine is great right now but has 
the stuffing to go on for years.” (95 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
March 2015)

Estimate: $4,750-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,750 

463 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2005   

 3 in owc  

Bottle (5)  

“The 2005 is incredibly youthful at age ten, although certainly 
drinkable. And who wouldn’t consume it if they had the 
opportunity? It will benefit from another 5-10 years of cellaring 
and certainly has 30 or more years left in its evolutionary curve. 
Gorgeous, and tasting akin to a hypothetical Pauillac blended with 
a great Pessac-Léognan from Bordeaux comes to mind because of 
the smoky, subtle barbecue notes, fruitcake, forest floor, graphite 
and minerality. The wine has stunning fruit and a full-bodied, 
powerful richness, yet is still nimble on its feet. This is a classic 
Napa Cabernet Sauvignon from an absolutely magnificent hillside 
vineyard in the Mayacamas Mountains overlooking the Oakville 
corridor on the valley floor. This opaque, garnet/purple wine is 
another tour de force and, once again, proves that Harlan Estate is 
not only one of the greatest wines of California, but of the world.” 
(98+ pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, June 2015)

Estimate: $3,250- $4,250

Starting Bid: $2,600 

464 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2005   

 1 in owc  

Magnum (3)  

“Full medium ruby. Very ripe aromas and flavors of black raspberry, 
mocha, minerals and licorice. Wonderfully sweet and full in 
the mouth, offering sensational depth and palate coverage. Still 
very young but offers great sex appeal already owing to its sheer 
richness of flavor. Finishes with noble, seamless, fully ripe tannins 
and explosive rising length.” (97 pts. Stephen Tanzer, Vinous, 
March 2016)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 
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465 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2006   

 2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Full medium ruby. Subdued but pure and vibrant nose offers 
black raspberry, minerals, licorice and truffle, all lifted by an 
ineffable perfume that carries through on the palate. Boast terrific 
definition and energy; following the group of Bond offering from 

‘06, this tasted like a wine from another vintage. Very intensely 
flavored but wonderfully refined wine, with a light touch to its 
slowly mounting, highly complex flavors of dark fruits, spices, 
minerals, tobacco and spices. A wine of great finesse, finishing 
with superb tannins and outstanding lift. This wine has been a 
knockout from the outset.” (97 pts. Stephen Tanzer, Vinous, May 
2009)

Estimate: $7,000-$9,000

Starting Bid: $5,500 

466 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2006   

 owc  

Magnum (1)  

“The 2006 Harlan Estate has turned out better than I originally 
predicted. Its dense ruby/purple color is followed by classic 
aromas of creme de cassis, melted licorice, smoked meats, 
burning embers, and graphite. It has thrown off some of the 
tannic clout it displayed last year, revealing great balance.” (96 pts. 
Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2009)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

467 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2007   

 owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2007 Harlan Estate is fabulous. Explosive and dense, with 
tremendous persistence, the 2007 has all of the opulence and 
raciness that makes the wines from this vintage so distinctive. 
Scents of tobacco, leather and mocha develop in the glass, but 
above all else, the 2007 is a wine of sumptuous richness. It will 
continue to deliver considerable pleasure over the next two 
decades or so. What a wine!” (98 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
Jan. 2017)

Estimate: $6,000-$8,000

Starting Bid: $4,750 

468 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2009   

 2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Bright, saturated ruby. Alluring aromas of blueberry, cassis, licorice, 
minerals, mocha and nutty oak. At once thick and lively on entry, 
then densely packed and compellingly deep in the middle palate, 
with its dark fruit, smoke and graphite flavors conveying a subtle 
savory quality that nicely buffers the wine’s sweetness and alcohol. 
At once harmonious and gripping for the year, this reverberating, 
palate-staining wine spreads out on the back end without losing 
its verticality—if that’s possible! Impeccable tannin management 
here.” (97 pts. Stephen Tanzer, Vinous, March 2019)

Estimate: $7,000-$9,000

Starting Bid: $5,500 

469 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2009   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The 2009 Proprietary Blend Harlan Estate is just as impressive 
from bottle as it was from barrel. Cloves, dark plums, cherries, 
smoke and graphite add richness and resonance to this powerful, 
incisive wine. Juicy and exuberant, the 2009 has always had a 
certain raciness that is impossible to resist. Layers of fruit continue 
to build to the enveloping, sensual finish. Readers will have a hard 
time keeping their hands off this hugely delicious wine.” (97 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2012)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

470 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2012   

 2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2012 Harlan Estate is bright, delicate and understated. Sweet 
red cherry, kirsch, mint, blood orange and mocha. Sweet red 
cherry, pomegranate, spice and blood orange lend vibrancy. 
There’s terrific energy and tension from the late-ripening vintage, 
and a bit more oak tannin than there is these days, but all the 
elements are so well balanced.” (99 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, 
May 2024)

Estimate: $8,000-$11,000

Starting Bid: $6,000 

471 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2012   

 1nl, 1 in owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The 2012 Harlan Estate is reminiscent of their 2002. Probably a 
candidate for perfection with another 4-5 years of bottle age, the 
wine is inky plum/purple to the rim and offers a gorgeous nose 
of scorched earth, blackberry and cassis, forest floor, and a floral, 
lavender-like component followed by deep, opulent, majestic 
flavors that caress the palate with high but sweet tannin. This is 
relatively evolved, and supple and voluptuous for a young Harlan 
estate – hence the comparison with their compelling 2002. This 
wine can be drunk in several years and is likely another candidate 
for 30-50 years of cellaring.” (99+ pts. Robert Parker, Wine 
Advocate, Oct. 2015)

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 

472 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2013   

 owc  

Bottle (3)  

“As I predicted last year, the 2013 Harlan Estate is one of their all-
time greats, although they have had many of them, starting with 
the 1991, followed by 1994, 1995, 1997 (although controversial 
in some circles), 2001, 2002, 2005, 2007, 2010 and 2012. This 
great first-growth property, with aspirations to produce the 
finest Cabernet Sauvignon-based wine made in the New World, 
has given us a wine that has it all in 2013. Dense purple to the 
rim, with notes of espresso, white chocolate, mocha, blackberry, 
cassis, and cedar wood, the wine is full-bodied, opulent, but also 
structured, pure and incredibly long (well past a minute aftertaste). 
It is probably closest in personality and overall character to the 
compelling 2001, which is still a youthful wine at age 15. Drink it 
over the next 50+ years.” (100 pts. Robert Parker, Wine Advocate, 
Oct. 2016) 

Estimate: $2,800-$3,750

Starting Bid: $2,200 
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473 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2013   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The 2013 Harlan Estate has really shut down since I tasted it 
from barrel a year ago. Dark, powerful and brooding, with plenty 
of tannic grip, the 2013 is a wine to buy and forget about for at 
least a few years. Black fruit, graphite, violet smoke and licorice 
are some of the signatures, but, here, too, the wine belongs to 
the future. I wouldn’t dream of opening a bottle before its tenth 
birthday. The Harlan Estate is one of the most finessed - if not 
the most finessed 2013 - readers will taste. This is a stunningly 
beautiful, vivid wine.” (99 pts. Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 
2016)

Estimate: $3,750-$4,750

Starting Bid: $3,000 

474 Harlan Estate Cabernet Sauvignon 2014   

 owc  

Magnum (2)  

“The deep garnet-purple colored 2014 Harlan Estate offers up 
subtle cassis, black cherries and crushed blackberries notes with 
tons of savory and earthy layers: forest floor, black soil, charcoal 
and dried herbs, plus wafts of violets and rare beef. Full-bodied 
and built like a brick house in the mouth, it has loads of tense, 
muscular fruit with many layers of earth, savory and spice nuances 
emerging, finishing with epic length.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, 
Wine Advocate, Oct. 2017)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 

475 Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon 2000   

Kayli Morgan Vineyard   
5lscl, 2crc  

Bottle (5)  

“Medium garnet colored, the 2000 Cabernet Sauvignon Kayli 
Morgan Vineyard opens with the most gorgeous floral notes of red 
roses, dried lavender and kirsch with a core of crème de cassis, 
blackberry compote and redcurrant jelly plus wafts of cinnamon 
stick and fragrant earth. Full-bodied, rich and decadent, it 
completely coats the palate with seductively perfumed fruit with a 
velvety texture and a very long, spicy finish.” (97 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2018)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

476 Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon 2001   

Kayli Morgan Vineyard   
1nl  

Bottle (6)  

“Medium garnet colored, the 2001 Cabernet Sauvignon Kayli 
Morgan Vineyard leaps from the glass with bold notes of crushed 
black cherries with raspberry sparks over a core of blackcurrant 
cordial, chocolate box, licorice and Chinese five spice with 
hints of iron ore and tilled black soil. Full-bodied, rich and super 
concentrated, the palate delivers layer upon layer of red and black 
fruit preserves flavors, framed by lovely finely grained tannins and 
great freshness, finishing long and minerally.” (97 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2018)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

477 Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon   

Kayli Morgan Vineyard  

2001  Magnum (1)  

2002  owc Magnum (1)

Estimate: $1,500- $2,000

Starting Bid: $1,100 

478 Hundred Acre Cabernet Sauvignon 2002   

Kayli Morgan Vineyard   
Bottle (5)  

“The 2002 Cabernet Sauvignon Kayli Morgan Vineyard is medium 
to deep garnet colored with Black Forest cake, plums preserves 
and crème de cassis bursting forth from the glass with hints of 
blueberry compote, hoisin, espresso and star anise with wafts 
of potpourri and oolong tea. The palate is full-bodied, rich and 
beautifully plush, with tons of spicy fireworks lifting the sexy black 
fruit, finishing with amazing length and depth.” (100 pts. Lisa 
Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Dec. 2018)

Estimate: $2,000-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,600 

479 Lokoya Cabernet Sauvignon   

2001 Diamond Mountain Bottle (2)  

2001 Howell Mountain 1nl Bottle (2)  

2001 Mt. Veeder 1lnl Bottle (2)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

480 Philip Togni Cabernet Sauvignon  

1996 Napa Valley nl Magnum (1)  

1998 Napa Valley 2 loose capsules Magnum (2)  

2000 Napa Valley 1lscl Magnum (2)  

Dalla Valle Cabernet Sauvignon  

2000 Napa Valley Magnum (1)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

481 Philip Togni Cabernet Sauvignon 2001   

Napa Valley   
3lnl, 1lscl  

Bottle (8)  

“The utterly compelling 2001 Cabernet Sauvignon Estate was last 
year’s library release (now sold out at the winery). There’s a hint 
of bricking at the rim, but the wine remains dark to its core and 
should easily last at least the rest of this decade. Hints of mint 
and cassis appear on the nose alongside developed notes of beef 
drippings, leather and cigar box, while the medium to full-bodied 
palate is fantastically silky and resolved, just a wonderfully elegant 
mature Cabernet, finishing long and mouthwatering.” (98 pts. Joe 
Czerwinski, Wine Advocate, May 2022)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

482 Philip Togni Cabernet Sauvignon   

Napa Valley  

2001  Magnum (2)  

2003  Magnum (3)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 
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483 Quilceda Creek Cabernet Sauvignon   

2003  Bottle (4)  

2005  Bottle (7)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

484 Robert Foley Claret   

1998  crc, ssos, owc Double-Magnum (1)  

1999  crc, owc Double-Magnum (1)  

2000  owc Double-Magnum (1)  

2001  owc Double-Magnum (1)  

2002  owc Double-Magnum (1)  

2003  owc Double-Magnum (1)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

485 Robert Foley Claret   

2001  Bottle (6)  

2002  lnl Bottle (1)  

2002  Magnum (1)  

2004  Bottle (2)  

2004  Magnum (1)  

2005  Magnum (1)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

486 Scarecrow Cabernet Sauvignon  

2012 Monsieur Etain Bottle (1)  

Sloan Red  

2000  1lscl Bottle (2)  

2003  owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $850-$1,200

Starting Bid: $650 

487 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon   

Second Flight  

2006  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2007  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2008  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2009  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

488 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon   

Second Flight  

2006  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2007  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2008  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2009  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)

Estimate: $3,500-$4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

489 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon   

Second Flight  

2006  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2007  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2008  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)  

2009  2 of 8 owc Bottle (2)

Estimate: $3,500- $4,500

Starting Bid: $2,800 

490 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2010   

Second Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Composed of 26% Merlot, 61% Cabernet Sauvignon and 13% 
Cabernet Franc, this is the first vintage made by Nick Gislason. 
Deep garnet in color, the 2010 Second Flight delivers slowly 
evolving notions of baked plums, crème de cassis and mocha with 
hints of unsmoked cigars, cedar chest and beef dripping plus a 
waft of sandalwood. Full-bodied and packed with rich, savory-
laced black fruit preserves, the palate features velvety tannins 
and seamless freshness, finishing very long.” (93 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, April 2018)

Estimate: $5,000-$7,000

Starting Bid: $4,000 

491 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2011   

Second Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Deep garnet colored, the 2011 Second Flight (a blend of 54% 
Merlot, 42% Cabernet Sauvignon and 4% Cabernet Franc) offers 
up a gorgeous perfume of wilted roses and violets over a core 
of blackberry tart, raspberry preserves and kirsch with subtle 
baking spices and garrigue notions. Medium to full-bodied with 
a solid frame of grainy tannins and just enough freshness, it has 
wonderfully perfumed layers and an exotic spice-laced finish. It 
has a surprising amount of weight and concentration for this cool, 
rainy vintage. Winemaker Nick Gislason informed me that the last 
pick was on November 1 this year—which is extremely late! But 
this later harvest clearly paid off when you consider how ripe the 
tannins are on this beauty,” (94 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, April 2018)

Estimate: $4,750-$6,000

Starting Bid: $3,750 

492 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2012   

Second Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Composed of 43% Merlot, 48% Cabernet Sauvignon and 9% 
Cabernet Franc and with a very deep garnet-purple color, the 
2012 Second Flight has an enticingly savory nose with notes of 
smoked meats, yeast extract, tapenade and truffles over a core of 
crème de cassis and plum preserves plus a touch of Indian spices. 
Full-bodied, rich and concentrated in the mouth, it has firm, 
velvety tannins and plenty of background freshness supporting 
the generous fruit, finishing long and spicy.” (96 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, April 2018)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 
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493 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2013   

Second Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Very deep garnet-purple colored, the 2013 Second Flight simply 
sings of spiced blueberries, black forest cake and preserved plums 
with suggestions of star anise, baker’s chocolate, fertile loam and 
dried Provence herbs with a hint of lavender. Big, concentrated, 
full-bodied and packed to the gills with black fruits, exotic 
spice and floral layers, it has a firm frame of grainy tannins and 
just enough freshness, finishing with epic length and loads of 
layers. Still very taut, it needs at least another 2-3 years in bottle. 
Interestingly, this full-on hedonistic vintage has one of the largest 
Merlot contributions ever for this wine: 65% Merlot with 13% 
Cabernet Sauvignon and 22% Cabernet Franc.” (96+ pts. Lisa 
Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, April 2018)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 

494 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2014   

Second Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“Intense blackberry and blueberry aromas with hints of fresh 
mushrooms. Black truffles, too. Full-bodied, tight and chewy with 
polished and velvety tannins. Long and muscular finish. Energetic. 
December 2016 availability. Needs four to five years to soften but 
it’s impressive now.” (97 pts. James Suckling, May 2017)

Estimate: $5,500-$7,500

Starting Bid: $4,250 

495 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2015   

The Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (6)  

“Very deep purple-black, the 2015 The Flight (a blend of 61% 
Merlot, 2% Cabernet Franc and 37% Cabernet Sauvignon) opens 
with electric notes of black and blue fruit sparks—wild blueberries, 
fresh blackberries and crushed black plums—with nuances of 
lavender, violets, pencil shavings, tilled soil, yeast extract and a 
waft of cinnamon stick. Medium to full-bodied, it hits the palate 
with tons of energy and freshness supported by firm, finely 
grained tannins, finishing with tons of fragrant earth layers.” (97 
pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, April 2018)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

496 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2016   

The Flight   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Composed roughly of two-thirds Merlot with 5% Cabernet Franc 
and the rest Cabernet Sauvignon, the medium to deep colored 
2016 The Flight opens with bold, expressive notions of wild 
blueberries, warm plums and boysenberries with touches of black 
raspberries, spice cake, violets, dark chocolate and potpourri with 
a hint of menthol. Full-bodied, rich, spicy and jam-packed with 
energy, it has beautifully plush tannins texturing the multilayered 
blue and black fruits, delivering a very long, perfumed finish.” (97+ 
pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, May 2019)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

497 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2017   

The Flight   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“The 2017 The Flight is all about sensuality and nuance, both 
of which it has in spades. Precise and aromatically expressive 
with striking finesse, the 2017 is also a rare Flight that is going 
to drink well right out of the gate. In 2017, the blend has a bit 
more Merlot than usual because there was less Cabernet to work 
with as a result of the fires. That, along with a number of heat 
spikes, yielded an especially open-knit Flight. Rose petal, mint, 
lavender and spice give the 2017 striking aromatic top notes. 
Silky, perfumed and light on its feet, the 2017 is invigorating in 
its freshness, with a pretty, classically austere feel that is such a 
signature of the year at so many properties.” (94+ pts. Antonio 
Galloni, Vinous, Sep. 2019)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

498 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2018   

The Flight   

owc  

Bottle (3)  

“Medium to deep garnet-purple colored, the 2018 The Flight drifts 
sensuously out of the glass with the most gorgeous perfume of red 
roses, kirsch, black raspberries and fresh blackcurrants followed 
by hints of iron ore, tilled soil, lavender and star anise plus a touch 
of powdered cinnamon. Medium to full-bodied, the palate has 
a fantastically chiseled structure of ripe, grainy tannins and bold 
freshness supporting the black fruit and floral layers, finishing with 
bags of minerals.” (98 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, 
Nov. 2020)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

499 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2019   

The Flight   

Bottle (2)  

“The 2019 The Flight, the estate’s Merlot-based wine, is dark, 
powerful and brooding in demeanor, almost shockingly so. The 
natural concentration of a year with low yields and small berries 
is very much in evidence. A rush of black cherry, plum, graphite, 
lavender and blue/purplish fruit builds as this virile, explosive wine 
shows off its arresting beauty. In a word: impressive.” (97 pts. 
Antonio Galloni, Vinous, Oct. 2021)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

500 Screaming Eagle Cabernet Sauvignon 2020   

The Flight   

2owc  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2020 The Flight is classy and polished from the very first taste. 
Aromatic and understated, the 2020 offers a distinct feeling of 
classicism in its mid-weight structure. Crushed flowers, herbs and 
spice lead into a core of red/purplish fruit. The 2020 is a seriously 
impressive wine. Readers should expect a more lifted, restrained 
style than is the norm.” (94 pts. Antonio Galloni, Jan. 2023)

Estimate: $2,400-$3,250

Starting Bid: $1,900 
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Lot 493
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501 Verite Red   

2001 La Joie 2scl Bottle (5)  

2001 La Muse 2lnl Bottle (3)  

2001 Le Desir 1lnl Bottle (5)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

502 Verite Red   

2001 La Joie Magnum (1)  

2001 La Muse Magnum (3)  

2001 Le Desir Magnum (3)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

503 Verite Red   

2002 La Joie 1lnl, 1lscl Bottle (5)  

2002 La Muse 1lnl Bottle (4)  

2002 Le Desir 2nl Bottle (7)

Estimate: $1,700-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

504 Verite Red   

2002 La Joie 1nl Magnum (1)  

2002 La Muse Magnum (1)  

2002 Le Desir Magnum (1)

Estimate: $700-$900

Starting Bid: $550 

505 Vineyard 29 Cabernet Sauvignon  

1999 29 Estate Bottle (2)  

2000 29 Estate Bottle (3)  

1998 Estate Bottle (2)  

Vineyard 29 Red  

2000 Aida Estate Bottle (6)  

Vineyard 29 Zinfandel  

2000 Aida Estate Bottle (3)

Estimate: $450-$550

Starting Bid: $350 

506 Colgin Syrah   

IX Estate  

2003  owc Bottle (3)  

2004  owc Bottle (3)  

2005  owc Bottle (3)  

2006  owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,100 

507 Colgin Syrah   

IX Estate  

2007  2owc Bottle (6)  

2008  owc Bottle (3)  

2009  owc Bottle (3)  

2014  owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,800-$2,400

Starting Bid: $1,400 

508 Sine Qua Non Grenache   

2011 Dark Blossom Bottle (3)  

2013 Female Bottle (2)  

2014 Shakti Bottle (3)  

2012 Stein Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,900-$2,600

Starting Bid: $1,500 

509 Sine Qua Non Grenache 2019   

Distenta I   

3nl, 1tl  

Bottle (6)  

“The 2019 Grenache Distenta I is composed of 76% Grenache, 
9.3% Syrah, 8% Mourvèdre, 4.3% Petite Sirah and 2.4% Viognier. 
It was fermented with 43.5% whole clusters (predominantly 
Grenache) and matured for 23 months in 26.5% new French 
oak. Deep ruby-purple in color, it explodes with scents of crushed 
blackberries and blueberries, tar, coffee beans, cracked pepper 
and thyme. The full-bodied palate has a frame of grainy tannins, 
seamless acidity and layer after layer of spicy and floral fruit. It has 
a latency that suggests it will continue to develop for many years 
in bottle. 1,536 cases and 600 magnums will be released in the 
spring of 2022. This 2019 is made almost entirely from estate fruit—
just 15% comes from the Bien Nacido Vineyard in the Santa Maria 
Valley. The rest of the fruit comes from estate vineyards The Third 
Twin (39%), Eleven Confessions (32%), Cumulus (11%) and Molly 
Aïda (3%).” (99 pts. Erin Brooks, Wine Advocate, May 2022)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

510 Sine Qua Non Grenache 2020   

Distenta II   

Bottle (6)  

“Medium ruby in color, it takes plenty of time to unwind in the 
glass, segueing from streaks of coffee, peppercorn, garrigue and 
bresaola to a deep core of berry fruit. The medium-bodied palate 
sits on a razor’s edge of concentration and weight, with floral and 
citrus-tinged fruit, fireworks of fresh acidity and the characteristic, 
silky smooth texture that’s so impressive in the Sine Qua Non 
wines.” (97 pts. Erin Brooks, Wine Advocate, Aug. 2023)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

511 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2020 Distenta II 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2020 Distenta II 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)

Estimate: $550-$750

Starting Bid: $425 

512 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2021 Distenta III 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2021 Distenta III 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)

Estimate: $550-$750

Starting Bid: $425 
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513 Sine Qua Non Grenache 2022   

Distenta IV   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2022 Grenache Distenta IV combines nearly equal portions 
of Eleven Confessions, The Third Twin and Next of Kyn Vineyards. 
It contains 10% Syrah, 7.3% Mourvèdre, 3% Petite Sirah and 
small amounts of Muscat and Petit Manseng aged for 23 months 
in 16% new French oak. The nose leads with lavish red-fruited 
aromas, a pleasant floral lift and touches of crushed stones, dried 
herbs and bright spices. The palate combines a concentrated 
core of dense but juicy fruit flavors with deft acidity and a 
seamless, sophisticated texture. The finish is coiled and latent 
before unwinding and growing more expansive, detailed and 
blue-fruited with time in the glass. Once this is released in January 
2025, I recommend that fans of this style take advantage of the 
youthful harmony on display here.” (94 pts. Matthew Luczy, Wine 
Advocate, Aug. 2024)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

514 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2022 Distenta IV 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2022 Distenta IV 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)

Estimate: $650-$850

Starting Bid: $500 

515 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2015 E 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2015 M 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

516 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2018 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2018 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $900 

517 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2019 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2019 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

518 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2019 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2019 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

519 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2020 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2020 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

520 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2020 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2020 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

521 Sine Qua Non Grenache   

Eleven Confessions Vineyard   

2021  3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2021  3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

522 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2021 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2021 Eleven Confessions Vineyard 1 of 2 owc Magnum (1)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

523 Sine Qua Non Grenache   

2010 Five Shooter Bottle (2)  

2007 Pictures Bottle (3)  

2008 The Line 1lscl Bottle (2)  

2009 Upside Down 1nl Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,300 

524 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2013 Jusqu’a l’os 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2013 Le Supplement 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

525 Sine Qua Non Grenache   

2015 Le Chemin Vers L’Heresie Bottle (3)  

2016 Dirt Vernacular Bottle (3)  

2017 Eleven Confessions Vineyard Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

526 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2016 Pajarito Del Amor 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2016 Subir 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,300-$1,700

Starting Bid: $1,000 

527 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2011 Patine 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2011 Patine 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 
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528 Sine Qua Non Grenache   

2018 Profuga Bottle (6)  

2017 The Gorgeous Victim Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $900 

529 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2012 Rattrapante 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2012 Touche 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

530 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2010 Stockholm Syndrome 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2010 Stockholm Syndrome 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $2,600-$3,500

Starting Bid: $2,000 

531 Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2014 Testa dei Cherubini 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Syrah  

2014 Capo dei Putti 3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

532 Sine Qua Non Syrah   

2011 Dark Blossom Bottle (3)  

2010 Five Shooter Bottle (3)  

2012 Stock Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,400-$1,800

Starting Bid: $1,100 

533 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2020   

Distenta II   

Bottle (6)  

“It has a deep ruby color and heart-stopping aromas of 
blackcurrants, violets, bitter chocolate and coffee grounds, which 
blossom over time to tones of prosciutto and mint. The full-bodied 
palate is concentrated yet nuanced with a harmonious balance of 
powdery tannins and refreshing acidity, and it wears its alcohol 
expertly. It has a long finish that hints at more savory character 
to come, but it will require plenty of time in the bottle.” (98+ pts. 
Erin Brooks, Wine Advocate, Aug. 2023)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

534 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2022   

Distenta IV   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2022 Syrah Distenta IV contains 6% Grenache, 5% Petite 
Sirah, 3.3% Mourvèdre and a small amount of Petit Manseng 
and Muscat. It was aged 23 months in 56% new French oak and 
fermented with 31% whole clusters. The nose opens with weighty, 
smoldering, blue-fruited aromas with pleasantly lifted notes of 
fennel, anise and white pepper quickly building in intensity. The 
palate is plush, opulent and immensely extracted, wrapped in 
a suave, precise texture that gives way to a taut, inward finish 
that unfolds similarly to the nose. While I suspect this will gain 
additional depth and complexity after a year or two, the style of 
these wines makes their youthful hedonism quite tempting—and 
there will be more than enough of that to make this enjoyable 
from its release in January 2025 on.” (94+ pts. Matthew Luczy, 
Wine Advocate, Aug. 2024)

Estimate: $800-$1,100

Starting Bid: $600 

535 Sine Qua Non Syrah   

Eleven Confessions Vineyard   

2021  3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)  

Sine Qua Non Grenache  

2021  3 of 6 owc Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

536 Sine Qua Non Syrah   

2007 Labels Bottle (3)  

2006 Raven Series Bottle (3)  

2009 The Thrill of… Bottle (3)  

2009 This Is Not an Exit Bottle (3)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,800 

537 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2013   

Male   

Bottle (6)  

“The 2013 Syrah Male is an elegant, seamless Syrah that exudes 
class in its creme de cassis, black raspberry, smoked meats, 
graphite and asphalt-laced bouquet. This is a blend of 80% Syrah, 
7% Petite Sirah, 6% Mourvèdre, 3.5% Touriga National and 3.5% 
Viognier, fermented with 28% whole clusters and aged 25 months 
in 65% new French oak. It’s full-bodied, beautifully layered, silky 
and seamless, with no hard edges and wonderful freshness in both 
the aromatics and palate.” (98 pts. Jeb Dunnuck, Wine Advocate, 
May 2016)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 
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538 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2014   

Piranha Waterdance   

Bottle (6)  

“Blended of 81% Syrah, 8% Petite Sirah, 6% Mourvèdre, 4% 
Touriga Nacional and 1% Graciano, sourced from 34% The 
Third Twin, 35% Eleven Confessions and 31% Cumulus (all estate 
vineyards), the provocative, inky purple colored 2014 Syrah 
Piranha Waterdance was made using 26% whole cluster and hits 
the scent scene with exuberant, pure crème de cassis, blackberry 
cordial and blueberry coulis notes with hints of espresso, licorice, 
garrigue and menthol, plus a gorgeous underlying perfume of red 
roses. The full-bodied palate is oh-so-elegant and pretty, revealing 
very finely pixelated tannins that beautifully frame the almost 
electric intensity, culminating in an epically long, licorice and 
chocolate-laced finish. Too stunning for mere words and rude 
to even try—just drink it.” (100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine 
Advocate, Sept. 2017)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

539 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2016   

Ratsel 16   

Bottle (6)  

“Deep garnet-purple in color, this Syrah from the relatively 
effortless, beautifully harmonious 2016 vintage comes blasting 
from the glass with notions of baked plums, black cherries, 
blackberry compote, licorice, spice cake and mocha plus sparks 
of cedar chest, lilacs, menthol and pencil lead. Big, full-bodied 
and opulently fruited, the mouth is completely coated with firm, 
unabashedly super plush tannins and seamless freshness, finishing 
with bags of bright fruit and fantastic energy. If a wine can be 
electric, this is off the charts high-voltage!” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, June 2019)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

540 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2010   

Stockholm Syndrome   

Bottle (3)  

“The 2010 Syrah Stockholm Syndrome is a monumental effort that 
will stand toe-to-toe with the greatest Syrahs in the world. A blend 
of 96% Syrah, 3% Roussanne and 1% Viognier, it was fermented 
with 16% whole cluster before spending just under 42 months 
in 100% new French oak. It offers an incredible array of sweet 
dark fruits, cassis, white chocolate, licorice and hints of bacon 
fat that meld perfectly with its full-bodied, seamless, layered and 
impeccably put-together palate. Given the wealth of fruit here, it’s 
amazing how this stays light, graceful and elegant, without ever 
seeming over the top in any way. While there’s no shortage of 
tannin here, they’re sweet and integrated, so feel free to enjoy this 
rock-star effort anytime over the coming two decades or more.” 
(100 pts. Jeb Dunnuck, Wine Advocate, Aug. 2014)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,200 

541 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2015   

Trouver l’Arene   

2nl  

Bottle (6)  

“...the 2015 Syrah Trouver L’Arene was made using 34% whole 
cluster and has a deep purple-black color with intense cassis, 
black plums and black cherries scents plus hints of anise, violets, 
sage and tar, with wafts of savory/smoked meat suggestions. Full-
bodied, this voluptuous beauty is seriously singing in the mouth, 
belting out vibrant red and black fruit flavor layers, all framed 
by very fine, rounded, ripe tannins and a wonderful freshness, 
finishing with persistent perfumed fruit and a spring in its step.” 
(100 pts. Lisa Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Sept. 2017)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

Lot 543
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542 Sine Qua Non Syrah 2018   

Ziehharmonika   

Bottle (6)  

“Medium to deep garnet-purple colored—WOW—perfumed 
black and blue fruits prance out of the glass, revealing accents 
of candied violets and cinnamon stick, supporting the plum 
preserves, blackberry compote and garrigue-scented core, plus 
hints of molten dark chocolate, licorice, Chinese five spice and 
bacon with a touch of iron ore. The densely laden, full-bodied 
palate is seriously showy, featuring flamboyant black fruit 
preserves and exotic spice layers with a solid backbone of ripe, 
rounded tannins and bold freshness, finishing with epic length 
and loads of earth, pepper and floral fireworks.” (99 pts. Lisa 
Perrotti-Brown, Wine Advocate, Aug. 2021)

Estimate: $900-$1,200

Starting Bid: $700 

543 Kongsgaard Chardonnay   

The Judge  

2002  1cuc, 1 missing vintage label Bottle (2)  

2005  Bottle (2)  

2008  Bottle (2)

Estimate: $2,200-$3,000

Starting Bid: $1,700 

544 Sine Qua Non Rose   

2013 ...And an Eight Track Bottle (1)  

2008 The Pontiff 1wrl Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,000-$1,300

Starting Bid: $800 

545 Sine Qua Non White   

2007 Body and Soul Bottle (1)  

2008 Kolibri Bottle (3)  

2009 On the Lam Bottle (3)  

2006 The Hoodoo Man Bottle (4)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,300 

546 Sine Qua Non White   

2016 Deux Grenouilles Bottle (3)  

2015 Entre Chien et Loup Bottle (3)  

2014 Lightmotif Bottle (3)  

2017 Tectumque Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,100 

547 Sine Qua Non White   

2019 Distenta I Bottle (3)  

2020 Distenta II Bottle (3)  

2022 Distenta IV Bottle (6)

Estimate: $1,600-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,300 

548 Sine Qua Non White   

2012 In the Abstract Bottle (3)  

2013 Resiste Bottle (3)  

2011 The Moment Bottle (3)  

2010 The Monkey Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,500-$2,000

Starting Bid: $1,100 

549 Henschke Shiraz 2010   

Hill of Grace   

2owc  

Bottle (2)  

“Medium garnet in color, the 2010 Shiraz Hill of Grace reveals a 
slightly reticent yet beguiling nose of kirsch, dried mulberries and 
plum preserves with nuances of star anise, potpourri, cloves, dusty 
earth and menthol. Medium to full-bodied with youthfully taut, 
mouth-filling perfumed berry preserves and exotic spice flavors, 
the fruit is well framed by rounded, polished tannins and seamless 
freshness, finishing with incredible length.” (99 pts. Lisa Perrotti-
Brown, Wine Advocate, June 2015)

Estimate: $950-$1,300

Starting Bid: $750 

550 Penfold’s Grange  

2014  Bottle (2)  

1981  bn, nl Bottle (1)  

Hundred Acre Shiraz  

2004 Summer’s Block, Ancient Way Bottle (3)

Estimate: $1,100-$1,400

Starting Bid: $850 

551 Torbreck Shiraz 2002   

Run Rig   

2owc  

Bottle (12)  

“The 2002 RunRig comes from a very cool/cold year in South 
Australia, and I am informed that the 2002 had very high malic 
acidity, an attribute shared by the 2022 vintage, to post a more 
recent comparison. Aromatically, this 2002 leads with blood plum 
and mulberry, dark chocolate and roasted meat. In the mouth, the 
acidity feels pronounced, however the analytics show very normal 
numbers for pH (3.59) and total acidity (5.94)—numbers that the 
winery would aim for in today’s wines. The wine is outrageous 
in its freshness and comes highly (highly) recommended. 14.5% 
alcohol, sealed under natural cork.” (98 pts. Erin Larkin, Wine 
Advocate, Sept. 2025)

Estimate: $1,200-$1,500

Starting Bid: $950 

552 Chateau Musar Red   

1966  hs, lbsl Bottle (1)  

2001  Magnum (4)

Estimate: $750-$950

Starting Bid: $600 

End of Auction

Lot 549


